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HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD 
PANEL SPECIAL MEETING 

January 21, 2021 
5:00 P.M. 

Meeting Will Be Conducted Via Zoom Conference 

AGENDA 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
The public may observe and/or participate in this meeting many ways. 

OBSERVE: 
• To observe, the public may view the televised video conference by viewing KTOP
channel 10 on Xfinity (Comcast) or ATT Channel 99 and locating City of Oakland
KTOP – Channel 10
• To observe the meeting by video conference, please click on this link: You are
invited to a Zoom webinar.

COMMENT: 
There are two ways to submit public comments. 
• To comment by Zoom video conference, click the “Raise Your Hand” button to
request to speak when Public Comment is being taken on an eligible agenda item
at the beginning of the meeting. You will be permitted to speak during your turn,
allowed to comment, and after the allotted time, re-muted. Instructions on how to
“Raise Your Hand” is available at:
https://support.zoom.us/hc/en-us/articles/205566129-Raise-Hand-In-Webinar .
• To comment by phone, please call on one of the above listed phone numbers.
You will be prompted to “Raise Your Hand” by pressing “*9” to speak when Public
Comment is taken. You will be permitted to speak during your turn, allowed to
comment, and after the allotted time, re-muted.
Please unmute yourself by pressing *6.

Topic: HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD MEETING Jan 21, 
2021 
Please click the link below to join the webinar: 
https://zoom.us/j/96100700795 
Or iPhone one-tap :  
    US: +16699006833,,96100700795#  or +13462487799,,96100700795# 
Or Telephone: 

 Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 
     US: +1 669 900 6833  or +1 346 248 7799  or +1 253 215 8782  or +1 312 626 

6799  or +1 929 205 6099  or +1 301 715 8592  
Webinar ID: 961 0070 0795 

 International numbers available: https://zoom.us/u/aqlQVqksu 

If you have any questions, please email Bkong-brown@oaklandca.gov. 
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HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD 
PANEL SPECIAL MEETING 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. OPEN FORUM

4. APPEALS*

a) T19-0406, Nureck v. Jackovics

b) T19-0424, Thornton v. Joyce

5. ADJOURNMENT

As a reminder, alternates in attendance (other than those replacing an absent 
board member) will not be able to take any action, such as with regard to the 
consent calendar. 

Accessibility.  To request disability-related accommodations or to request an 
ASL, Cantonese, Mandarin or Spanish interpreter, please email 
sshannon@oaklandca.gov or call (510) 238- 3715 or California relay service at 
711 by 5:00 P.M. one day before the meeting.  

*Staff appeal summaries will be available at the Rent Program website and the Clerk’s  office at least 72

hours prior to the meeting pursuant to O.M.C. 2.20.080.C and 2.20.090

Si desea solicitar adaptaciones relacionadas con discapacidades, o para pedir 
un intérprete de en español, Cantones, Mandarín o de lenguaje de señas (ASL) 
por favor envié un correo electrónico a sshannon@oaklandca.gov o llame al 
(510) 238-3715 o 711 por lo menos cinco días hábiles antes de la reunión.

需要殘障輔助設施, 手語, 西班牙語, 

粵語或國語翻譯服務, 請在會議前五個工作天電郵 sshannon@oaklandca.gov 

或致電 (510) 238-3715 或 711 California relay service. 
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Case No.: 

CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT 

Tl9-0406 

Case Name: 

Property Address: 

Parties: 

OWNER APPEAL: 

Activity 

Tenant Petition filed 

Owner Response filed 

Hearing Decision Mailed 

Owner Appeal filed 

Nureck v. Jackovics 

3 81 Somerset Road Oakland, CA 

Thomas Jackovics (Owner) 
Sheryl Nureck (Tenant) 

Date 

August 22, 2019 

October 30, 2019 

July 3, 2020 

July 30, 2020 
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•Rl£NT ADJUSTMENT.PROGRAM 2 19AUG 22 .. PM 2: o·/ · · 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 5313 

. . · · . · 
. Oal9a�d,. CA 9.4612-0243 

. . 

CITY OF-OAKLAND 
. (SlO) 2-3$:-3721 . 

TENANT PETITION

Please Fill Out This Form As Compi�tely As You Can .. Failure to provide needed information may
result� your petition being re]ected. or· delayed. . . · ' . 

, 
. . 

O\yrier(s) · s) · • .
ma:.�. �a.. . ,,,c..s .

&"4-n 

Pr�perty .Manager or Management Co.
·. (if,pplicablw · .

ddress . ) 
�s (e..,li-'L 

Mailing Address ( with zip code) 
b(\NooL� 

.. A.kl et�tt; �(o ll

Mailing Ad;dress (with zip code) 

. Number ?f units on the property: �·-'f
._
.,...--'---

• 

J;ype of unit you relit 
· check one) □· House □. Condominium Apartment, Room, or'Live­

Work 
Are you current on

o'ur rent?· check one · □ No

If you.:)� �VRPf;;; ���t-:;;� k�tmrhn• .. -'" nt-_
nollorpL� P.r+tqr- o F.' nt <-£ e.� . -ti k.._�t1<!_,..l� £�J:f��i'� 

_,g <!.t' e �l'\..S pf"& Fe,..J'-l.101) � fl 'tr,- G:::"I � Jf1 � • e....e._ p q • I . • f. ')) f\'\_"'f. . � *��t,:; l"t\ C#\T .S �
I.· GROUNDS_J'OR PETITION: Check all that apply. You must cneck at least <ffie'lmx . .t1or.all ottlie . · . • /\ 
grounds for a petition see OMC 8.22.070 and OMC 8.22.090. I (We) contest .one or·more rent increases on 
_on� or more of the following grounds:

. . 

. (a) The CPI and/or banked rent inci:ease notice I was ·ven was calculated incorrect! .. 

( c) I received a rent increase notice. before the property owner received approval from the Rent Adjustment
Pregram. for such an increase and.the rent 'increase exceeds the CPI Adjustment and the available banked
rent increas�. 

. . . . . . 

Rev. 916118 For more information phone .(510) 238-3721. 

v_.c dA c----.1 · .
j • � _ ,,.1 

1 
+-- . ,  

· 

·-��v�.w������J�--C:::::::--- i_L�.·

r 

1'-:--~-------------,-----------L----:----.__;~_;_,J 

/ : 

~ 
I ( 

iii,7yes 
y ( ) -

~~) The inc..re__ase(s) exceed(s) the·CPI Acliustcb.ent and is (are) unjustified or is_ 
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(d) No written notice of Rent Program was given to me together with the notice of increase(s) I am 
contesting. (Only for increases noticed after July 26,-2000.) . 
(e) The property owner did iiotgive me the required form ''Notice of the Rent Adjustment Program" atl~ast 
6 months before the effective date of the rent increase(s). 

11 
(f) The rent increase notice(s} was (were) not given to me in compliance with State law. 

ti (g) The increase I am contesting is the second increase in my rent iJi a 12-month period; 
(h) Thete is· a current health, safety, fire, or building code violatio,:i. in my unit, or there are serious problems 
with the conditions in the unit because the· owner failed to do requested repair and maintenance. (Complete 
Section ill on following page) · 
(i) The owner is providing me with fewer housing services than I received previously or i~ charging me for 
services originally paid by t;he owner. (OMC 8;22.070(F): A decrease in housing services is considered an 
increase in rent. A tenant may petition for a rent adjustment based on a decrease :iii housing services.) 
(Complete Sectionill on following page) 
(i) My rent was not reduced after a prior rent increase period for a Capital Improvement had expired. 
(k) The proposed rent increase would exceed an overall_ increase of 30% in 5 years. (The 5-year period 

. belrins with rep.t increases noticed on or after August 1, 2014). · 
(1) I wish to contestan exemption from the Rent Adjustment Ordinanee because the exemption was based on 

,_fraud or mistake. (OMC 8.22, Article D 

v' . (m}The owner did not give me a summary of.th,e justification( s) for the increase despite my written request. 

(n) The rent was raised iHegally after the unit was vacated as set forth under OMC 8.22.080. 

II. RENTAL ffiSTORY: (You must coinplete this section) 
. . . . . ~s.tL~ 

Date you moved into the Unit:S~ffemju) { q q,;i Initial Rent: $ n ~ 0 t> /month 

. When did ~he owner first provide you with the RAP NOTIC , a written NOTICE TO TENANTS of the 
existence of the Rent Adjustment Program? Date: _ _...,._+---'-.....,.,~"'----' If never pro.vided, enter "Never." 

Is your rent subsidized or controlled by any government agency, including HUD (Section 8)? Yes 9 
List all rent increases ~hat you want to challenge. Begin with the-most recent and work backwards. If 
you need additional space, please attach another sheet. If you never received the RAP Notice you can 
contest all past increases. You must check ''Yes" next to each increase that you are challenging~ 

Date you 
received the 

notice 
(mo/day/year) 

Date increase 
goes into effect 
(mo/day/year) 

Monthly rent increase 

From To 

$ J?r' $ c:?c:l."' 
$ $ 

$ ..tr- $~."1 
$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Are you Contesting Did You Receive a 
this Increase in this Rent Program 

Petition?* Notice With the 
Notice Of 

□ No 

□ No □ Yes 

□ No· □ Yes 

□ Yes □ No □ Yes □ No 

□ Yes □ No □ Yes □ No 

□ Yes □ No □ Yes □ No 

2 
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* You have 90 · days from the date of notice of increase or from tht, ·first date you received written notice of the 
existence of the Rent A4jusfn!ent prograni.(whichever is later) to contest a rent increase. (O.M.c; 8.22.090 A 2) If 
you did not receive a RAP Notice with the rent increase you are contesting but have received itm the past, you 
have 120 days to file a petition. (O.M.C. 8.22.090 A 3) · · · 

Have you ever filed a petition forthis rental unit? 
□ /Yes_ 
cY No 

. . 

List case number(s) of all Petition(s) you~a:ve ever_file4 for this rental unit and aU other relevant Petjtions: 

.Jl,4r-
ID. DESCRIPTION OF DECREASEDi OR INADEQUATE HOUSING SERVICES: 
Decreased or inadequate housing services ate considered an increase in rent. · If you claim an unlawful 
rent in,crease for problems in your unit, ·or because the owner has taken away a housing service, you must 
complete this section. . -. . 

Are you being charged for services originally paid-by the· owner? _ 
IIave you lost services originally provided by the owner or have the conditions changed? 
Are yo11; clairii_ing any serious problem(s) with the ·condition of your rental unit? . 

□ Yes 

□ yes 
IMl"Yes 

If you answered "Yes" to any of the above, o~ if you checked box (h) or (i) on page 2, pleas·e attach a. 
separate sheet listing a description Qf the reduced· service(s) a:rid problem(s). Be s1,1.re to include the 
following: _ · · · · · · 

· 1) a list of the lost housing service(s)or problem(s); · _ . _ 
2) . the date· the loss( es) or probleni(s) began or the date you began paying for the service(s) 
3) when you notified the owner o( tb,e problem(s); and 
4) how you calculate the dollar value of fost sery.i.ce(s) or problem(s). 

Please attach documentary evidence.if available.· · 

-You have the option to have a· City inspector come to your unit and inspect for any code violation. To make an · 
appointment, call the City of Oakland, Code of Compliance Unit at (510) 238-338}. 

IV. VERIFICATION: The tenant must sign: 

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that everytbing I said 
in_ this petition is true and that all of the documents attached to the petition are true copies of the 
originals. · · · 

Rev. 9/6/18 For more information phone (510) 238-3721. 3 
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V. MEDIATION AV A.Il,ABLE: Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist you in reaching an 
. agreement with the owner .. If both parties agree, you have the option to mediate your complaints before a 
hearing is held. If the parties do not reach an agreement in mediation, your case will go to a formal hearing 
before a different Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer. 

You may choose to have the mediation conducted by a Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer or select an 
outside mediator. Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officers conduct mediation sessions free of charge. If 
you and the owner agree to an outside mediator, please call (510) 238-3721 to make arrangements. Any fees 
charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the responsibility of the parties 
requesting the use of their services. 

Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties agree ( after both your petition and the owner's response have 
been filed with the Rent Adjustment Program). The Rent Adiustment Program will not schedule a 
mediation session if the owner does noffile a response to the petition. Rent Board Regulation 8.22.100.A. 

If you want to schedule your case for mediation, sign below. 

I agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Officer (no charge). 

Tenant's Signature Date 

VI.· IMPORTANT INFORMATION: 

Time to File 
This form must be received at the offices of the Rent Adjustment Program ('•RAP") within the time limit for · 
filing a petition set out in the Rent Adjustment Ordinance (Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22). RAP staff 
cannot grant an extension of time by phone to file your petition. Ways to Submit. Mail to: Oakland Rent 
Adjustment Program, P.O. Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612; In person: Date stamp and deposit in Rent 
Adjustment Drop-Box, Housing Assistance Center, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor, 
Oakland; RAP Online Petitioning System: http://rapwp.oaklandnet.com/petition-forms/. For more 
information, please call: (510) 238-3721. 

File Review 
Your property owner(s) will be required to file a response to this petition with the Rent Adjustment office 
within 35 days of notification by the Rent Adjustment Program. When it is received, the RAP office will send 
you a copy of the Property Owner's Response form. Any attachtnents or supporting docunientation from the 
owner will be available for review in the RAP office by appointment. To schedule a file review, please call the 
Rent Adjustment Program office at (510) 238-3721. If you filed your petition at the RAP Online Petitioning 
System, the owner may use the online system to submit the owner response and attachments, which would be 
accessible there for your review. · 

VII. HOW DID YOU LEARN ABOUT THE RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM? 

Printed form provided by the owner 
Pamphlet distributed by the Rent Adjustment Program 
Legal services or community organization 
Sign on bus or bus shelter 
Rent Adjustment Prp~am web site · .J 

~ Other(describe): r? 0 ½¥=:/l-Y E'..,u...e..K._ • 

Rev. 713Il 17 For more information phone (510) 238-3721. 4 
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SHERYL NURECK 

381 "C" SOMERSET ROAD 

OAKLAND CA 94611 

r 

~t())/4'KLANID,l2PU20.l8'., .. ,"':,,f; 

~ 

REF.: RENT ADJUSTMENT FOR 381 "C" SOMERSET RD OAKLAND CA 94611 

DEAR SHERYL 

YOUR .. ~~S.~:N,J>&EN~:J~,$,li2S$,Q06M,®iii;, 

EFFECTIVEEg~~YARYl,.~9J2:XPJJR.,RENT WILL BE ADJUSTED BY 3.4% OR 

$42.67 /MONTH. 

YOURN:EWRENTWILLBE$1,297.67/MONTHEFFECTIVEFEBRUARY·l,20l9. 

PLEASE CALL ME FIRST IF YOU HA VE ANY QUESTIONS. 

SINCERELY; 

'A 
THOMAS JACKOVICS 

22 WOOD COURT 

OAKLAND CA 94611 

415 927-4697 cell 

510 658-9744 home 

' 

c::::t-AL-
?f; 11 e4 . ,· 
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SHERYL NURECK 

381 "C" SOMERSET ROAD 

OAKLAND CA 94611 

OAKLAND 12/26/2018. 

Ref.: Increased Housing Service Cost for Calendar Year 2018. 

$22<f 1(unit/month. 

Start Date 2/1/2019. 

Thomas Jackovics 

22 Wood Court 

Oakland CA 94611 

415 947-7923 cell 
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For the price of a postage stamp, you: 
• Help fight air pollution, traffic congestion and tax increases. 
• Save valuable time, money for gas and wear on your vehicle. 
By using the mail, you have chosen one of the easiest ways to 
submit a OMV application and have assisted us in providing better 
service. 

Thank you, 
Department of Motor Vehicles 

11111 
Put Stamp I 
The Posto 
will notdel 
mailwithc 

postage 
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Deposit cash or checks 
at most Chase ATMs. 

An image of your check can 
be printed on your receipt. 

My Transactirn1 Summary 

~*¾ff*if*H***l!-ll-*H~*¾¼if 

Transaction #145 
From Checking flccount Ending In: 2984 
To Checking Account Ending In: 0828 
Funds Transfer .· / $125.00 
............................. , .. ······. 

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
f'lountain Blvd, Branch 741320 

1-800-935-9935 
Your satisfaction matters. Share your 
feedbad, at: chase.com/sendusfeedhack 

Member FDIC, Equal Housing Lender 
Please keep your receipt 

08/20/2019 18:07-~ 

Business Date 08/20/2019 ~" 
Session #&6 

Thank you - Fabian Orta Delgado 
Cashbox #02 ~ ~ 

e..L-:· n oO ~ 
'-.J ,,) 
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THREE DAY NOTICE TO PAY RENT OR QUIT 

TO: She1yl M. Nureck 
All Other Occupants 
381 Some1·set Road #C 
Oakland, CA 94611 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, within three (3) days after se1·vice upon you of this 
notice, you must pay in full the rent now due and unpaid on the premises known as 381 
Somerset Road #C, Oakland, CA 94611, in the sum of$125.00, or surrender possession of the 
p1·emises to your landlord, Thomas Jackovics. If you fail to pay the rent 01· to sul'l'ender 
possession within the tlu.'ee (3) day pe1·iod, legal proceedings will be commenced against you to 
recove1· possession and to recover a judgment for the amount of rents, costs, including 
reasonable attorney's fees, if appropriate, and damages, for your unlawful detention of the 
premises. The amom1t of past due rent demanded herein is for a period within twelve months of 
the signing of this notice, 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that payment may be made to the following person: 
Name: Thomas Jackovics 
Address: 22 Wood Court 

Oakland, CA 94611 
Telephone: 415-847-7923 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that payment may be made personally to Scott T, 
Okamoto, Esq. dul'ing regular business hours (9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.) Monday through Friday 
(excluding national holidays) at Law Office of Scott T. Okamoto, 1832 Buchanan Street, Suite 
202, San Francisco, CA 94115, phone 415-766M5 871. 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that if an electrnnic funds trnnsfer procedure has been 
previously established, payment may be made pmsuant to that procedure. 

NOTJCE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the owner elects to declare forfeited the lease 
under which you hold possession of the premises if you fail to pay the above stated rent due 
within the three (3) day period. 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that this notice is issued pursuant to 8.22.360(A)(l) of 
the Oakland Municipal Code on the basis that you have failed to pay rent to which the owner is 
legally entitled, This is the landlord's dominant motive for recovering possession and the 
landlord is acting in good faith in seeking to recover possession. 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that state law permits former tenants to reclaim 
abandoned personal prope1ty left at the former address of the tenant, subject to certain 
conditions, You may or may not be able to reclaim property without incul'l'ing additional costs, 
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depending on the cost of storing the prope1'ty and the length of time before it is reclaimed. In 
general, these costs will be lower the sooner you contact your former landlord after being 
notified that property belonging to you was left behind after you moved out. 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that information regal'ding evictions is available from 
the City of Oakland's Rent Program. Parties seeking legal advice concerning evictions should 
consult with an attomey. The Rent Program is located at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3315, 
Oakland, CA 94612, (510) 238-3501, website: www.oaklandnet.com (as of January 2004), 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that you have also been simultaneously served with a 
· Seven-Day Notice to Cease in additi011 to this Three-Day Notice to Pay Rent or Quit. You must 
comply with both notices, and your cure of this Three-Day Notice to Pay Rent or Quit does not 
relieve yam· responsibility to ciu·e the Seven-Day Notice to Cease, and your failure to do so will 
subject you to eviction. 

Dated: August 15, 2019 ~ ~ 
Scott T. Okamoto, Esq. 
Attomey and Authorized Agent for Landlord 
Thomas Jackovics 
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NOTICE RE FAIR DEBT COLLECTIONS PRACTICES ACT 

TO: Sheryl M. Nureck 
All Other Occupants 
381 Somerset Road #C 
Oakland, CA 94611 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under the Federal Fail' Debt Collections Practices 
Act ("Act'~), past due rent obligations are considered "consumer debts." You owe past due rent 
in the amount of $125.00, as stated in the Three Day Notice to Pay Rent or Quit served upon 
you. Under California Law (Civil Code Section 1785.26) failure to pay yoUI' past due rent 
obligation may be reported to a consumer credit reporting agency which may adversely affect 
your ability to obtain or maintain c1·edit. 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the name of the creditor who is claiming that you 
owe this debt is your landlord Thomas Jackovics. 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that unless you dispute the validity of this debt, or any 
portion thereof, within thirty (30) days after the receipt of this notice the debt will be assumed to 
be valid. 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that if you dispute this debt, or any portion thereof, 
notify the undersigned in writing within the thirty (30) day period. Upon timely 1·eceiving your 
dispute lette1·, verification of the debt will be obtained from your landlord and a copy of such 
verifying information will be mailed to you. Please address your dispute to Scott T. Okamoto, 
Esq., 1832 Buchanan Street, Suite 202, San Francisco, CA 94115, and clearly indicate or explain 
why you dispute the validity of this debt. 

NOl'ICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that upon your written request within the thirty-day 
period, we will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor if different from 
the current creditor as mentioned herein. 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the State Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices 
Act and the federal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act require that, except under unusual 
circumstances, collectors may not contact you before 8:00 a.m. or after 9:00 p.m .. They may not 
harass you by using threats of violence or arrest or by using obscene language. Collectors may 
not use false or misleading statements or call you at work if they know or have reason to know 
that you may not receive personal calls at work. For the most part, collectors may not tell 
another person, other than your attorney or spouse, about your debt. Collectors may contact 
another person to confirm your location or enforce a judgment. For more information about debt 
collectio · i1t~~i..t9!.U!.!~Y .contact the Federal Trade Commission at 1-877-FTC-HELP or 
WWW .ft o ~,.,,_ • .,,,_,~r,i>)(;;,_~., .. ~,_•,,-»,•lflll'•ir'1,l"....,..,ll«.,, ,.,,,.11:~,,,,1 •. , ,~_-, ., .. ,,,].~ 

' ~! 

' _,..,.,.,~~~ 
. , •"'z'/~-•~fq-,lf#,W',Hr,fllf>"'ft~I~/ .... 
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Dated: August 15, 2019 
Scott T. Okamoto, Esq. 
Attorney and Authorized Agent for 
Landlord Thomas Jackovics 

000023



.. j .I I 

SEVEN DAY NOTICE TO CEASE 

TO: Sheryl M. Nureck 
All Other Occupants 
381 Somerset Road #C 
Oakland, CA 94611 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to the Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance 
(OMC 8.22.360), you are substantially violating the following material term of your tenancy: 
paragraph 4 of the wl'itten residential month-to-month rental agreement. 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, specifically, you a1·e engaging in the following 
conduct: your rent was not paid in full as of the fifth (5th) day of August 2019, and thus a late 
charge in the amount of $35.00 is required. 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that if the conduct described above is not cured, your 
landlord may initiate eviction proceedings against you. 

If you were personally given this letter, you have seven (7) days after the date you were 
given the notice to correct the violation. If this notice was either ( a) left with a person residing in 
the unit and mailed, or (b) mailed via certified or registered mail, you have twelve (12) days 
from the date of mailing to correct the violation. Should you repeat or fail to correct the violation 
within this time period, your Landlord may bring an eviction action against you. 

Copies of the Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance and implementing regulations, 
information on mediation services, lists of eviction counseling agencies, and legal service 
pmviders are available by contacting Oakland's Rent Adjustment Program, 250 Frank H. Ogawa 
Plaza, Suite 3315, Oakland, CA 94612, (510) 7~ 
DATED: August 15, 2019 ~ 

cc: Rent Board 

Scott T. Okamoto, Esq. 
Attorney and Authorized Agent for 
Landlord Thomas Jackovics 

LAW OFFICE OF SCOTT T. OKAMOTO 
1832 Buchanan Street, Suite 202 
San Francisco, CA 94115 
415-766-5871 (tel) 
415-230-3177 (fax) 
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CITY OF OAKLAND 
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 
Oakland, CA.94612-0243 

r:!(·;.:·ivt'[, 
_.; i {,j ·,~f: f\Utn: 

u: :i I Af{:31 TH l,l 121~ 1' r,; :. :;:. / ~: 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
(510) 238-3721 

PROPERTY OWNER' 

RESPONSE 

' ' 

Please Fill Out This Form As Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information may 
result in your response being rejected or delayed. 

CASE NUMBER T . l<B - 0 l..( 05 
Your Name Complete Address (with zip code) 

T\ttr: <f ~ 1---o) j; Tt-(OfitA .S 'J-2 t.uao~ fl!XJfl l? 

:f~Cl<_oU l C,( OAldA-(0y CiA-1tf6f Emait k , ~Co~ 
' ' ' t-.. )IJ.t ,.A~ t 

Yo"' Rop~r~•, Nrun, (if any) Complete Address (with zip code) Teleffe\one: 

Email: 

Tenf/s) Naf!.) h ii't~d'e~~•'t S &- · ;:iL ·v t(\Q_ ~,tc 0 ~ (,,Lf? U/) ('.Ill 3.~ (/ 
~roperty Add~ (Ifth~operty has more than one address, list all ~ddres:es) Total number ofunits on 

property 1( ~r §tJi/r;KVt?r (l-1 o;ecL f.rti?> 
Have you paid for your Oakland Business License? Yes ~- No □ Lie. Number: 00 05'536£ 
The property owner musthave a current Oakland Business License. Ifit is not current, an Owner Petition or Response may 
not be considered in a Rent Adjustment proceeding. Please provide proof of payment. 

Have you paid the current year's Rent Program Service Fee ($68 per unit)? Yes iX'No D APN: ____ _ 
The property owner must be current on payment of the RAP Service Fee. If the fee is not current, an Owner Petition or 
Response may not be considered in a Rent Adjustment proceeding. Please provide proof of payment. 

Date on which you acquired the building: .tj I lo I fl.7-;. 
Is there more than one street address on the parcel? Yes. □ No ~-. 

Type of unit (Circle One): House/ Condominiu room, or live-work 
," 

For more information phone (510)-238-3721. 
Rev. 7/12/20 I 9 
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I.JUSTIFICATION FOR RENT INCREASE You must check the appropriate justification(s) box for each increase 
greater than the Annual CPI adjustment contested in the tenant(s) petition. For the detailed text of these 
justifications, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board Regulations. You can get additional 
information and copies of the Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 
238-3721. 

You must prove the contested rent increase is justified. For each justification checked on the following table, you 
must attach organized documentary evidence demonstrating your entitlement to the increase. This documentation 
may include cancelled checks, receipts, and invoices. Undocumented expenses, except certain maintenance, repair, 
legal; accounting and management expenses, will not usually be allow~d. 

Date of Banking Increased Capital Uninsured Debt Fair Return 
Contested (deferred annual Housing Service Improvements Repair Service 
Increase increases) Costs Costs 

i2-lG"~ □ 4 □ □ □ □ 

□ □ □ □ □ □ 

□ □ D □ □ □ 

If you are justifying additional contested increases, please attach a separate sheet. 

II. RENT HISTORY If you contest the Rent History stated on the Tenant Petition, state the correct information in 
this section. If you leave this section blank, the rent history on the tenant's petition will be considered correct 

The tenant moved into the rental unit on :::J - \ ..- ( g-,8' 2-
The tenant's initial rent including all services provided was:$ $~month. 

Have you (or a previous Owner) given the City of Oakland's form entitled "NOTICE TO TENANTS OF RESIDENTIAL 
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM" ("RAP Notice") to all ofthe petitioning tenants? Yes X No __ ._ I don't 
know __ _ 

If yes, on what date was the Notice first given? 

Is the tenant current on the rent? Yes No 

Begin with the most recent rent and work backwards. If you need more space please attach another sheet. 

Date Notice 
Given 

Rev. 7/12/2019 

Date Increase 
Effective 

Rent Increased 

For more information phone (510)-238-372 I. 

Did you provide the "RAP 
NOTICE" with the notice of 

2 
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III. EXEMPTION 

If you claim that your property is exempt from Rent Adjustment (Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 
8.22), please check one or more of the grounds: 

□ The unit is a single family residence or condominium exempted by the Costa Hawkins Rental Housing 
Act (California Civil Code 1954.50, et seq.). If claiming exemption under Costa-Hawkins, please answer the 
following questions on a separate sheet: 

I. Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice to quit (Civil Code Section 1946)? 
2. Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice of rent increase (Civil Code Section 827)? 
3. Was the prior tenant evicted for cause? 
4. Are there any outstanding violations of building housing, fire or safety codes in the unit or building? 
5. Is the unit a single family dwelling or condominium that can be sold separately? 
6. Did the petitioning tenant have roommates when he/she moved in? 
7. If the unit is a condominium, did you purchase it? Ifso: I) from whom? 2) Did you purchase the entire building? 

□ The rent for the unit is controlled, regulated or subsidized by a governmental unit, agency or authority 
other than the City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Ordinance. 

□ The unit was newly constructed and a certificate of occupancy was issued for it o_n or after January 1, 
1983. 

□ On the day the petition was filed, the tenant petitioner was a resident of a motel, hotel, or boarding 
house less than 30 days. 

□ The subject unit is in a building that was rehabilitated at a cost of 50% or more of the average basic cost 
of new construction. 

□ The unit is an accommodation in a hospital, convent, monastery, extended care facility, convalescent 
home, non-profit home for aged,_or dormitory owned and operated by an educational institution. 

□ The unit is located in a building with three or fewer units. The owner occupies one of the units 
continuously as his or her principal residence and has done so for at least one year. 

IV. DECREASED HOUSING SERVICES 

If the petition filed by your tenant claims Decreased Housing Services, state your position regarding the tenant's 
claim(s) of decreased housing services. If you need more space attach a separate sheet. Submit any documents, 
photographs or other tangible evidence that supports your position. 

For more information phone (510)-238-372 I. 
Rev. 7/12/2019 
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V. VERIFICATION 

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all statements made in this 
~espr,e are true a~ of the documents attached hereto are true copies of the originals. 

~us.. ~c.>'ol/Jc_ 1.0-~l-,JDL.i 
Property ·owner's Signature Date 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION: 

Time to File 

This form must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program (RAP), 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, Oakland, 
CA 94612-0243, within 35 days after a copy of the tenant petition was mailed to you. Tjmely mailing as shown by a 
postmark does not suffice. The date of mailing is shown on the Proof of Service attached to the response documents 
mailed to you. If the RAP office is closed on the last day to file, the time to. file is extended to the next day the office is 
open. 

You can date-stamp and drop your Response in the Rent Adjustment drop box at the Housing Assistance Center .. The 
Housing Assistance Center is open Monday through Friday, except holidays, from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

File Review 

You should have received a copy of the petition (and claim of decreased housing services) filed by your tenant. When 
the RAP Online Petitioning System is available, you will be able to view the response and attachments by logging in 
and accessing your case files. If you would like to review the attachments in person, please call the Rent Adjustment 
Program office at (510) 238-3721 to make an appointment. 

Mediation Program 

Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist you in reaching an agreement with your tenant. In mediation, the 
parties discuss the situation with someone not involved in the dispute, discuss the relative strengths and weaknesses of 
the parties' case, and consider their needs in the situation. Your tenant may have agreed to mediate his/her complaints 
by signing the mediation section in the copy of the petition mailed to you. If the tenant signed for mediation and if you 
also agree to mediation, a mediation session will be scheduled before the hearing with a RAP staff member trained in 
mediation. · 

If the tenant did not sign for mediation, you may want to discuss that option with them. You and your tenant may agree 
to have your case mediated at any time before the hearing by submitted a written request signed by both of you. If you 
and the tenant agree to a non-staff mediator, please call (510) 238-3721 to make arrangements. Any fees charged by a 
non-staff mediator are the responsibility of the parties that participate. You may bring a friend, representative or 
attorney to the mediation session. Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties agree and after your response has 
been filed with the RAP. 

If you want to schedule your case for mediation and the tenant has already agreed to mediation on their petition, 
sign below. · 

I agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff member.at no charge. 

Property Owner's Signature Date 

4 
For more information phone (510)-238-3721. 

Rev. 7/12/2019 
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ACCOUN1! 
·•·NUMBER. 

·.·· 
00055365. 

. m~~•f':.(~¢~:m~:::I~~:~~i~l;~'.t, 
· · · resp·on~1b1hty~f complying with t~e requirements of,;ny other·:a~ncy ofthe,C,ty of Oakland andl-Ot any=other ordmance, 

f~~f f=·1::1:,~, .. ~~=r:r1~t:l'? 
m~jAcJitj:' . ;i}°E~!;l!~~l~()E ;;j: 

::-·· 
·-:.-

.I;iUSINESS.LOCAT!ON 
-381 SOMERSET:RD · .... · . 

i~AKLtilt:~:n/}: /}\; • BUSINESS TYPE 

.. - -; ··-.' '-::-:-· 

[!]~=·oo -11 .. 
'.. . . ·.\ 

·. ~t;~;\?} .... 

A BUSINESS TAX 
CERTIFICATE IS REQUIRED 

FOR EACH BUSINESS 
LOCATION AND IS NOT VALID 

FOR ANY OTHER ADDRESS. 

ALL OAKLAND BUSINESSES 
MUST OBTAIN A VALID 

ZONING CLEARANCE TO 
OPERA TE YOUR BUSINESS 

LEGALLY. RENTAL OF REAL 
PROPERTY JS EXCLUDED 

FROM ZONING. 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
ABOVE THIS LINE TO BE 

CONSPICUOUSLY POSTED! 
-, 

/" 

) 
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SHERYL NURECK OAKLAND 12/26/2018. 

381 "C" SOMERSET ROAD 

PAKLAND CA 94611 

Ref.: Increased Housing Service Cost for Calendar Year 2018. 

$22,51/unit/month. 

Start Date 2/1/2019. 

Thomas Jackovics 

22 Wood Court 

Oakland CA 94611 

-J
 

) 
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SHERYL NURECK 

381 "C" SOMERSET ROAD 

OAKLAND CA 94611 

OAKLAND 12/7/2018 

REF.: RENT ADJUSTMENT FOR 38.1 "C" SOMERSET RD OAKLAND CA 94611 

DEAR SHERYL 

YOUR PRESENT RENT IS $1,255.00/MO. 

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY l, 2019 YOUR RENT WILL BE ADJUSTED BY 3.4% OR 

$42.67/MONTH .. 

YOUR NEW RENT WILL BE .$1,297.67/MONTH EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1, 2019. 

PLEASE CALL ME FIRST IF YOU HA VE ANY QUESTIONS. 

SINCERELY; 

THOMAS JACKOVICS 

22 WOOD COURT 

OAKLAND CA 94611 

- •--• • ••••- -••-'- .., • ..., •• , '"""� ' u..-.,.,, ,,-., ,-..1""\-,"'I 11 I 111 IILVIO 

,ttnR://mall.aooale.com/mail/u/O?ik=45672e95a,"'<'Aew=ot&search=_all&pemithld .. thread-f%3A 1615958)-...~3003041 % 7Cmsg-f%3A 1615960467977 ... 2/2 
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CITY OF OAKLAND 

P.O. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 
Department of Housing and Community Development 
Rent Adjustment Program 

TEL (510) 238-3721 
FAX (510) 238-6181 
TDD (510) 238-3254 

NOTICE TO TENANTS OF THE RESIDENTIAL RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM 

• Oakland has a Rent Adjustment Program ("RAP") that limits rent increases (Chapter 8.22 of the Oakland 
Municipal Code) and covers most residential rental units built before 1983. It does not apply to subsidized 
units, most single family dwellings, condominiums and some pther types of units. For more information 
on which units are covered, contact the RAP office. 

• You have a right to file a petition with the RAP to contest a rent increase that·is greater than the annual 
general rent increase (''CPI increase"). An owner can increase rent more than the CPI rate, but with limits, 
for: capital improvements, operating expense increases, ~md defe11·ed.amiual rent increases ("banking"). 
No annual rent increase may exceed I 0%. The owner must provide you with a written summary of the 
reasons for any increase greater than the CPI rate if you request one in writing. ff the owner decreases 
your housing services, this may be an increase in your rent. Decreased housing services iriclude substantial 
problems with the condition of a unit. · 

• Contesting a Rent Increase: If the owner gave this Notice to Tenants at the beginning of your tenancy, 
you must file a petition: (]) within ninety (90) days of the notice oftent increase if the owner also 
provided this Notice to Tenants with the notice c,f rent increase; or (2) within 120 days of the notice of rent 
increase if this Notice to Tenants was not given with the notice of rent increase. If the owner did not give 
this Notice to Tenants at the beginning of your tenancy, you must file a petition within ninety (90) days of 
first receiving this Notice to Tenants. Information and the petition forms are available from the RAP drop­
in office at the Housing Assistance Center: 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Fl,, Oakland and at: 
http://www2.oaklandnet.com/Government/o/hcd/o/RentAdjustment 

• If you contest a rent increase, you must pay your rent with the contested increase until you file a petition. 
After your petition is filed, if the rent increase notice separately states the amount of the CPl rate, you have 
to pay your rent plus the CPI increase. If the CPI rate has not been stated separately, you may pay the rent 
you were paying before the rent increase notice. If the increase is approved and yot~ did not pay it you will 
owe the amount of the increase retroactive to the effective date of increase. 

• Oakland has evictioi1 controls (the Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance and Regulations, 0.M.C. 8.22) 
which limit the grounds for evictions in covered units. For more information contact the RAP office. 

• Oakland charges owners a Rent Program Service Fee per unit per year. If the fee is paid on time, the 
owner is entitled to get half of the fee from you. Your payment for the annual fee is not part. of the rent. 
Tenants in subsidized units are not required to pay the tenant portion of the fee. 

• Oakland has a Tenant Protection Ordinance ("TPO") to deter harassing behaviors by landlords and to give 
tenants legal recourse in instances where they are subjected to harassing behavior by landlords (O.M.C. 
8.22.600). (City Council Ordinance No. 13265 C.M.S.) · 

ENANTS' SMOKING POLICY DISCLOSURE 
• Smoking (circle one) lS or T ermitted in Unit:_~:::::::::::.., the unit you intend to rent. 
• Smoking (circle one) IS 01......,;;..;.,,,_permitted in other units of your building. (If both smoking and non-smoking units 

exist in tenant's buildin~ list of units in which smoking is permitted.) 
• There (circle one) IS or~ designated outdoor smoking area. It is located at.,,,__.,_.__._,_~ 

T received a copy of this notice on ~ • S-: f 't ~-•___,,,~~~~-~i~~fE~§~~~;'A;~f_~~c.::::=i~..._ 
(Date) (Tenant' · _ 

Jl:ti5t.§[$" (:00:1lifiii) rnf.§~tifl]ifil~o«m~i:r 3<:J/ji)js:o ~lJ&'i: (510) 238-3721 *Jfxill* 
La Notificaci6n del Derecho del lnquilino esta disponible en espafiol. Si desea una copia, llame al (SlO) 238-3721. 
Baun Thoang Bauo quyean lo"ii cuOa ngoo(lli thuea trong Oakland na(lly cu6ng COLI baen ti ' ieat. Nea COLI moat 

baun sao, xin go'ii (510) 238-3721. 

Revised 9/23/16 
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CITY OF OAKLAND 

DALZIEL BUILDING• 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313 • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034 . 

Housing and Community Deve,opment Dep~rtment 
Rent Adjustment ~rogram · 

HEARING DECISION 
. . 

CASE NUMBER: T19-0406, Nureck v. Jack~vics · 

TEL (510) 238-3721 
FAX (510)238:.6181 
CA Relay Service 711 

. . 
PROPER'IY ADDRESS: 

DATE OF HEARING: 

381 Somerset Road,_Apartment C, O~d, CA 

June 3, ·2020 

DATE OF DECISION: June 29, 2020 

APPEARANCES: Sheryl Nureck, Tenant 
. Thomas Jackovics, Owner 

SUMMARY OF DECISION 

The tenant's petition is granted in part. The legal rent for the unit is set forth in the 
Order below. · · 

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES 

The tenant filed a petition on.August 22, 2019, contesting a renthicrease from $1,297.67 
to $1,320~18, effective February 1, 2019, on the following grounds: that the increase is 
the second rent increase in.a 12-month period and that the owner did not"give her a 
summary of the justification(s) for'the increase despite her written request.1 

Additionally, the tenant submitted a list of six "decreasef:l, or i~adequate housing 
services~' along with her petition. Her list includ~d the following: 

• Windows and screens were not cleaned in-more than eleven years; 
• Bathroom door not replaced and bathroom blinds absent; 
• Screen door lock not secure or safe; 
• Apartme;nt has not been painted since she moved in; 
• Multiple vehicles belonging to another tenant often blocking access to her parking· 

space; and 
• Urinating cats,.pitbulls in the past. 

· 
1The tenant wrrite that she was first provi~ed with the RAP Notice in December of2001 but answered '.'No" to 
having received the RAP Notice with the contested rent increase. · 

000034



· The owner filed a timely Property Owner Response asserting that the contested increase 
was jus1;ified as "Increased Housing Service Costs" but without $Ubmitting any. · 
documentation demonstrating entitlement to the increase. 2 The owner also wrote that · 
the tenant did not file her petition within 90 'or 120· days of having received the ·rent 
increase. 

THE ISSUES 

1. When, if ever,.was the RAP Notice first served on the tenant? 
2. Was the rent increase notice valid? 
3. Have the t~nant's housµig services· decreased and, if yes, in what amount? 
4. What, if any, restitution i.s owed between the pllrties and how does it affect the rent? 

EVIDENCE 

Rental History: The tenant testified that she moved into the unit, 381 Sqmerset Road~ 
Apartment C, on September 1, 1992, at an initial rent of $595 per month. Her unit is one 
·of four units at 381 Somerset Road; there are·also five units at 379 Somerset Road that 
share the same driveway and parking area. According the tena;nt, she was first provided 
with the RAP Notice•in December 2001. On.December 26, 2018, an envelope was left at 
· the blac~board by her door with three items in it: a rent increase riotice dated D~cember 
7, 2018, stating that her rent would increase from $1~255 per month to $1,297.67 per 
month, effective February 1, 2019, based on a 3.4% CPI increase (Tenant Exhibit 1, p. 1); 
a rent increase notice dated December 26, 2018, stating that her rent would increase an. 
additional $22.51 per month, effective February 1, 2019, for "lricreased Housing Service 
Cost for C~end.ar Year 2018"(Tenant Exhibit 1, p. 2); and the RAP Notice. The tenant 
began paying the CPI rent increase in February 2019, but did not pay the additional 

· $22.51 per month increase, which is the increase she is contesting in her petition. The 
tenant also testified that the $22.51.per month rent increase that she is challenging was 
left on her doormat a second time, on Jqly 12, 2019, as a single page, with no RAP 
Notice attached. The tenant has been paying $1343.09 a month in rent since February 
2020, which is based on another annu~ CPI rent increase from the landlord. 

The o~er testified that he first provided the RAP Notice to the tenant on December i9, 
2000. He also testified that the two rent increase notices in December 2018 were served·· 
on the tenant separately, each time· with the ·RAP Notice. (Owner Exhil:>it 1.) He did not 

. have a specific memory of each transaction, but stated that his normal practice is to try 
to serve the tenant_personally and, if she is not home, he asks his handyman (Attila 
Balasz) to find her and deliver the notices to her. He disputed the date on the signed 
RAP Notice from the tenant of February 5, 2019 (Owner Exhibit 1, p. 3), and stated that 

· ~e tenant had refused to sign the RAP Notice prior to that date although he provided it 
to her in December 2018 along with the rent increase notices. 

Ill 

2The owner wrote that he first provided the tenant with the RAP Notice on December 19, 2000, and that he did 
provide the RAP }f otice wlth the contested rent increase. 

2 
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Decreased Housing Services 

Windows and Screens Not Cleaned . 
The tenant testified that the two back windows and screens in her unit were 

installed over 11 years ago, but that she cannot reach them to clean them because they 
are 10 feet above the ground. She told Mr. Balasz· about this issue in mid-July 2019 .and 
asked him to.notify the owner. ·Mr. Balasztold h~r he.would communicate her concern 
to the owner. When she·did not hear back from either of them, the tenant hired her own 
window cleaner and paid him, $i75 to clean the windows an:d screens on July 26, 2019. 
(Tenant Exhibit 3.) · · . . · · · . 

The owner-testified that Mr. Balasz may have mentioned the tenant'~ concern to . 
him, but that he does not clean windows or screens for tenants and that providing such . 

. cleaning is not contained in the ~ental agreement. · 

Bathroom Blitids and Door . 
The tenant testified that, prior to a walk-through of her unit by the owner and 

· Mr.· Balasz on Jun~ 4, 2019, she provided the owner with a list of problems in the 
bathroom, including a toilet that needed to pe replaced, the lack. of bathroom blinds, and 
a door that needed to be repi;tired (the door sticks, some of the wood on the door has 
broken off, the hinges-are corroded, and the doorknob is damaged). (Tenant Exhibits-5 
and 6.) The tenant testified that the lack of blinds existed from the beginning of her 
tenailcy, and that the problems with the bathroom door l;,egan in June 2007. The owner 
replaced the toilet on June 12, 2019, but did not_ address the other matters. 

· Acco;rding to the owrier, the bathroom windows are opaque and do not require 
blinds. He also testified that he replaced the toilet seatbecause·it needed to be replaced 
due·to .normal wear: and tear~ but that he did not replace the bathroom door because it 
was physically damaged and.the condition was not from normal wear and tear. 

· Screen Door 
The tenant te~tified that the screen door was "flimsy'' to begin-with, that she 

brought it to the attention of Mr. Balasz someti:Iil~ between 2012 and 2014, but that she 
di~ not ask him to bring it to the owner's attention nor did she bring tt to the owner's 
attention.· Mr. Balasz told her there was nothing he could do about the door. She 
submitted photos of the screen door taken on June 1, 2020. (Tenant Exhibit 7.) 

According to the owner, the issue with the screen door was not brought to liis 
attention by either Mr. Balasz or the tenant. · · 

Painting . 
· The tenant testified that she first noticed cracks in the painting within· her unit in 

2012, but that she did not report the issue to the owner. She submitted photos of the 
inside of her uni~. (Tenant Exhibit 13.) · 

The owner concurred that he did not receive a request from the tenant fo repaint 
her unit. 

3 
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Multiple Vehicles Blocking Garage Access · .· · · · · 
. . The tenant testified that, beginning jn the summer of 2017, she has had a 

problem with entry to .and exit from her a~signed garage space due to another tenant 
parking numerous vehicles on the property in areas other than his assigned space. She 
informed the owner of this issue through numerous texts but did n,ot receiv~ any 
response.from him and the problem persists. The tenant submitted a number of 
photographs documenting these additional cars, motorcycles,. and vehicles (including a 
U-Haultrailer and truck with a camper). (Tenant Exhibits 8 and 9.) One of the 
photographs demonstrated a car that was apparently being repaired on the premises 
with its·hood open and materials on the ground beside it blocJdng the.parking space 
adjacent to it. (Tenant Exhibit 9, p. 5.) . . 

The owner .admitted that he has received complaints from the tenant about this 
issue, but that any blocking of the tenant's access to her parking space h~ been 
te:inporary and unintentional. He testified that, each time the tenant complained, he 
went to the premises to investigate and found that her access was not blocked. In his 
opinion, this is an issue. between the tenants and it is not his responsibility to police · 
their behavior. 

Urinating Cats ·and Pitbulls 
. · The tenant testified that the cats and pitbulls she was complaining about were 

· owne<i by a tenant who moved out.prior to July 2017. 

· FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS· OF LAW 
. . 

Wheri, if ever, ~as th~ proper RAP Noti.ee first served on the tenant? 

The Rent Adjustment Ordinance requires an owner to serve the RAP Notice at the start 
of a te~ancy3 and together wi~ any notice of rent increase or change in the terms of a 
tenancy. 4 An owner can cure the failure to give notice at the start of the.tenancy, but 
may not raise the rentuntil six (6) months after the first RAP Notice is given.s 

Although.the tenant was not provided with the RAP Notice when she moved into the 
ullit in September 1992, she was provided with the RAP Notice in either December 2000 

. (per :the owner) or December 2001 (per the tenant). The tenant's testimony also .. . 
established that she .was served with the RAP Notice in December 2018, along with the 
rent increase she is contesting in this matter. 

Was the rent increase notice valid? ' 

Regarding the. rent incre~e notice the tenant is contesting - the "Increased Housing 
·Service Cost" one - both the tenant and owner agreed that the tenant first received it on 
December 26, 2018. The tenant, however, testified that it was left at the blackboard by 

3O.M.C §8.22.060(A) 
4O.M.C. §8.22.070(H)(l) 
so.M.C. §8.22.060(C) 

4 
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her door. Rent increase notices must be hand delivered or served by mail. 6 The owner 
testified that either he or Mr. Balasz s~rved the tenant personally, but he did not h~ve a 
specific memory·of the service, nor did he provide a statement or testimony from Mr. 
Balasz supporting his· claim. Ther~fore, the Hearing Officer finds more credible the . 
tenant's testimony tl;iat the rent increase notice was left at he.r door aild could be · 
considered invalid for this reason. · 

More importantly, however, is the fact that the rent increase notice violates the Rent 
Adjustment Ordin~ce in two important respects. First, it was in violation'of Section 
. 8.22.07o(A)(1), which states that an Owner may increase the rent only once in a 12-
nionth period; given.that the Owner had· already raised the rent by $42.67 per month 
based on CPI beginning February 2019. The Ordinance does not p~rmit a sub~equent 
$22.51 per month increase in the same 12-month period. · · · 

Secondly, the Or~inance explicitly requires owners to "first petition the Rent Program 
and receive approval" for rent increases based on grounds other than the CPI Rent 
Adj~tment or Banking, including "Increased housing service co.sts." O.M.C .. 
. §8.22.07o(C)(1). The owner did not file ~uch a petition with the Rent ·Program prior to 
·seeking a"rent increase for increased housing service costs. 

The owner's contention-is correct th.at the tenant did i;tot file her petition oontesting the 
rent increase until August 22, 2oi9, more than 90 or 120 days after receiving the 
-contested notice. The tenant's failure to meet the deadline set forth in-Sectfon . 
8.22.09o(A)(2) does not, however,.relieve the owner of his affirmative duty to receive 
approval from the Rent Prograin prior to imposing a rent increase based on increased 
housing service costs. Therefore, the additional $22.51 per month rent increase ·based on 
"Increased Housing Servi~e Cost for Calendar Year 2018" that was to have gone into 
effect on February 1, 2019, is invalid. · · 

Have the tenant's housing_services decreased and, if yes, in what amount? 

Under the Oakland Rent Adjustment Ordinance, a decrease in housing services is 
c~nsidered to be an increase in rent7 and may be corrected by a rent adjustment. 8 

However, in order to justify a decrease in rent, a decrease in housing services must be 
the loss of a service that.seriously affects the habitability of a unit or one that was 
provided at the beginning of the tenancy that is no longer being provided. 

In a decreased housing services case, a tenant ~ust establish that she has given the 
owner notice of the problems and the opportunity to fix the problems before she is 
entitled to relief. 

Once the tenant is served with.the RAP Notice, a tenant petition must be filed within 90 
days after the tenant becomes aware of the decreased housing service or, if the 

6California Civil Code §827(b)° 
70.M.C. §8.22.070(F) 
80.M.C. §8.22.1 lO(E) 
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decreased-housing service· is ongoing, the tenant may file a petition at any point but is­
limited in restitution for 90 days before·the petition is filed and to the period of time 
when the owner knew or should h~ve known about the decreased housing service. 
O.M,C. §8.22.09o(A)(3)(b). . .. 

Each of the tenant's claims will be evaluated.individually. 

Windows and Screens Not Cleaned 
'Although the tenant did notify th~ owner, through Mr. Balasz, of h~r request that 

her windows and screens be cleaned, she did not establish that cleaning was a service 
provid~d at the inception of her tenancy. She also did not establish that th~ lack of 
cleaning was a habitability issue. Therefore, her claim for the cleaning of her windows 
and_ screens is d~nied. 

Bathroom Blinds and Door 
. The lack of bathroom blinds was a condition that persisted throughout the 

tenancy, and is not a. habitability issue, therefore the tenant's claim regarding blinds is 
denied. The te,iant did establish that the conditjon of the bathroom door, however, was 

. a changed condition, in·that the door did not have pieces of wood broken off nor a 
damaged knob or corroded hinges arid problems with sticking when she first moved into 
the unit in 1992. The owner did not provide any evidence in support' of his ccmtention 
that the tenant had caused damage to the door. Because the tenant did not bring the . 
problems with the door to the owner's attention until his walk through ·on June 4, 2019, 
79 days prior to .her -filing her petition, her restitution is liµrlted to the period beginning 
~n tjiat date. The loss of use of a satisfactory bathroom door c;onstitutes. a decrease in . 
services, and the tenant is entitled to an ongoing rent decrease·of 1% of the rent f~r this 
condition until the owner installs a new door. Additionally, the tenant is entitled to 
restitution of overpaid rent for this condition, beginning on June 4, 2019, as noted on 
the chart below .. · · 

. Screen Door . . 
As the tenant admitted, she did not raise the issue of the screen door with the 

owner prior to the filing of her petition, therefore he was not given notice of this issue 
and an opportunity to address it, and her clai~ regarding the condition of the door is 

. · denied. · ·. · 

Painting 
As the·tenant admitted, she did not raise the painting issue with the owner prior 

to the filing of her petition, therefore he was not given notice of this issue and an 
opportunity to address it, and her claim regarding the condition of the paint is denied. 

Multiple Vehicles Blocking Garage Access 
The. tenant did establish that the problem of access to her assigned parking space 

arose years after her tena:p.cy began. She also established that she had given the owner 
notic~ of this problem on µiore than one occasion. The photographs she submitted 
show~d multiple vehicles that were parked on 'the premises in locations ~ther than in the 
garage spaces. The owner is responsible for establishing and enforcing rules prohibiting 
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. parking•or other activities (such as car repair) in areas other than the parking spaces 
provided. Blocked access to her assigned parking area does constitute a decrease in . 
housing services, and ·th~ tenant is entitled to an ongoing rent decrease of 5% of the rent 
for this. condition until the owner takes steps to adc;Iress the situation. Additionally~ the 

· tenant is entitl~d to restitution of ov~rpaid rent fQr this condition, beginning ori May 24, 
· 2019, 90 days prior to her filing her petition, as :noted on the chart below. 

Cats and Pitbulls 
· Because the tenant's claims are limited to the period beginning 90 days prior to 

filing her petition, p.er claims pertaining to a neighboring tenant's animals are denied, 
given that the neighbor moved out before Jilly 2017. 

What, if any, restitution·is owed between the parties and how does it ~ect 
therent? 

The tenant's base rent is $1,343.09 a inonth, the amount she has been paying since 
February 2020, which includes the CPI increase she began paying in February 2019, but 
not the $22.51 per month increased housing service cost rentincrease that was to have ·. 
gone into effect in February 2019, but.which is invalid, and which the tenant never paid. 
The.tenant is entitled to a monthly rent decrease for these ongoing conditions: 1% for · 
the bathroom door ($13.43) and 5% for the cars blocking access to her parking space 
($67.15). For now, $80.58_ a month is subtracted from the current legal rent of · 
$1,343.09 for a total rent of.$12.62.51 a month. This.is the tenant's current legal rent. 

,. 
The tenant is also entitled to restitution· for any rent overpayments, with the earliest 
date of May 24, 2019, 90 days prior.to her filing her petition. As noted on the ~hart 
below, the restitution she is entitled to ls calculated based on the rent she paid; which 
increased· effective February 1, 2020, based on an annual CPI increase .. Therefore, she is 
owed a total of $1,043.98 for lost services: $169.67 for the bathroom door, which she 
first brought to the owner's attention on June 4, 2019; and $132.03 for blocked access to 
her parking space. · 

VALUE OF LOST SERVIC_ES 
Decreased Sen.ice From To · % Rent . · Decrease No. Months O\'arpaid 

/month 

$ 12.98 7.9 $ 102.52 

$ 13.43 5 $ 67.15 

$, 64.88 8.3 $ 538.53 

$ · 67.15 5 $ 335.77 

I TOTAL LOST SE~VICES $ 1,043.98 

MONTHLY RENT 

. TOTAL TO BE REPAID TO lENANT $ 1,043.98 
TOTAL AS PERCENT OF MONTHLY RENT 78% 

AMORTIZED OVER · 12 MO. BY HRG: OFFICER IS $ 87.00 
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An overpaymeµt of this amount is normally adjusted over a period of 12 months. 9 The 
restitution deduction is $87.00 a month. The tenant is entitled to begin to deduct the. 
restitution owed from his rent after this Hearing Decision becomes final. Th~ decision is 
final if no parcy has filed an Appeal within 20 days of the. date the Hearing Decision 'is 
mailed to the parties. · · 

. . 

However, should the owner replace the bathroom door, he ~Q. increase the rent by 1% 
($13.43 a month) and should the owner ensure that the other tenants do not block the · 

• tenant's access to her parking space by posting signs to that effect and requiring tenan~ 
to.move their vehicles when they EU"e p~ked in areas other than their assigned spaces, · 
he can increase the rent by 5% ($67.15 a month); In order to increase the.rent, the 

· owner must provide the necessary notice pursuant to Civil Code § 827. 

Additionally, if the owner wishes to pay the tenant restitution in one lump 
sum, he has the authority to do so. If the owner pays the tenant restitution, the 
tenant must stop deducting the restitution. · 

ORDER 

· 1. Petition T19-0406 is granted in part. 

2. The tenant's base rent is $1,343.09 a month. 

3. Due to ongoip.g conditions, the tenant is entitled to an $80:58 per month rent 
decrease. The tenant's current legal rent, before consideration of restitution, is $1,262.51 

· ·a month. 
. . . 

4. Due to past decreased services, the tenant is owed restitution Qf $1,043.98. Therefore, 
the tenant's rent is adjusted by a rent decrease for 12 months in the amount of. $87 a 
month. 

5. _The tenant is entitled to reduce the rent per the restitution order after the Hearing 
Decision becomes final. 

6. If ·the owner wishes to, he can repay the restitution owed to the tenant at any time. If 
he does so, the monthly decrease for restitution ends at the time the tenant is provided 
restituti·on. 

7. If the owner replaces the bathroom door, he can increase the rent 'by 1% ($13.43 a 
month) and if the owner ensures that the other tenants do not block the tenant's access 
to her parking space by posting signs to that effect and requiring tenants to move their 
vehicles -when ~ey are parked in areas other than their assigned spaces, he can increase 
the.rent by 5~ ($67.15 a month). In order to increase the.rent, the.owner must 
provide the necessary notice pursuant to Civil Code § 827. 

9R.egulations §8.22.110(F)(4) 

8 

000041



r 

· · 8. Right to .A,npeal: ·11us decision is the final decision of the Rent Acljustment 
Program Staff. Eithe:,; party may appeal this decision J>y filing a properly completed 
~ppeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program .. The appeal must be 
receiv~d within twenty (20) calendar days after service of the decision.· The date of 
service is shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the -Rent Adjustment Office is 

. closed on the last day to file, the appeal may be-filed·on the next business day. 

Dated: June 29, 2020 

Hearing Officer · 
. Rent Adjustment Program 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 
Case Number·Tt9-0406 

I am a resident ·of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to the 
Residential Rent Adjustment_ Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda County, 
California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa ·Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th floor, Oakland, 
California 94612. 

Today, I served the attached doc~ents listed below _by placing a true copy in Jl City of · 
_Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa 
Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor,,Oakland; <;alifornia, addressed to: 

Documents Included 
Hearing Decfsioii 

.Owner , 
Thomas Jackovics 
22 Wood Court 
Oakland, CA 94611 

Tenant 
Sheryl M Nw:eck . 
· 381 Somerset Road Unit C 
Oakland, CA 94611 . 

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland's practice of collection-and ·pi;ocessing 
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail. collection 
receptacle described above woqld be deposited in the United States mail with-the U.S; Postal 
Service on that same day with first class postage ·thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of 
business. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true 
and correct. Executed on July 03, 2020 in Oakland, CA. · 

Oakland Rent Adjustment Program· 
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CITY 01" OAKLANU ··, 
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM 
250 Frank Ogawa Plnza.·suit" 5313 I 

I- OT~ OF OAKLAND 

. Oakluml, Ct\ 9,i6 I 2 
(510) 238-3721 

. AP.PRALj 
_,,_,,, .... __ ~- ----

Appe11Ant1ll N:U1l(' 

·rHO'\'--f~.S rTf-.(l<CV ({~ 0 Owner O T('n:tnl 

.. P.N1p0rty Adti'rcS!i (Jn('ludc lJnil Ni,-m6e,;)-······•·· .... ----

Pfoaie select your groimd(s) for 11ppeal from tbe list beiow. As parl of the a1lpeal, an eJplanation inust 
be provided responding to «;a.ch ~round for whfoh you are 111,pt:i,ting. Encb ~round for appl'lll listc:d 
below indud.r$ clh--cctions us to what should be included in the expl:1nutiou. · 

1) There are m11th/clericid errors tha, t'equire rhe Hcuing Decision lo be updated. (J'IM.ve di.•trd}' 
r1.,:pfoi11 th;i l1Tll!lticft•r/r•11I e1·1·,ws) 

2) Appealing the decision for one of the g1·c>umh hclow (rt'(}uired): 

b} 

d} 

e) 

□The ded,;inn is inronsMent with OM<: Cha(1lcr 8.22, Rcnl Board Re1,11latio11!l or prior tled.sion~ 
of the II-Oard. (111 i-vJw' <ixnlu1111t1,m. im1 m,m iden1,:fy th1.; Onlinw1ce secii<m, ri:.~ula1w11 or prior Boord 

. ,foti.fion(s! wid Jc.,wib(? how 1/w d1:.~crip1ion is mc:unsi.(tr.1111.). · 

°b('fbe deci11io11 is inconsisltmt with d~•\:bions i»ut>d by other Hr.a ring Offi«m;. tl11 yow· 1-•xplwwlian, 
)'Oil 11111.'I/ idm1~~1· tlri: prwr i"i-1cmMi.~h•tt! d.,d.nmt mid c•.,'p/;J/H how th,• il,u:frfon is i,.v.·m1sisl,,nl) 

1iZl Th(' dccbiion raises 11 new policy issue thal llu not l11~c11 decided h~ the Doart.1, (In _mur i:xplrmntion. 
you mu.\'/ prOl'i(le lJ di1l(l//11d SWf!fllll'fil 0.7 rlw i,r.rnc und wily 1/11: fa.wr .rlwuld ht: di:cfdn/ /JI _1vmr /'11-0r.J. 

lSlThc decision ~·iolate~ foderal, slate or local law. ( In your nr1lanulio11, you must prnl'ide n ddaili:d 
.-umi:m~111 ti.,· M ,,·hm law is viol.1r,·d.} 

[$.The dedsion is not supported by ~ubs.tanti.11 cvidt·.nce. I In your explanu/il)II, w111 muM explain why 
/ltf drd~ion is. nor .wppor/1'£/ hy .i•uh.1·1m11/a/ 1"\'idl'tK'<'° jinmc/ i11 lhl· r·,·m: IYl'ord.j 

Ji'o1• m,m~ information phone (510) 238-J'121. 
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O U ( waH denied n suftir.icnt op1,ortunity to pn-s~n( my daim or riaspond to the petil.ioncr's clnim. (In 
.1-m,r l'>=flimtwi(m, _1-v,11 mu.YI di!.1<·ri/J., liow wu, 11'1'/'c' denied th,: ,·h(l111,.~t! Iii dl.!j,md y<.111r dwm~ and whal 
etiidmcC' JW1 11•,wld h,n·L' /lfi'.nm/t•d. Nole.I/rat <I lr~Wl'ill,R is not req11/1·<•rl in ◄?\'l!l'Y c,rsl:'. S11.1/t11111y t.Ullt! a 
dr:ci,siott witlmw a /Ji:ari11~ (l\u//id,im ,facts io ma,t .. • ilre d,~d.ri,m im: II/JI i11 di.i11u1,1-) 

.g) D The decision denf.-i; the Owner A fair ri'turn <in ·my in"estmenf. (l'tm nmJ•appeal OJI th1s gm1md rmf>' 
li'lwn J~mr 11,~·Je,-{1-ing pL'tition wm bo.1~ttl ,m afai'r n!-1111'11 dwm. rvu musJ sJ'(1cijic1Jl~v .1·1ate why ,11011 '7(111(! been 
dPnfrvla.{(11r rt•/111·11 mid auach tlw w/('11/orfrm.,; .mppor(i11g yo111• daim} · 

h) C Other. ( /11 yo11r e:,:pl,uiatiml. yoi1 mu.fl ,mw:li u dL'fitil<Jd ,•.,·plw1atim1 uj yr.,1" w·ounJ,r _1;,,. u11w:ul.) 

Submj~sion~ to the lloard mu,qt ,wt cxcccd_25 Jl;age.q from l'ilCh 1•ar1y, and they must he rrtth'ed by the Rent 
Adjm,tm~nl Progi·:tm with a proof olsen•icc on oppc>,sing party within IS 1h1ys of filli1g the 11pp(1sil Only the first 

. 2S pag~s.ofsubmissions from each parly will be considcm:d 1,y th~ Roard, l!t1bjc~t 1n Regulations 8.2:?.010(/\)(5), · 
Plt!a.~e ni,mh,!r nlfarhed ,x1~t•scr1,1.111i;uti\ 11.'(11• Number ,ipagc.i ullu,·hcd: ..... ~· 

• You must Str\'e a copy of )'OUr appeal on tiic"oppo!!ing 1mrtic:s 01' your appeal mav"iw.-~iismii\Cd. • ·. 
I dcclilt't 1111,for penally of (')erjury linder the laws of the Stale of California lhllt 011 ~-:1 .... l O .• 20,d,J..) 
I placed a copy.<.1/'lhis form. a11d all attached pag1..~s. in thcUnitcd States mail l)r depl)sited it 1.vith a i;ommercial 
carrier. using a ~rvic-c ul le.isl .a~ c-xpcditiou:; i.1!) first class mail, with all poswgc or charges fully prepaid, 

· :iddrcssed to c.ich i)pp,1~ing f)llrly <1s foll1)\V:s: 

[S~tM~r,· ·~
1
-·~ ·~ \:;_ •.. -,.,T T ..... v .......... 

SIGNATlJnE of APJ't:L ,ANT or )1':SlGNATl:I) REPRJ:.Sl•,r, A I 1.1, 

For more information phone (SHI) 238-3721. 
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· EXPLANATION THE REASONSFOR FILING THE .APPEAL 7/10/2020
. CITY Of OAKLAND
RENT.ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM -.

. 250 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA
.
#5313 

· OAK°LAND CA 94612
CASE N0MVBER T19-q46 NURECK V. JACKOVICS

'.- BATHROOM BUN�S AND DOOR: . . .
The bathroom door was .in perfect condition:when ter1ant moved <in. Sometimes · 

: . during h�rtcnilncy the �a�hroom door w�s damaged bythe tenant or her p,ucst. 
_.This.not represeri� normal war and tear. Wanteq to mak� _a picture of the 
d�mag�d door aqd:submltted a· request 24 hour in adva·ricc to the tenant. The 

.• ten.int:refused en'try'to make a picture of th,e door and submit it as evidence. i am. ' :
'a·skihg the board t� revcise �his assessmeri't. ' . '

·. MULTIPLE VEHICLE BLOCKING GARAGE ACC�SS.
The apartment' building ha� five �ar��e� andall tenants �Sc-their re�pecti�e ..
garages:as assigned. One.or two tenants on occasion u�e their r_espective garngcs
for minor car ��pairs: At times· son�� tenants-paik t�eir ciir'fron� oftheir garases.

. for a s��t time: Ne;> time at all thi� ��tivities_intcrfered wilh _the_ tenants-use:ofher
garage. Even if any one wood block the tenants access to her garage it would _be · 
no· more than minutes at a: time.: It is baffling t� me to eqtwte this for continuous· 

_ denial of garage access from 24-�aV:2019.all the way to 30-Jun-2020. I am
requesti11g the rev�rsal of this decision. 

. . . . . . 

To show further how none cooperative the tenant is, please sc:e.altachments .. · 
On 7-9-·2020, ju.st yestcrd.ay, tenant. i·n 381 UB Somerset Road, just next-door of
Sheryl Nureck vµ�ated ,the property fearing he-r. �ec attached request for.civil
�arassmcnt restraining order

Thank you very much
Thomas Ja�kovics 
22 Wood Court
.Oakland CA 94611 

( 
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EXPLANATION THE REASONSFOR Fil.ING l'HE APPEAL. 7/10/2020 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM 
250 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA 1#5313 

OAKLAND CA 94612 
CASE NUMVBER Tl9-046 NURECK V. JACKOVICS 

Withdrawing item below 
BATHROOM BL.INDS AND DOOR: 

· Th~ bathroom door was in peHect condition when tenant moved in. Sometimes 
during her tenancy the bathroom door was damaged by the tenant or her guest. 
This not repre)eot normai war and tear. W<1nted to rrliikc a pictliie of the 
damaged door and submitted a request 24 hour in advance to the tenant Ttw 
tenant l'Cfused entry to mnkc a picture of the door and submit it ns r.vidence. I <1m 

asking the board to reverse this assessment 

Thi:Hlk you very much 
Thomas Jackovics 
22 Wood Court 
Oakland CA 94611 
415 847·7~23 cell 
t.jackovics@comcast.net 
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EXPLANATION THE REASO.NSFOR FILING.THE APPEAL 7/10/2020: 
CITY OF ·oA.KlA� D 
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM 
250 _FRAN� OGAWA ,PLAZA tt5313 
OAKLAND CA94612 
CASE. �UMVBER H9-046 NUREC_K V. JACKOVICS 

Withdrawi.ng item b.elow. 
BATHROOM BLINDS .AND o.o'OR: 

·The bathroom door was lh-pcrfoc:t con
.
dition when-ten,1nt rnov�d in. Somt:>ti,:nc_s 

·. during her tcnan�y the b_athroom do�r was.�amagcd by the tenant or h�r _guest.
. This 'npt' repre)tlflt,normal war 'and tear; Wonted tu inc1ke d picti,iiC: of the
damaged door an.d submitted a request i4 hour in advtihcc to the tcna:nt. The .

. 
tenan� ref�se�·entry to ma·�e,,a. pic,fure of �he· door and su�mit it as: evide.rice. I am 
.asking the board to reverse this assessment. 

Thank you very much 
· . Thomas Jackovics.

22 Wood Court
Oakland CA 94611 

I 

I . 

I • 

. . . .. . .. ' . . . . ... ~ 
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I c>f' I 

. \
,nl.' 1fo1�lc 11/li linr.,'sl11,\vf1ri111;, blcNr,<>rt?J yn par.1. 

This in,ident ha$ b�cn rcport1..-d .to th� 
Oakland Police O�parlsnent 

Oakl.>nd f>olice DCi)i!rlmunl 
4�S Sllvcnth Street• . 1 

Oakland, C:A CM!i07 1 

Gene.rat lnfOf!MtiOn 
lnddcr\t Type 
Tr�ckinr, tfo�lb<":1 
(M�iMf �ei>url N111nl14,•r 
"�1,ort O.itc . · 

. �eporting Person Information_ 
Nonie 
Home Add res� 
HomP.Pl\one.. rn,:.11. 
�(')(. 

DU� 
· DrlV�� l,ICCi'IS� No
i. icPn:'ilng Stat"

ln_cident Jnforrnation 
lncidPnt lO(Alior, 
incident. 11n,c (1t.,;l) 
lntld1.>nt Timi! (�nd) 

tntidt?nt Description 

Print T�is Rrport 

and is pending appr'!�al 

• Assaut.t r_rhrc.:il of As��uJtl
T200!0822
T100l�683

. OS/26.tlO:ZiJ G9:7.4AM 

Orb�n., Krl�1.tiar1 
. . 

. :IIJI Som�rsct �Oild, 8, 011kland, CA 94Gll, US 
SI0·8'l(i-2286 

M�lc 
013/05/197,5 
03732113 
CA 

381 SO�ERSEr �o.:id,.OAKLANO, CA 
05/7.5/:10:W U I JO .l'M 

. 05/i.ti/}OiOOl:S!H'M 

. !,10- ,:ig. J7]8 

T_he r�sid�nt in unit C {� :J.Sl Somerset· Rd Onkland continues ·tofarass, 
thr�aten & �ni1oy u!.. A� previously �tatod in original ot thif. report Sheryl M. 
MurC:cUSl S<imcr�-� ROJO �pt·. q'.)c1klancl, on 3 O(Casiol\S drove her vehicle 
lo,ii,11th my�elf 01\. tlH! st red ii11J iwiu, drov,., 11111 vi'.t,;d.,. ,;, vt•hit k� I vi;i�

otc:upying jn a threatening 1ih\lln(.'r. 

On 5/25(1� approx·l:30pm Sh<'l'.yl (unit C) bcg.\n screaming and threat:f.!ninr, 
ni� whil<' 1:wa� workinr. on my v�hidP (with building o�n<'rs pcrmi�slon). She 
�<.rr,,mr>d thing� �uch �l> "your not a real m.!n'' ;inr1 "I'll g<'t you".· 

Alt.ich<?d ,l copy of ,in rm,iil Sller'yl s�nt to the building owner Thomas 
JclC�ovics t1,at colltirms st,e was up��t thal I drove> OM of my work true k� '­
tl-ailc-r ''hug� 1<.?d lruc.k will\ .itld�he<l W»!Jon" liClmP, to drop );omething off. 
Thi$ i� lhc incidc-1\1 wh('r(' sho dn:wc ht•r vchic;k• lOwilrd-. !�<-' drivNs cl(!(lr and 

anQ ll)isscd tti(' !rue!'. by irich,:,s. 

My F,an<:(1(1 and niyietf 3rp ,n tear for our Mlf PV/ c1UP to Shl'l(yl's �rnmc 
bch,wior ,)11d ton�\,li1t lr,>r,1:,$m(•11l. 

.,., 

hhr,s.:'/:\L'\:\ll\!.,~1)pl1\11.l 
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(\ 

t~·;L'h.~,i~i\·1111''•,•d~.•~,•~1~ :,~ ,·,,,~t'-•~·~,·11~~1 \r~, (!1~r,,•,I ( \ 1 1lf,jl 1.,,,f1_t1 .• ,~- :, •• ,,~. 

11.Hlh' ~h,'1~11 '\orrd, :1,l\,•,·,:1--t.•,pi!, !i.11,1, ,·d ,:11· 11·.,. :'· . ..- .,·,,; . .i··•.t •:1- i, .,_,:,· .,., , . 

.I 'ii: '. \ 

,,) JJ.'":n'-~,thr~·.1h.'furu·.1h1~1,;,·•.1t 1 '1:.1 \1.·J:1\lc,,,,, f!,,11:d .. ,,.,,i-· ··111it\,h 1 11,·.· 

111 I ,1r.!;m~ .11w!lll'i t\''-likn1 ·, •.:i:,'!.'l'.!,r, :,dHi ,1i111;:1:· r;n:,•·, .l. t,Jli.'d ;'.1 r.i1 

rJ IJ~rt·at,:--1-.n~: LPt••\\ ~,,\ i41'"ti..:k." ,,ri:.-r: t _;t:~ r\,rk,••t !J'j licln: 1'i ·~·· ~,11d_1•1 ·• i :"·i:"t·: 

"i';r,i.: 1!1 fn•nt 1,t th~· ,·,1m1''l'\ 

,l! (\ 1nfrt1m,111{h•rh,(I:\ 1\/"l'!l I k.11,·1m ,.,1 111 llic"·.~·•.••'.l:f;•:r,li1Pl1•. ,·1: ·l.:<k·.•} .. 

,urcek. 

Sh~~u '.\Ur<'ck ha, ,i l'(lli'-1'\\'I\I h.iLII J\! ::: ''.t!:1•~11)~ ,:lhi '.il!l'.dkrll111.: lt'·,:Jl'!1', 11: 1i1,·­

C\lrnt'k\ She h,1~ ;,\W'-A.:li ~.r\'itl :ui::u:~i: 1,,: 1m: In .,J.J,:,,,,, _ I ir, 1 ,· ,\1!111.•,·,,'ci ,on·rl, 
.f,;tr,;J,-.mp. UllJ UJ!-j.!fil\ i.JJIIJ)! tltl!l'! kr!.11tt,·tlllj'lm ,1i.t•tl , )', 1'.t IJ'.l' '. or, ,.',l•l'•lllf. , {"(" _-•,··· i• • 

mult,pk rc~tck·nr, sp.mmn~ ~ l\tr· 

I declar(• imd,'.r r~n;ilt, of r-.·rtur\ unJ~•~ II;,• i.,1..-: t1: :!.,· ~u,· tti' ( .:.:!11r: :1.i ih:il ::1c ,1.t't1'. e 
i~ true ;.md ,om:cl 

Stncerch· 1 
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· Notice of Cou,t Hearing 

(~) Person $eeking Protection 
o, Y1>ui· Full Name: 

Krisztian Orban 
Ymil' Lawyer (if ymr hm,'t' one fhr thiJ ,·usuj: 

· NamLI: S1.ilt' Bar No.: .... : ., •··:·· -· ·---- •-:· ········~-·. ----- ...... -··· 
Fir111 N:11i1C:: -.-. -·-·-··· 

( \ 

b. Your Addro~r, (lfyn11 lm1•,, r1 lm1•y,•1·, 1,1w'. .1-~1rw lmt·J~rr',t infi>1'J1Wff<1a 
l(wm c/(I (/()/ hmx.• LI li1n·1•1!J <111(/ w.:wt Ii> k,•,·p ,l'Ol/1' l11J,m: 111Mn·.1·s 
/;~•i11"/tr, }'Y/11 J/l(l,l'_gil 1<r f/ rlWi!1•;:ll( IIIHl'li11g ,1ddn:'.t~ l'm,t,ioJ, Ymt da ,wl 
h'>~'l' In gh',· 1irhiph1itll!, .f,u·. o~ e--111MI.) 

Addrcs.s: . 381 Somerset Rd. Unit #8 

Superior court Dt C.:ilifornla, County or 

Alanliida 
. ___ Rttnc_ C. Davidson Alam<:da County 

City: 5)akland - State: CA 9,161.1 Courlhovt;11 
~----· 1225 Fallon Stroot 

Zip: 

-'--"--- ___ .. Oaklan<l,G/194612 

(i) Person From Whom Protection Is sought 

Fltll Nilll'IC::: St1ery,1 ~Gk . ·__ . ··- --------

© Notice ()f I tearing 

A court hearing is schedulod on thO rccivest for restraining orders against the person in(~): 

Name c111d address of comt if different from ilbovc: 

Hearing + l>ntc: _ 06l18/202Q ... Time: }.!:30 _ -HomoteAi=>rmarance-GAly ... See--altaGhP.8--~ 
l) .-iAS~A' · . ··-----•~--- ____ ,,____ 

:lit. Ui.:pl.: ___ '!06 _____ RMm: ... ______ _ 

8) Temporary Restraining Orders (tiny ordr.ri. i:nlril<'tl (1f'o' rmji.wm (.'ll-110, ,W:1'\'Cd wiili !hi~· no/f(:e.) 

a. Tt·111por;iry RMtrniniut (Wrl(tfS for pcrs\imd c(111dud a.nct Sl:t)'•awa)'orncr.~ ,L~ rcquc~tt:d in form Cll• 100, Rr:911csl 
for Ch•il !-1111-w·smc•nl /?,;.~t,-oininr, Order.I'. l\l'C (chc,·.~ 011/v <>m' [,n,; t,,.,tu,11. ' 

(l) fil All GRANTEH until thecomt hc:~ring. 

(2) 0 All m~:NIEJ) \111\il th(! Ci.mrl ht:;Hin1,1.. {,\'1t:('1f)' l'UJ.1Ulll J?,i· dr.nial in l>, hdml'.) 

m LI Pa111y GRAN'H:ll ,md pa.11ly DENIF.I> until the C-0\llt hi:m·ing, (S/lf!t•if.v f'l./(1,WtlS fur de.nfol in[;, /1eluw.) 

J.-ml:l r,,,irtl u CKh'-'tl Wol',O:U\l,;::.,;w 
R,,A11d l1oa•1 ~ ,01~. t/i,;,{,J""f I••" 
C4Jo tf<.:•I P,u;,,1.,., ) ,u . .; 
t'!t,...".'ICd Lr((X.•~ 

Notice of Court Hearing 
(Civil Harasi:ment Prevention) · 

CH-109, PB!J') 1 ot 3 

➔\ 
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r· -~ ·--·-····- -- ··- -···-·· 

I Ca:s. (: Number: .· 
· RG20062588 

····-· .·• .. ·:. . .. -~ .. 

l,, Rcn.~ons for<lenil\l of S<lllle m· all <)f thDlil' pcrs011al c:v11dt1<.:( n11d sla>•·tlWl'I)' ~rdct'~ ~:l l'C-<fll(~<;te,J in fotm CH-100, 
P.1:<111es(fnr Civil Hani.,~,11wi11 l?es1mi11/rr,r; Ord,11·.1, aru: 

{I) 0 Thi; foci$ tl:I !i(Ukd iu li"ll'lll ( '.H-100 <.lo ll<ll suftici(:ntl)' ~liuw 11cts 111' \'KllCI\Ce, tlm::,ts of ,·iolt!nce, (\l' fl 

,:1>1Wr.l1 nf comhtc:1 that !tel'iou:sly nlatmcd, Mnuyc<l, ~)r h,ll·a~scd the (J<!t1,()11 i11 Q) and i.:aus~d sul>$tanii:,1 
c111otiunt1I dtsll'C~!L 

(2) I J Ufhcl' (spr.djj,j. L l As sci 1"111·th 1111 ;\l1:tch1111.111l41>. 

(D Confidential Information Rc:gardiog Minor 

fl. u 'A T?t,>qtrrt.U Ir.> KC(!/1 Milir,J' 's f11fi»·irw(ini1 CrmJi(l,in1ia( (form Cl {c 160) WM 1)11.\di~ mid GRANT(m. (Stw form 
CH-165. 01·dc.r on Rcqutst to Kcc.p Mh101's (11fonwitiou Co111identi11 I, s<irwd with tltis/iwm.) · 

b. Uthe rcq1w!<t wM grfll)h:al, the info,·m~\tio11 de!<icrihcd i11 item (8) 011 the order (f«mn CH•l65) mu~t be 
ltc:,pt <~ONFIDEN'flJ\L. The disd\15.tll'~ or mimsc ot lhc. information Is puni5hable as con tempi ofco1ni, 
,vitb II lin(• ofu~ to SIO00 or pnssible sanctions. 

(s) Service of.Documents fm· the Person in (i) · 
·- At k1•~· @ li\'C f J d1,ys ltl'foni ihc hcm'iu~. ·.~(tl11COllC .ige I~ ()f oltfor,.•. -IU)I )'0\1 or nnyo11e io he 

J>Y(1tc1.:.ttd•--llW!\l fWrs;;-nnlly, l!ivC ($Cr\1C) a 1:tJllL'l;& fik-5.tlll\\pcJ copy of thfa ti)ml CH-10') to thi, person in {?,) 
alon1.1 with ;l CO!))' nr all tht: fnrni, i11dic.ati:J bdow: 

.-1. Cl 1-100, J?er111r::s/ (tn· Civil llara.w111:m Hr.strwnirrt: Ord,:r, (fll~-etvmp-c<l) 

b. 0 CH-110, TbrtptirtTl'J' l(el·/l'{li1ti11r, Or.let (filc-sti1m1>1.-'tl) IF GlUNTEI> 

C. CH-120, Res1N.msr1 /() Rc91Jr:j/ fur Civil l kwossm.:nt R<'.</l'llinin>: Ord.:rs (bl~nk fo1'111) 

d. Cl t-1 ].(). iNPO, Flaw C\itt., Ur.sp,md fri (I /?,?tjM'SI [01' Ciwi Jfw•,;,):W~•11t lkst1·ai'ning Order~? 

c. Cl 1-250. l'too/o(S,,J•,:icr. o/Nt•sr~)ll.i,J hy Mail (bhinl: lorm) 
f. \ ·1 CH· I 'Jt), Notic;e 11fOnkr l'mr,:,·1111£: l•!fonnarion nj'Mi,,,,,. tmd CH-165, ( )rdcr on Rr.quest tn Keep Mino,· 'J 

J,!(01·111,1/i'on C,mfrd~nftul (filc-5t,1mpcJ) Jfl GRANTl-:0 

g, LI 01h~r(s1mcijj').· _. -· -·-· ·---. ----·-~--------··-··-·•·--"-· --- ... ---------·--·-· 

lJi1le: 05/?.9/2020 ► ~<-z .... .; / £' ----··----~ . A~;~"' ¢1~/f~« 
Judi<:fol <)J!iccr / /4, / ~ ..... 1 

Notice of Court Hearing 
(CiYil Harat.smol\t Prcvo11tio11) 

CH-109, PDG" 2 of'.! 

'➔ 

I 
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To tho Person. lnO. 

• Tho ,0,11 cunuo! '""'' dw "''"h>ln• o,dm nft•I ii" ,oort l•~"·lnt, "''"' tlt< P"""" ¼> (})ho, b•:e>t perS<>D<lly glv•" 
(,e,,,:<l) ,oopy ofyom· roq,too\ mid ,ny tom\><'ro'Y Ql'dOt>, To ,h.,w d1ot tho f'O"'"' 1.,(i)has beon """'• the pci,on 
who ,,,._,; 1ho l\m"' ""'"' fill '"'' • p,oo\' of S<rYl<C fol m. I' o<m Cl-l-?.UO, /'ro"f of Pmo.,,I S,,..,;ce, n,oy be yscd. 

• 'Pol' 111fomwfa,11 <1hCit1U~rvkr.:, l'C11tl l'olllt cn-20O-lNl-'0, W,i1111< "f'ro,f<1f f'i:nvna/Scn•il.:H''? 

, u·you "' "'"blc to''"'" me P""'" in(Z)i" tinto, Y'" m•Y o<k fonnoio tlm, to""" tlie ""'"''"'"· 
U:ic form Cl 1-1 l 5, J?11111wsl to C,mlimit: C 't11,.-1 /lcur/11g and ltJ Rc1.~-~111.! Tc:111p.irc1ry R,1.1·fl't1ini11~ Ord.:r. 

To the Person inf.}: 

• If y1 Y.> w,n\ to "''I"" ,d U> the , "I"'" f n,· onl>" I" w>ili"S, fil, fortn CH· I 20, !1<>1 ""''' to R"I "'" Ji,i· (.' Ml 
//urn•-""'"' Rd"";,,mg Onie;,, m,d lu, "' '"""'"" ,,, IR or ol,lw·"•' r•• o, auyono to b• pr<>\od"'-m•il It to ' 

rtw. pcr~~m in (1). . · . . . . . 
, 1 ho l""'"n who nrnil~I the fnrm ""'" nil 0<1\ , proof Of so,vlw lb""· For,., Cl I, ?.50, l'iM.f ,,f S,r,•;,« nf R,,pa,oe I•)' 

Mall, ,n,y be ,..,,1. \'ii, ,h, ,o,oplct•d fono with tltc ,ourt bcf•" lho hoa,ins ,iOd brinR, coPy ,,ill> yOn to tll' coul1 -~ . ., .. 

• WI"''"' "' "'" you ,·es1,oild '" ,,,;ttug, so to the lw,,.\ng If yo(> w,nt 1\,c jodgc ,o h,;r fmm yOn befo>< ,nalt Inc ,n ' 

.,,,~·. You n"Y tdl 11,c jod~c why you•~"'' u, "'"•'"' with thO o•\e>S tC<IU"'tod, · 

• Yo,, mar hrin11 wi\11~ssc$ nud other evick11cc. 
• A I th• """'"•· the judoe may n.,h, 1ost<>lni"g '"""" ,.,,.,1 tV" ~"' ,o,ld lost (>p to five y,,., ruu• moy ""'"' you to 

""" In to 1,w cn foroo,»ci\l, or ,ell I<> o, ,toN wlii, , li.,.,.d e,,n de,le·, ,ny nreanns thot yo>< own or '"''""· 

natc: 

Rcctuest for Accomrnodations 

1 

A>•isii« h'1<n>no '"''°""· 0<>1no•""'·'"'""" 1eust1ll,c a,p1i,>i>I"•· o, ''"" """"'"' interpret<> scivl«..< 
t'II~ 1\\':tifoblt' 1f yn11 n~l,; ,1t kM,l Livi: duy; b~fore the hc,1ri11g. <.:onlnc.l tlw cl1irk •~ oftkc or ~o to 
'""'·'""'"· "·"'"((,'!'"'' fo, R'<1e<SI for Ac""""'"''"''""' h>• p,.-.,ott.l w;,/, l)!,ob;/l/Je, mu/ R,.,,,,,,., 
(h,nn MC-410}. (Civ. Cod.:.,§ ~4.8.) 

-Clerk's Certificate-

C\crl~, by 

Notice of Court Hearing 
(Civil Harassm~n\ rn,vcntiol\) 
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Temporary Restraining Order 

1'1?rson iw(J) 11llis/ c.0111plt11e il~i/lM (!). (J). mul (~) only. 

Protected Person 
a, Your Full Nonu.:: Kri1:;zztiao Orban · 

0 -• -•-••·•-•-•·-•·•-•-•~•-~••-• ..... •h-••:"""' 

,Your .l.11wycr (if you ftm,,• <ltM/ur fh1:1· i:asr): 

S1,11u BilrNo.: 
-• • ••-. -•h• • • -••••---• • • ·~-•~-

Fil'lll Nm11c: 

h. Y\1,11' Adur,;;;~ ({(you l11111,• d lnwyi:-r, t,iw• ,l•Y>lir lm1o,1-x•r•.~ il1/oi·111r(l/u11, 
IJ".1,v.>11 r/() 1111//1({1'1' If hlll'.,1'1.'(' (lfld \1'(11// lfJ -~''"P )'T.lllr /i(>JIIC addr1•.1·,y 
pr'il'rrk, ',VU'/)UIY t,il'Ct ll ,w1~1-r!1tf 11111ifi11i adcfnrsJ ftrs(t'.ftii. Yuu do /10( 

l'f<we la f.iW 11df!pho1w, fi.,x, or t'·mail.): 
Addtes~, 381 Snrnersel Ht1. Unit 1/.B -· -·····-··- ···-----···-·•···-·•"''--••·· ···- ,,, - .... 
City: .Oa\<kmd . . . State-: .f~- Zip: ~~1. __ 

F1!1 ir, ,,01,Tf 1i~mo a,>d .1lttN!I 11ddi~sq• 
Superior Courl of Cnlifoh,-i.i-.-C-ou-,-,tv-i;,f--, 

AA:imeda 
Acme C Davidwl) Af.;m1C<111 County 
<'..ourthoo:;u 
1225 Fallon S!rce1 
Oaklah\J, CA 94612 Tele.pfmne: (510) 876~2286 F:,:-:: -~-- __ .·-· ... -·· 

l',.Mai I Adllt,:~"i: .._(i_Q,JJ_t.;..~ ... tt:i-~-, Ci-n-sa_n_1J1_•1ll_11_r-,·,-trc_n_/Q_,;.,.,11_$_lii't<-~t-. _ _, 

(i) Restrained Pcr~6~-- - · -· · - - - · - ------ - - ,c,,. Numb,,,, · ::·7 •. 
Full Nn1,ic: -_ Sheryl M Nuroc;k . RG20062588 

-• .. -.,. ••- . ., ---- •r--• --•••-~ ---•-•·-•• .. - - ... 

Dc:str1ptio1,: 

HaitCn!or. Hye (\1lor: Age; 
.. ,.,-. ·- ----·· ----•·- ....... ---

Homu Add1•:~s (!(!mmm). 381 Sornorset Ro~d Apt. C __ ,,,._.....,. _____ r_.,,, . - .. , ..... ··---"·_,..,. __ ~,,-- ... -- ,_ ........ - .... ,. 

City. • Oakland. . · Stale: CA lip: . 94611 ...... ,..------.... -- ··•-··-~··-"'-·-·""'._._, ____________ ,.____ ---.. --••p ____ _,_.. ·, 
Rclaho1,si1ip Ll) Protected J>crs1in: Nciqhbor 

-- ~h,_ .,~--- •-- ... ,.•·-•'"'"-.--,-·• .. __ ..,,. _ _.,. __ .,.. _,,,. .. __ , __ _ ...._ ______ ,. __ 
Q) (ll Additior\al Protected Persons 

ru addiHvn tv Ibo per.sun m11111.:d in (i), the followini:t foudly flt hut1schold memhers nfftt:tt pc1ssun nre pr<itt:cted by 
the lL,'lllpor,11)' orcfc.r:; irulka\<.,'tf l>c-luw: 

Full Natnc 

PeiYi Li r 
A~e _ l fou<tehold Mc~1:.1'/ 

27 (ll Y~s O No 

0 Yt\S rJ No --,-

Relation lo Protcet1.'<l Pcrsol\ 
._ ...,..__ _,,,,..__ . -
Finncc 

0 Yes n No 
.......... -- .. -· ... _,__•-·--•-·-·· ··-"""--1 

IJ C/reclt lwi·,· illlwr,• ewe m/dilwmrl per.vims T.i.\'t 1/i,;:m on mr atrm:l,yd .~l1tttt.i of papenmd writtJ "llttad111umf 3-
Additimwl l'r<Jlct:w,J P<!l',vtt/lS" u~" Ii/fr.. Ven, may 11.\tt hit/JI ,W(.'-025, ,1rtac-hmarrl. 

J~f-'tJ c .. >-.o.t ,/ r;~.,. '1 M,.,. 1..--.iuu..r, ,:n1 
ll<M•I >~'"'"' \ 2011, l,l.l'ltlf<'/ ( 1"1' 
Ccw,. ,, C/1;1 h~:<i:Llu. S~ !.i;i,_., ,.-11 ~11 ~ 
.~~~•c,,l!,vUVJ 

This Is a Court Order. 

Temporary Rostraining Order (CLETS-TCH) 
(Civil Hara!.~1nont Prevention) 

CH-110, l'n!lfi! , of 8 

·➔ 
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. To the Porson inO: 
Tb(\ court h;,s Jtl"alllttl lb~· tClllJ>Un11·)' orders cber.ke1l ni; gt·anted below, Il')•ou do 110( obey these 1.1rdc1·s, you cnn be l 

arri:slcd nnd ch1.11w·1I will, n er·int('. Yo11 m:1y he St!ll( fo jail for up to one )'Cllr, pll)' u line or llf) fo $1,000, or botJ1, 

Perscmal Coi,duct Orders 

0 Not Requested f. i Oonicd Until tho Ho9ring Vi Granted as Follows: 
,i. Ynu 11111sl 1101 clo thv followi11t thing:; lo the pc1'r;o111111111~d in (1) 

0 aatl (I,) the ol!w.r l)nlll~l'.lcd 1><:.1 sons lis(e:d ill (:i) : .. 
( !) lil 11111':l:-;s, i11timid;,tc, mole:,!, aHark, :strike, ~(l\U,, thrcnti;,n, .is:.m1h (sl:xm,lly Ot' c,thcrwli.c), hi 1, ohusc, 

de.st my 1>er!i<111al prop~ii ty of. M 11i!'ihll'll the pcm<-Xl pf the p\!rsi>n. 
(2) {;f/ Conlact 1hi; (x,c:;.011. idtlu:ir,liruGtly or in<lirccli>•, In :my.way, illchrdin~. hutllot limitc<l to, in person. hy

1 
tckphonc, in wrilinLt, hy tH1l1hr.: i:w pri\'ntc nwil, hy i11lcmflicc mail, b>• lHn.1il, by text mcs:..1gt, by fm<, 
oi· hy 111h~w doc1ro11ic 1ne:u~~- · 

(3) [lJ T;,!.:,· llll)' nctio11 lo obiidn ilw 11<1(~011 's ,1dd1~ss or lot~1tio11, If this item ( '1) 1!. nut checked, the court has 
fm11u! g;)cxl Ct\U!\i.: not fi) 111ak~ this onii:r. 1 

(-1) 0 01/Jl.!r (.vp,Yijj•): . . . 
1 ! c Jlhr:r p,a:s11;i11I i;nndm~t <W<ki-s are attached at the t:nd of this Ordc1· 011 Att:idm:,c.nt 5,{( -1), 

- .. ~_, ___ , .. __ _, ___ , ·--"-•·-· ·~ ··- - -~. ____ ,,_,,~ __ .., __ .,. __ ... •---·----- •-.A••--«--•~·~- ,---. 

I>. P<Ji\C<:',ful writll'll ,;onrnc1 throngh :1 l:1wy~r or n proccs.,; .0.c.1vcr 01· other pe.rson for service of legal papen; relarcu 
10 ll.co\lrl Cil':<t~ i:; allowed :mu doc-:; tWI \'folnl•~ 1his order. lfowcvct, you m11y hnvc ycur pap\lrs ~civcd by mnil 
onthl1 pen,;tll\ in ( i). 

(V Stay-Away Order 

f?l Not Roqucsted ll Ooniod Until the Hearing rJ · Granted as Follows: 

(i) 

a. Yon nm.st i,;tay at least _, ____ . __ , ynrds awa;• from (ch,:.d, all rlmt 01tply): 

(I) 0 ·11ic 11<-1·~"n in (1) (7) [i Tho phwo of c.hild c./li'C of tlw cbildrcil uf 

(2) CJ E:1ch pcr.-;on in(~) lhc puruon in('i) 

(3) 0 Tl;c hn!)\C uf th<: pc1~;o11 in (1,) (S} fJ Thr. vbhiclc dftltc pcl'SOII in(!) 

(4) U Tl,c ioh or woi1:ltlilce o!'th~, p;;rwn (9) U ()thcl' (r1wcify}: 
in(I) 

{~) U Th,;-~drno! oflh~~ por.;0n in (1) 

(6) (] Thi· i.r.hc>ol uf1J1c (.·hildrcu of the 
pcl'son in (1) 

b. This stily•mvoy ,1rdc1· <ll)CS not p1·cv~111 yi.111 from goinr; II'> or frQlu your home or pfo<:~ of 1,111ploym1111t. 

No Guns or .Olhur l'iroarms and Ammunition 
a. Ynu c1m11,11 nw11, pt,~sc:;.9, hav1:, lmy nr try to buy, receive OI' lry to rci.;civc, or in ,my othc1· v,ay get guns, othor 

focnnns, or .immmsitiun. 
b. Yoo must: 

(I) Sell w nr 1,tulc wi(h 11 licc11:,t-d p,1111 Jc.lie,, nr 111111 in to a lu11,· cntim;c111cnt ugcucy, nny guns or urlwr 
fire(ll1\\f in yn11r im111cdinte po~-~c~..:lioo or confrQl. Th\:. nn1st be doM willun 211 hom·s or buintt S(\f'Vt:d with 

this Ordc1·. 

Wiftdilii·W1(•T419■ . --------- .------llliililllialMII _______________ _ 

fon,ponoy Restraining Order (CLETS-TCH) cH.uo. P.t:J0 2 er1 

{Ci11il Harassn1cnt Prevention) .--
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L
li(I Nu'r,iber: ... -.. .. -- . "" I 

RG2006258!3 
-----..,.....-- ... --- .. -- ... -----~---------_;:==-;.;:·;;.--·;,;;;;;;;;:;:;;.;.;;;;.;;;;;;;;;;.;;.;;;;;;;;;,; .. _;;;;_~ 

(2) File n 1-cc1:ipl with the c(1urt wilhi11 48 llu111s of1·ccci\•inr. thb Order that µrnvcs that your i\lll\S or 
firr:a1111s htM: hCl'll turnd in. sul<l, or sto11.id. (Ym, ,i,"f 11sf. (ol'm C/l-ff{JO, Proof of Fin.:at·ms lurutd 111, 
Sold, or !:i1<.11r.:d, /11r 1h,! NCt11j,1) · · · · 

i::. [l T;1c .cn1111 hns n:.ceivr.rl iufonnati()ll 1hal >'Oil uw11 or posSI)~ :i lirilann, 

(~) Po~scssi,m and Protoctiotl of Animals 

0 Not Rc-qul'!r:t<!d [I Donied Until tho Hearing U Granted as Foll.ows (specify): 

~- 1.1 The P'-'r:,1)11 in(:i) i:-. civei1 the i:.olc IR\~Session, 1:arc. mid wntrnl of the ,111in,11l.s li!.lc<l b1:low, which arc 
owm:d, r:.i1ss-..:.s:;,1d, lcJL..:,cd, l.c1,1, or ll~ld by himor lwr, nr 1x::1idc in hi.s or her hou:wlmld. 
(kf1•111f(1· <1111111"/ii /J.1·, i::.g .• IV/JU, bn•i,d, mu11,•, c:olor, ,f1•.1·) 

b. Cl Tiu: p(·•~lfll i11(2_) 11111:,t ~,ny ,,; least ., ·- _· yi:11\'.ISawoy from, and not take. si.:11, tmnsler, encumber. (:(lllCCal. 

molc:,I. r.Uack, strike, llll'C.fllcn, hn1·nt, rn· otherwise dispos1.: ol>dtc animals listed ab1wc • 

. (o) Other Ord::ri:: 

rl Not Requested 

.See..attachrn cnt.!L 

O · Deniad Until the Hearing 0 Granted as FoUows (specify): 

li•To the Person ln8: 
'· 

(~) Mandatory 1:ntry of Ordel' Into CARPOS Thr()ugh CLETS 

'l11i~ Order 11w~t be cnt<)red into the C:ilifomia Restraining 1111d Protective Order System (C/\Rl'OS) Lhn:mgb tl1e 
Cnlifornifl L1w Enrorcc111c111 Tclcco-minunication~ System (CI,1.rl'S), (Chi:ck mu:). 

11 •. ll) Th~~ rkrl, v,ritl ('..nt,·r thi:-; 01xlcr i.Uld its µroof--of•:'.ervi<.;.:.: form into CJ\RPOS 

I>. 0 · 11,~ ,-: Jerk will 1rn11$111it tllit; Order t111d its p1oof~()f-sr.rvicc fom1 lo n law cnfnn:cmcnl agency Lo he t:1t!crc<l 
intn C/',Rl'OS. 

c. 0 Hy the, cli)~l' of h11i:i11(1:~~; <m the dati.; lh1ll this Order ,s in.it)C, the pc1~011111 (1) ui his or .her lnwycr should 
deliver a r.:opy ofrhc n1·dcr and it~ l}fl)';)f-of-scrvicc fonn to tht: lim' enforcoiucni llgcn~y listed bo!ow tu 
enttir i11to C/\RPOS; 

.. •,,_, - ...... - ... - .... ·--· _...,,, .... _, ...... -~ .. ---~- ........ --

}'.,bis is a Court Order. ------···-·---··----~;__,;;. __________________________ ""'.'" 

Temporary Restraining Order (CLETS.TCH) CH-110, Pa-~oJofl> 
(Civil Harai;~rnent Prevention) ➔ 

I 

I 
I 
I 
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(~t} No Fee-to Servo (Notify) Rostrninod Person fl] Ordered fJ Not Or(.lored 
'(11c sh~, iff c,r urnrshn I will !it:J'\'e lhis Ord\·r withn11L chaQll1 hec~mse: 

n. (;jij The-i )nkr i~ l);J~~'.d 011 t11,_l:iwful vioh.:nc~. n 1.:rctlihlf Um:,11 of violcnc~. o< Shllking. 

h. Cl The p(:r~t.111 in(f) i~. c11titlr.rl t<l H for, w,~ivc:r. 

(~~ Number ol' Jinr.e:; ;1fladwd 11 ► (his Onlcr, if anr: 

Date: Qfil?:Q[20_?{) __ 
.ludit'/al Ofjici:1· 

l.ffti:.1 :.olng·s and Notices to the Rostrainod Person in 6 . ' \ . 

You Cannot Have Guns or Firearms 
. You c.1nnot own, h11v(i,p,1'!.>t:~s, ll\1y M t_1·y tn b11y, receive or lt)' 1n n.-<:el\•c, ui othcrwi'.>c gc.~ guns, other fir<mnus, or 
ammu11ition while fhi~ Ort le.-i•; iu ~lkcl. If you do, you can go lo jail .,,,(I p11y l\. S 1,000 tine. Yon niust~oll l,;> or stu1\? 

· with a lice-nsed gwi denier, or 111rn in w II law c11fo1,;,c111tnh1ec1i-c)'; nny ~,u,t 01· other fircanni; th:11 yuu h11vc or C-011trol 1la 

staled in ile111 (7) itl.t1wc: T!w C('\lti will rn,,uir~. )-'(111 tp prove that y-'111 ui\i ~Cl. . .· 
1 

Notice Ffonarding Nonappearance at Hearing and Service of Order 
ff you hnVt! liccn ll<~iSC'l;:,ll~-::,]1'•,'(•d with l11i~ r~mpomry R1:Mmi11ing ONerand form CH-109, Nori1.:c ofCmirl lli:ul'i11i, I 
but )~lll. do nu: 11p1xm .i1 tin: lwr,1fo~ ei_ther in pt:.1'.;.<.111 or by" l:twycr, nu<l o restrnining l)fd\lt' 1hm is \he ~111r.< a~ this 
Temp()iaty Hc .. r..tmi,,inp. Order t:X(,'.t•pt i<.1r the. c~pi1'1ltion dat<.: is lssui:.<111t 1hc hr.111ing, 11 copy of the order will be ~,vcd on 
you b}' nmilitt the. i1dc!rc.'-:; in il-:m(2). 

[((his add1X:.:'$ ii; 11{1\ 1,,-mTt-(-! or yuu wish to v~.lity 111111 lite n.mporar)' Rc:;1mi11111g Order wn!: co1Wl\1'!ed intu 3 r<ts1rah1inp. 
<>r<lc:r al lhl~ he.1ti11t wiilic'm1_ !i\lb):l~n;lve d1nngi.:. (II' 10 tinrl ou1 the <lomtio11 ~)f'!hti order, c-0ri111cl the clerk of tho court . 

.-'\ftor Y(>u Have Been Served With a Restraining Order 

• Obey all th<: onkrs_ 

Rend form Cl 1-1 :W-INFO, llmr Can I R1J5/H;//d to II ll, 1q11twtfor Civil J!w·a1.1·1111mt Rest1•ui11i11g Onfers?, to learn huw 
. . . I 

to 1-c~pon~, to lhi:, Ord1:1·, 

• lfyou Witnt rn t\!Sp11ntl. til1 eut li.m\\ <: I I-120, Rc:~,pmr,nt ro R,•qur:.1•1jor Civil llcrm.umcm R.t•.~troining Ordr.r1;, and lilc 
lt wiill !he 1,;u1,, 1 ,;,nl... You clo nol hnw to I"')' iiny foe to file your rusponse ifthi: Rcqu1:&t clnims that }ti~ iotlictcd or 
l . . I . ll I I . "I' I l Uc,Mnc.r. VIO i.'-Ot, ng;un:;l Ot ,la (Cl me l~lWll lll\...J- . 

• You must hnvc form Cl•· 1?.0 stil'Vl:d l,y-mail c,1, the pc:rson in (i)o1 thnt pcrsm1 's attorney. Yon Clll\llOL do 1'1is 
yourscti: ·1 he JH.:1~"1-m \\ i,o do<-'.!'. th,:· 11rnill11e ~hou!d complctc ilnd sign form CH-250, /'r(X,j'oj Sl!niiCc! of Rt>-~ponsl! by 
Mall, Pile lht: c,,111pletl:d pr<lPf ~•!' ~crvicc with the cnu 1t elcrk before the hcarh1~ date or bring it wlth you t<l t.h1., 
hc.u•ing. 

• la addition to the r1,:sp,rn~\·, )"{)ll inay !"lie nnd h:wc dcl.llarMious wrvct.l, signi:-d hy yc;u and l>lhcr pt:rsons who luwc 
perwnnl k110wh:1\11c ~,, th~ r;,e:ts. You 11\ay 11st lb1·111 MC-030, Dt!dar()/io11, ror thi~ !)llfJXJF.e, It is 11vt1ilahll.l from the 
clerk'~ offici:: nl lh' ('(\Ult i;\wwn un J)ittc 1 of this form or ill w11•111.cm1rrJ.t.'!1.g1m;/ur111.y. If you do 11ot knt,w how In 
pNpar!J ~ dccl:ir,,liDn, ·"''" shoul<l sec :1 lawyer . 

. •hi$ is a Court Order. ---------~ --------------------------..... -----------
Temporary Restraining Order (CLETS-TCH) 

(Civil Har::lssmo11t Prevention) 

CH-'110, P~g~ 4 of(; . ➔ 

-----------
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• Wlielli1:r or not ynu till' a 1~,-:ponM", ycHI iihcul<I itlknd tile hu11ri11g.. lf you have nny witnc~:.ts. lhey 1nn:,t also go 11., the 

hearing. . . · . · · . . 

• At the henri11g, I he juc\i',11 can nrnkv n:struini11g 011.!cr~ ugain!-:l you that 1.ist for 11p to five year!\, Tell the jmlgc why you 

dii;agr~c with tlw ort\cr~ l<..'f\liC:slcll. . . • 

-; lnitruction& for Law enforcement 
' - '· ' 

Enforcing tho r{H~;trn:nlno Order 
·111is 01<l1,;r il't cnr,,rn•u\111: l

1
·11111:1 law enfo1ce11w111 ar,,•m:),-thnl h:1s re¢eivoo tiw mdcr, is :1l11w111 a c<Jp)' of the rn·dcr, vr hns 

v1:rificd itu i;i:i~tc1K•; 011 il\l'{'alifornia Rc~rnining ,11id Ptu\c,;:tivc (.)r1kts Sys1em (CAKP0:-1), if the IHw c11l'orccmo.:11f 
agency has notrcCt!i\•cd p1t11)t' ()\ ~rvice on \lie 1l;~ln\i11cd l~~rson. the 11i,e11.cy must advise the rcstrainccl pt-i'$011 tifthc 

terms oflhc ot·ctr.r and !hc11 must cnl'orc~-tt, Violations ofthi~ nrder nn: subject to criminal pcrniltics. 

Start Date ar1d l:nd [.) ,to of Orders 
I 

'[bis {WLler$//IJ'/S 011 ll1,· d;t!·: I\O:,\I to lhll Jutli;1t's ,;,w;ilm'<'· nn pa~~, ,\.11te ordtl' emf.'i on the :c:xpiratl{ll\ dule i1l'item (~) Ull 

page: l. . 

Arrest Roquired if Order Is Violated 
If {Ill tlllicef ha~ pr\1bablc cm1r.c to udiew. that th,: ,~stmincd pi:nmn h~d notice of the order and has dlsobcyctl .the order; 
thf! officttr 11i11~1 nncst the r-$trnined i,.~rso11. (Pen. (ode, ~§ 8'36(cX l), 1370\(b).) A violation of the: order muy oc a 
violation ill' Pcnt1l l 'il{IO :;cl'lit•l1 I (1(; ,11· ?.'/J .(i. A1wndo.::. i11C CllClH.IC'agcd lu C'itlcr viotntion ll11'~UJge~ into C/\RPOS. 

Noti~e/Proof of S~rvic.c 
The luw ~1fortc1,w11t ngc11,·y n11r<;I f11-::.t dctcrmit1c it' th!.! tt,.!Slmiul)(\ 1x:r5on IHtd notice u(thc order. C,'msidcn.he _n:sr.rai111:<l 

person "set\'td" (tu,•c11 noti1.,r) 1r (Pen. C1.,1k-, § &:'16(<-)(2)): ·. 

1 

• ·fhe office.-.~1~:~., copy of tit<! l>rn<,t' of8l11-vice or con1i1111!l that lhe l'n)()f of !.-iervicc is on fik; or 

• The rl.lS\rai11cd 1i,c1~n11 ',\',1-5 i11for111td o\' tho.: nrdc1· by illl officer .. 

An oiftei!l 0111 obtain i11ro11"1Mli1,1n \)b<n11 !he r;.{mtc,":; o\'the order and pro<11' of ~rvicc in C/\RJ>OS. \f p!'llofof scr..,icc on 
tb~ 1<:s1rnim:d p1m;u11 .;.\n11N h<i vc.rifk,I. lht. ni.-: ,,cy must ad\'h;-e the r1:.straincd pcr~nn of the terms of tllc IJl'dcr ,tnd thcu 

cnf<m:c it. . · 

If the Protcctecl P~rso11 Gontact~ tho R~strained Person 
Even iClhc protccl,·1\ ptrsotl invilc$ or conv.:nl~ lo cont11ct with lho ,cstrltincd person, this on11:r remains hi cfftt:l and ,,1111st 
b~ cnforc1.~t Th~ prnh:ctcd p~riun c:1111111~ Ix: ,1rrcs,!cd fol' inviting or consenting to c\lntnct witl1 thu rcstrainc<l pcn:-011, Tho 

onk1 cl\Jl b<i ch:111wd MIY by .\notlter coul'l 01xler. (Pc11. Colle,§ 1'.i110(h).) 

... ------....!~!!~!!~~~~~!.---------------... -------------""·· ..... ,,. R,r.;>1rn'.tij•l.'t,;,1) vmi,,.,,,.,..., Temporary Rootraining Ordar (CLE.TS-TCH) 
I.Civil Hara~smont r,ovention) 

Libfit=EfMIHJ•#!G 
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Conflicting Onfow-Prioritics f<'ir l=nforcem~nt 
If more than 0110 rcstfai11inu order has been issued, tho orders must bo enforced accordi11g to 
tho following prioritiei:. (~•?!.! l'cn. Code.§ r16.2.; Fam. t'.:~dc. §§ 6381(h}(2), 6405(b}): 

1. £'1'0: If onr or lliu 01\11.ff~ i!; an Hm,•r?,NW)' l 1mtrf<:li'1•t> On/a (fonn El'O-CH) I) mid i:s. more rc:sll'i-:li\'C thnil 9lher 

1x·i:lntii1i11n or p1'(1lC'.-tivr i'HOl'.I'>, ii hns pmc~(kr.cc in (!ll[t>ll.;tlli(•lll c,vcr all {llhl'I on.11:rs. 

2. l'vh COJ/f(((V ( Jrdcr: 1r lh!:l't; is n!.1 Fri>, :l IIIH'Ol1l:H:,l (llllt:r tk11 ii. indml.cd in nrc:;;lrainillg Of ()T()le-.:tive order h:ts 
.,,c:ce.:kn•·•· ,wn :11•.f ri•.h•·r n·:Hra11ii11,' .• ;,r 1mll~~:li\'C 1wdc,r, 

l Criminal Orda· l1"11rn1c ur llil.' unk1-; 111cl11d1:s ,I no cont.:icl itn.kr. o domc:stk violence prote.ctivc order is!iut:tl in,\ 
cdmin:il ril:;1' lakes 1•1<.'l.'1•~!t:l1(:t' it1 cofo,-.;;i_,111_1:111 1'lvcr any c1mflit:1ii1c civil cm111 l~l;<lcr. Any nOM(lnflicting krm:1 of 1 

the civil rt•,;trainiHL' •. mkr r~1iiai11 in d"fe(:l and enfor<.:<:ahlc .. 
·"- Fami(v, ,ll/\'l'>lik IJI' ( 'il 1il ( J,dn·: ll 1\1(1!•~ tl,nn one n11nily,jnvcuilc, l)f uthi;-r civil re~lrniniO(', or pmlcc[i\'(: iHuc:r 

l111:,: l>c1:11 j~,111•d, !h;;c <.1111" lh:ll Wil~ i:;:;ncd i;)S! lllll~I 11'1: cn!b,·c.td. 

(.'/~rl(s C1,'.1·t~!ica!ff 
· .. ,:{~~~<1lf 

s·, 

(Cli:rk will/ill t11,1 riris pw·t.) 

-Ctork's Certificate-
I certify thnt this frr11p(m11'Y Re.1·1rai11ir1g Ord1.•1· is :1 true and corrccl cnp~ of th<:. 
origi11nl on lile in thr. cli!111. · 

DritJJlJN 0~0---· _ (11\rk, by .... b:.-./J/~-------·-, flct)trty 

_______ ,,__,,,__ ___ .,.;,,..,_....:===::;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;.----------:-'.''."""."~--:-~ 
Rt,.,,, 11u""' '·''''7·'·1.1•••••·•1"'·" Temporary Rustralning Order (CLETS-TCH) CH-HO, Pao'-' 1>ors 

his is a Court Order. 

(Civil H,m1ssment Prevention) 
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·11 
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13 

.15 

10 

17 

1B' 

20! 

. 21 

23 . 

24 

26 

?.fi 

/ 
\ ( \ 

P.s~_1, .... ot 1 

(T/Ji.~ 1tlt11ct11m-m1 m11y :00 ustt(/ v,iti1 illlY ,/11dich1I C-OtNN;ii fo,m,) (Add pogo~ ,;s r1;,quif~rf) 

(.:!:) □ Rcs1rninM p;)rly r;hfJJI not caur.e ony third pfJCly to do ony oct oth+:irlli!:'ie prollibllcd by this order. 

' . 

l:'ltu1::ll:,u1H Mc:uting ID: &111£'i~7,H13 (if 11s~\gn!:d tn o,.,111 100) r>t !i11:-0902728 (if as!!,ignnd to Dept. 519) 
P.is5cndr,: 11111);> (Tue:;duyh1.i1.11inus) or •1804 (Thuri;<foy hnaring~) . . 

Connccling tu lhu huur 1111,1: You will c:orn1cc:l ti:> lh<i hnaritlg throt1011 tn£.: mue,)e:ms liollwuro, See 
hllps://www,t,lui;j~<'ln~.c.ort), Ft,,ir infmmittion on hO'IY to C(.lllm:ict by tolophonu, :;m:,ut 1>hone, 1ablol, i>r 
c<)mputer, sci! htlrnrl/~upp,nrt.blw.?11)ilri~ C<'.lrn/i=.ltopic/OTO2R0O(K)O0kaiXWAOljolnlno Both iOS or A1\drc.iid 
nro :a1p11orl(!(I Before lhc h<)aring,'cheok your contHrr.Uon, audio. nncf vidoo by joinino n lest mP.-eting al 
bluo1euns nnm.111 ·1. 

'fl1t1<; uf lioark1g;. Con11or;;( lo lhv Ct)Utt for i.l rcudintJ$~ wnferonc:c ut 0;30 a.m. on your ~i91ied day. If 
the {XJUfl dutu11niries your c.isc is re!ldy, yoo wiil oo oi,•en a :;;pacific hoarirt!'.} lin\U. l>otwcen 10 a.m. und 
noon, mid 1 :30 p rn. lo 4:()0 p .m, You wm ncx,d to re(')annocl to lho r.ourt through Utuo,l~ans at tho Umo 
that llio court assin,-1s for your hr.:lln"g. 

Vicir.o Connection: Fos11ro that your d<1vico l\as a cumera and on adequate P<JWOr source and lf!lorriet 
conooolir,n. Sil clm,o to your Wi-h rou1~r or oouncct vio Ethernet cul>lr) Moke. sure nu ono In your 
houw11old h; ~,rn.,rning •1itluo/uudio during the hearing. 

. Audio•r..flly Connoolion: If y(>U do not havo n computer or sntanphone. you can ap,pear by tolophona 
Uuot.11,1h lclluaJc<1ns. Can 110U~9~ 5·1:1290 or 400,419-1716, and er'ltQr the Mooting ID and PaS$COcle when 
promt>lod. Do nn1 m;e a spuakMf)r-011-o. 

Conn<)(iticm f~;~uct;· If you lmvc troutio conncctIng, inform U10 clerk of ~•our misrgned d<Jf>ilrlmcnt, e[thor 
(510) 627 4713 (Dupl. 106) or (G 10} 690,2728 (Dept. 519). Tho clerk cal'\not provide technical .isGistance. 

ldrmlify Yoowclf Whcm Yot, LOA lri: Alter you .lo~ in, ever11 parlicipant mu$1 ai1tora fir6\ ari<l last name. 
Altornoys ma•; in11cato a flla111s (suer, ,i;1 i.'l'lq., Atty, vrnmiiel, otc.) nci<t 10 their nam<,!1. 

Conduct du1lnq lho h1.wring Tl1i':l iu a formnl oourl prooeedir\i). Dress appropriately. Wu.ii to epaak tinlil 
!he l:m11ct\ officP.r ,:ull:i on ~•011 Muto yoursfllr when you ;ire not spe111>:mg. Avoid dtr,nipttons bY ch0osit19 ~ · 
qui<1t 1no,linn away from other hout:riho!d mombcrn (m1poc:.ally r::hildr<"n). Do not record tho hoarlng. 

Ev,ricr1co anii 1Niluor;r.1:1:: /my <.wivf,nr,P. lltat you havo not f1tcr:t but llwl y()l1 want considered ut the 
hocui11g mu:;l liH in ak:clron1c iorm (POI-' or JPEG) If oi all pos:.iblo. /1t the rcr,dinei.i; conference, tho court 
will ;;r.k y(.)1.1 ,1bf'l0.Jl ;my cviden<'..fl thot you wi!-iti lo submil, amJ will Qive you instfucikim, on how to submit it . 
Advi:ttJ ll10 w1n1 if you p!;m lo i.;ull a wi1t1¢s~ •. 

lntcrprntc.:r Hoquust/Spoci,11 N(.."Ot!!;: U you noorl I11n911ago tronr.latlon ,.\rid/or othor ucoornmad.ilion, e.m.ntt 
yorn a:;.c;ignod lkpartment (dcpt1Cti@alamer1a.courts.c;.,.gov or dept519@aJame<la.o::iurts.ro.gov) us 
:;<,,011 :is p(>:.1;ihk,. 

M1Hl1:iltnr,: Plurr.<:o cc;.ntacl 111-0 r.oun?:; /\DR program if you uro intero:;tcd in free mooiotion, 
adrpmgram@:l,1lm11cda.r.ourtr..ca .oov or (51 O} 801-6055, 

f-AILUl{I:; TO COMPLY WITH THESE RUI.FS MAY m::: GROUNDS FOR EJECTION FROM THE 
HFJIHlNG. CON! lNUANCt:£ OF Tl IL HEARING, AND MI\Y AE CONSIDERED CONiEMPl OF couHr. 

27 1• (/11!/o f(tJm /11.r,1 /Iii~ Arlod~·,1,ml co11w111:.-,~ m,1</<1 1111~q1mwrry of rwrjrlly, oll $/;1/,r111w1t.s in 1/rir: /lltochrmm/ 11r& nmdo undct 

(!COOi!)' Of p1:1j1J1y,) 
... __ ...... -- .... -- ....... ..! 

ATTACliMENT Ct.I Rl.hHH'"'-'I. nJOiR 

II) .Judicit\l Coimdl form 
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~ CH-100 

( 

Request for Civil Harassment 
Restraining Orders 

Re114 Can a l,'JY1/ ffafa:Hmi:ut 11~sm1inir1g Ord..,,· lfelp Mc? (fom1 Cl/ JOO­
/NFO) b<iforo <)(li11plt.ting this form. Al~o GIi O~lt CrmfitlMllol currs 
lrr.fonnol/(111 ((Ql'OI CUffS-O(JI) with (IS mud, info1111~tio11 O!l you knvw. 

r 
\ 

\ 

F"ILED . 
ALAME:DA COUNTY 

MAY Z9 2020 
G) Porsun Sevki110 Protcictio1'l ~.~~~:~~: 11; Your r:t1l1 Nn1nc: 

f<r"iw1.1i<111 Or!J,111 
-..:.. ... ~------· 

· Yot1r l,1i-vy~, (if :,~n.• hm'<! on~ far /Jii.t cam) 
ND me·. 8t111e n* No.: ____ _,.._. . ._ .. ____ _ 
Pinn N~111c; 

h. You, Atldrcss (1/ _:,QI/ hrWc rt tawy,rr, giv" J'l.111.J· lciwy-.:r's. 
iirform<JN,m. Jf you do not !raw. a /(IW}\?r and won/ to heripJ'Qllr 

· lr(/{lle </./MrttJ p1·iW1te, you may gi\'~ a ilifftm1t mai/fng address 
i1W¢•,>d. Yu" do '",1 hen•~ /(1 gtw: lr:fl?.plwM, /u1., <w 1M11afl) 

/\odrus~: 381 Sor11crsc1 Rd Unit B 
. -·--~-. ----·--·~· --•--+•-·--, .. ~-, -·~-.,. 

City: 9nx~1d. ...... ~-. ·- Stale; .f~ ?.ip: ~}_I __ 
1'clc:phonc: ~ 10-R'/6-??.!!6 · Fa,: 

_ _,.,, _____ ,., •' -• • •--.,w,-,._, •• --• •• 

R-Mail Ai.ldl'(;:;:1: fora!cniiooetinc@P,miiil.con1 · -4-~~ ···----·-------., .... -. ·- .. •--.-~_. .... ~---· 
Person From Whom Protection fs Sought 

full Name· Shet)'l M. ~~',(,;k -~----- .. --.. ... - ... ---·--··---·--- . 

. . . [;\,•• 

Ar,e: 

ArlrlrCS5 (,flmown); 38/ Somr.•~et !{1'N>d Art. C . . -- ·---·'• -~ ..... •·-- .. ____ ... .,._ .. ,, .. ___ _,_., ____ _ 
City: Oakl;-,11d ···-·•··- .... _ ·--~--- ··'-- St.=1te: CA liv: 9•1611 -· . .._ ... _ 

(i) Additional Protected Persons 
ti. ·Ar~ fOu.:1ski11B for pro!oc!ion fo1· any o!hur family or household mcmb,~rs'I I.El Yes O No !/yes, {(s1 th,:m: 

f:u!.L~u S<l:! Ae,e:. Li'>'ll.li.,Witb.:!9\!1 H~~i.ill!lltd.!Q )'.!l!IJ 
~:!.'!il:.'. __ ,.,.., __________________ . .J:. .. -~ JicJ Ye.$ O No r'111_nCA::....' ------~ 

·•·•--ft---··-·-•·---- . .....,.... __ OYe~ 0 No 
· O Ye~ O No 

••-a·• --------

--.- ... •-·· ·-···· ___ . .,_ .. ___ . ___ {J Yes ·t1 Nii -'---.--,--- .. -- ,_ 
LJ Ch~ck If<!(,! if 1hctM (Ir,, more per.w.ms At/(,V:.h a j/lr.et of fl<.l~r and write "Allachmenl Ja--Addiilo11aJ f>roJccled 

Pe>•,1·v11s'' fur<• lilie. l'ou inliyvsr fwm MC-U)5, A.Uaclrment. 
b. Whf 1!0 1hcs~ people ni:~I! protcr.lic,n'1 (Ii:Xp!nJn l>!!-low). 

[J Clrnd: l:uc if 1}1.:re is •101 enough ,ipai:i: /ot· J'Ollr a11iwer. P~t your complete a,mver Qn the a11acft«/ ,1·hccr of 
{Xl[N.• Qr form ,l.f< .',OZ5 mid wrilc "Anochmr.nl Jb--Why Oth,uJ Need J'rmccrum "for I) Wk. 

~-i~2!_1)'..l~tc 1111d shc.~3T~ l:!.f Sh~r_r.:I b~~.c of~er th_reat~.'~-~nd a_~_llSiv~J!ni~-AIUIJ Pei Yi\ _ 
~~i~la i~ Rltr~~~~':!~~~~ry.!_11?,& leti 1m1~~i~-~~on ii Md ,vs~~-~?~!~P!.:;d b)'_~~~----
MPJc(9usl2'.Jurkillv, around her c«r. ____ ------·-··· ----···---

---.... ---•,-.•-~,;,--•-···-····--·"·· 

.\d,-,J,.lf;~-111<:, .. 1)ti:., 1111ttt't-'ltlSl.~.•1U 

111.tll!IHUn.'( 1, 2(1&, Hlf'nll'1 lu11• 
c«r.,10,1,~11~••••1. 11,u ,.,,~ ,11 ·i 

Thli Is not a Court Order, 

Rcqmu;t for Clvif Harassment Restraining Ordero 
(Civil Harassment Prevention} 

CH,100, P~g,< 1 cl Po 
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_____ ,-:...,__,_,_, _______________________________ _ 
(.i) RolatlOtl~hip t.,f Partlos 

- . How <lo rov kr.ow tht: 11cr.~•'.ln 1n @ ',' (t,,:qAain lmlow): 

0 C!ie,·k fwc· if 1.~1Jrr, i":i nol CllOUJ:h Jp(IC(: for ym,r i;,,tJwt!r. />Ji/ Jl<JW' ctJmfJlere uw1wr.r Ott the at1ach1Jd J'hecl of 
. pap111 or fo~m MC-OJ.\ Md writ~ ''.{1tdr:Jrmen1 ,,.._~Rdatiomhip nf Par(i?.1 ''Jor a !ifli:. 

Ncighbo:· . . 
·-~·----· - ----~··-:--.-· ... ..,.,_----~"--· ---·---.. ---·--•-·-····-··" ·,_,._, .. _,,. ____ ........... -"' .. 
Vcnuu 
Wht 11rc ';'l'lt lifi11}'. in J_hb e<:Httlt)•'! (Chqf:A all lh/Jt <tf}p~1,;.­

a, GJ '/'he person in (2) Ii vcs l11 this county. · 
b. ® I Wi\S lmrn~,;td by 1h1: pc1s~rr in(2) ill this c,1'(11lty. 

c. [} Other (spc4,.,~: _. -.:..~-. ·--~ .·'-" __ ,_· ___ _ 

© Otlu:r C:ourt C-,~;t:\s 

:/l, I hwc you or 111,y ofthc. p-cr .. oiw nnlll<:11 ir1(3)b,:,tn involve,! ,n m,othcr 1:ourt ,:?.!lr.c with the pcrs1111 iii@? 

l~ Yt:s IJ. Nri (Jf y,21,·r.1,ccJ.ccr~hkrr.d of care a.~ indicate wbm mw wMti ead1 was flied.) 

0 

· · . K 111<1 vU;1t~t . F.ili:.d.1J.1(f;~t;d.Stgf,,u Yru.f .ik,d 4~\!J!l~.KiZQ!Wl 
{I) [1 Civil l·lnr.mmc111 
(Z} CJ l)oilic1l1C Viobu:1; 

(.>} fl l)ivrue,1:. Nu!lily, Lcc:il Sc1,w·Jtio11 
(4) f j l'atomity, l'arentnf.ll,.Chifd C1.1SJ~l<ly 
(S) 1J flklt;r III ix:p-.:ndcnt Adult A!,u~c 

(6) D Evi1;1,on 

(7} {) 01111nlian1:hip · 

(!) IJ Wor};pl~,~r: Vk<!\lm:c 

(9) fJ Siuall Clnim1; 

(iO} f:-0 C1inii11~! 
{II} jJ Oth~r (1pr.ci(y).· 

-·--···-•,.,.., ---
---. ;..--,,-.., __ .......... _ 

2020 20·910762 . -~-------, 

h. Arc 111 ... m ,,ow ,,uy wore,1ivc or rc;1mi11ion orders in effo.c! ('el111111e to )'<HI or m1y llfthc p1Jr.1ons in (3) and the 
pllrson irr@? Ii!. No U Ye1 {If ~.t {Tl/(]f:h ,, copy ijy&u h1111(! on~) · · 

Description of Harnzamcnt ( 

· llarn~sm1i111 mi:an:i vi1>forw~ or lhtt:.1!~ C1f violwce against y1>1J, o, a 1:outM: of <:onducr th:at ~rioulll)' 11lar11tcd, 
annoyed, 0, hnru~~~.o yuu .1r,~ C-';1u~1:•I yc:,u wh1tan1ial emoti<>MI distrt:~s A 1:omse of <".endue! ls more !Iran one act. 
a. Tc:ll l!rc cuur1 l!.hti11! 1hr: Inst !lmt: the per.;011 in~) haras1td )'Gu. 

(1} W)lfin <liU ii h?.ipp1.1r-.'/ {prc,wdc dMi>: fJr r.tfimor~d 1Jo1/?j: 38! So.nerse~_w ______ _ 
(2} w1·,1> ,;:1,!,~ \Y;tl ther<1? 

\'~tfil\_ 

This I~ not L\ Court Order. 

1-!~quor.t for Civil Harassment Restraining Ordors 
(Civil tlar3ssmenl Prevention) 

CH-100, JJ;ign 2 of 6 
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__ .,.... __ 
(D a. (3) How did the pl~rson in@ hfl.L'il~~ yo\1? (f.i",:plain t>r.low): 

0 Cl11m\ he,rr if 1/ir:re is 11/ll enc•11~:li sr>acr: ft~• )'(fllr aniwr.r. f>lll !fQUf c,omp/eti: 1.111s1t'C'!r on 1/ta atlochf!tl 
.r/w~·r Gi/ pnp;:1· orfr11·111 MC -1)25 atld writ,; ",!t(m:lrr11c11/ '/a(.t)-J>eicrihc /fcm,.uml!.nf "'for a tiJ.le. 

~hc__ry_u_~1:s 1~-~.l_\~lioFJ>y wi!~.!h.i:..£11,uali!,111 illl8_l~n.,e~t rdn1'.!!_~~~ bee1, in _E~al coilOo~.tali~j~ 
ilu::?w11c~_~1d o~~r-~!-~:f<>!JE:~.U~>.·~1$. ~1.!!Lllnci:~_tJ_anccPu,tYi !.I mo.-y.~~-~!!L._ 
h11!:~1,11:-~,be:~n (~,.!:.!.51ri ~"c_o,n!•f _Jf.l h~s_t:;_~a~~I~~ l_c~r~, ydll~'.~..!}~~lq__linNlly . 
t.~i•_inf! 1~ .!'.~~i~1!~_& _1m:._0~1;~~~~½1de ~~ith h~I .£1!'-:. ~h~ry.t!£~~!!'.LL m~.'~!r.!~~~~ a~~!!!::.b!...__ 
:0_1_~v;;~_r. ilri}~<>l •. ~!_ondin~i l~~r tl1 r~<1i.~ and we both lhr}~~i:r~ct)'_. __ , ___ .. : _ _ _ .... ·--·-
E:~:!YlPl::..~~,ndt~~/~?A~ l_:_).O S!~l-~~-~~.1111t1!1 whilol was <l-ov,•~~u1i1s wmk11!e.Cl_[)_ 
~11)' -~r:.Y1l:.~~'.!:.:-•11nc'!l_hiR1~:: \u~}\t_::r~u•ro 110, 11 rt.al 111~!1~~1t~~g~l_r~~.t:____ · 

(•i) l)id tlfc, 1,v1,,~n ·u, (7) use or llirca1e11 to \'-'Na gun·Qc any ofrt~r weapon? 

f?<1 Vc:i ( l (ilo (!fy~$. cxrJJ,1/11 ~low): 
L .1 Cl11Jc:i, h,"1 c 1/ llwrn is nM rnn11gh ip,xe Jii1· ym11· mr,rn•r.r. Put your wmp/'!I<!. a111wer I'm 1he a1u1<;lred · 

.1/ir.c1 of 1-,;>1>cr o,•ft>rm MC-02.~ <md wtil<! "A_t1Crcl11ntnf 7_a(if)--UJt of Weapons" for a {if/e. 
Hd\!r to {)d;lm1d Police. ~r)rt 20-91O7!1.~:~d.inr, at:cni~,I 3Ssu1ilt with ~hlc!e. -~----- _ 

(5} ·were )'<h.1 hm1ncrl 1>r i_njwod bc-ca~!ce oflhc h,\rass1mint'? 

fJ Yes 181 No (lhir,t, c-,;pfrrirr bir/u'lt~: 

[! C>.-r.,.·k J,~r~ if rlien: 1.1 t1(JI e,wugi, ,1pacc [<11· )")Ill' am•>'-~r. Pu/ yOtff complete anlwer 011 //Ill a/lachrd 
1hw nf /JIIJ!•'r 1Jr form MC-025 altd wrilt~ ''Atwclimmr 7o(J)-Hwm c1· bcj~•ry ·•tor ti rit/<>;, 

... ,,·,.,..--· ... __ ., __ ... 

(6) Did 11,c l'olic.1• 1:0111<!? 0 Y(:S fx] No 

\I' )'M, did lhll)' f~i\·1., ym1 nr the. person "i11 ® M i:mcrgt:t1C)' hoter..fr,e Ordl:)r'? 0 Yeti O No 
li')'c-'S, th:! nn!.<!f' cimtccl~ (c,~c'CI\-oil tho/ apply): 

CJ Mt [J l1w person in@ 0 l'hB pcrSOI\S in@, 

(.~/Inch n cc-py of lhtt order 1.fyi.w hm-e oni:.) 

b. I-las lho p~rso11 in~) h:ua,sed :r-ou ill o\he, times? 
L,rJ Yes [J Nv (lfy,1~•, 1f11sui/Jv prilir fo~•Ja',mis f11:,Jpr01>id,1 daWY ofhara:t:Jm611l fx;/ow): 

0 Chcd lum.! ,f 1r1cn:-is nol e11m.,-g}; Jpacc fi,r your (111.wi•~r. Put yow comp/cl11 om·wer ~m /he al/ached l'h.t.el of 
{Ji),';'-Or or fam•1 /\l'C-02:i ond wi•ifi: .. Allachmem 7b-f'1tvimu /lur1l:mncn1"/or a li//e. 

L~il\'i111~ 1<:11_,m .. ~~ ~.,!rn~~-Or, (;CrC_?.~!.!Y~2!!.~.!!!_!:killQ.t!!!!~~~-Ol~ .flancc ll!l~ n~e(P2... not fotl -· 
~-omf(Y.~M.c ~ .. ~-\ll; in nur OWi) home :\nd I J:~rsonallr fear Sheryl will strike my fian<:e Wilh he!,.~··---. _ ........ , ___ ,._ .. _, - -- ... -~· .· --~·•-•1•,--· -·· -·-

--·-.. - .. __ .,., - ·-•--.~------•-·'· 
This 1!5 not a Court Order. 

RcqucM for Civil Harassment Restraining Orders 
(Civil Harassment Prev11nt1011) 

Cl·i-100, P-J11.:h(6 

➔ 

000072



( 

----------··------~·----------------------------
@ ® ;r~mporary Ro~;tr.tining Order · · · 
-·- l rc,qu-<.:sl 1hnl :1 T(:n,poniry Rcstramiog Order (TRO) bo is.:med against tile r.r:Mm in@to lot.t until.the hearing. I 

am J>fl!SCflh,lP, form Cll~ l [ 0, nw,porw;; lll?,f(r(ljlling Order. for th\, court's sig1t1tUI'\) (Qf\1:lhcr with tlu~ Rf!'j1'C$l. 

Hi~ ih,: pr.r.',/)f\ iu(z) ht:Cf\ l(ikl th;,.t YtJII Wl!fC ~oing ln 1:v fo (.~url ,o '.;el';~ ;i 'TilO M\Olnsr hirn/)1<:r? 
. O Ye~ ~J N(> (If )VJIJ fl/lSIYl!nrtl no, C~pfoin "-''')' f>nluw): 
0 Clrt.:dr IN!i·,i i/dwr,: i.r tWJ 11,mr}.f:n sp,•,cc .fi>r your ,in~wcr. Pu, your c(.1111pl,:tc amwar an lhl! ntta~•Jr,:rl .rl~t?l of 

pupi:r or fvr,11 ,1,f1:-ois ,md w,,,1,: "Atr(J(:Jwri:it/ J 1--.Temf,'oniry l<.rsir<iinfng Ord11r "ft)r a wJe . 

..:...--..-.••··· . --·-----,.·•-··-- .... ---- ·-------•"'-•••··--··-~-~--""~-·@ G Rt.:c1u<;sl to Civo 1.m;,s 1'ha11 Fivo Days' Notit~c of Heuring · · · ·. 
You 1m1.ft /;I),~ )'Orlr pap,:r:, f"'UO•lall/ NNi•~d <m 11Jc p~uon ii! ('.I) tll JMY!,fh~ da;ts b,f~,:e ti,~ lu1q,lng, lf11/<!,f,~ the 
coudo,··d<1r,r iJ 1frr,r:cr lhm:/cµ :1.i:1vrcf (Fl)lm Clf-2'X)~!NFOexjWai11.t Wl1iit ls "l'toufof 1'~.r~o11al Sm,ice'"? Perm 
CH-200, P101if' ol Purwrial St::~ ic~ .. 11101• b<t liJ«d to show Jhii ~·crut that 1hr; papers liuw1 been :;iin•ed.) 

lt'yo« wiint 1ltcru w b1:.fowcr \h,111 th\; <t:iys hc.two~n !:")Ni(~e and :he henrirlg; nxpfain why b~i<>~•: 

0 Cher.fl. h1!1C' ~/.'here is f(QI cimmgh .1·ptict• far ,~'Our an.1wcr. Pru ;,ri11r r.ampl~iir-<1tr.1·wt:r 011 lhi:. qr1achitd ~•her:r of 
/X'/lu w· fonn MC•O:tS orrd writ,· ''/41fachmenl 12-l{e!JJJ~Jf M O/w1 Loss '/11an f,'fre Days' Nc1tico "/Qr u title. 

·--------------·---·-·-· 
@ (BJ Mo Fco for filing ot Sorvic.c ·. . •· 

, ~. Oil Th(:rc ~lru11lcJ be 110 filing 1cc l'tc<:atl:S(: the ricrr.o,, in @ has \mid or 1lirC11tcned to ~e viole,1ce agai11st me, 
hn•:. 51,ilktd n,c, or h.16 ;ict<'1I or i;pcikc11 ill sorni ollter.1>.•ay that milkcs mo reasonably fCllt violt-ncc .. 

b. IBI Hm i,\a:, iff or 1,1.utr.h,1f should ~--cm; {nt)tify} tllc peno11 ill@ about the order.; for free be~nu.~ m)' rcq11cst 
fr>r orckw i~ har,~d (111 unl;iwtiil vioic:r1c.c, :i i:s;,dlbf<l lhrel\t o!' viulcMc, or !;t;ilkine, 

c, [j '1'11c.tt• should l>i: nn ·fi!in1\ lee: tind tile ~hcr',ffor marslt"'I :-.houldi:trvt! the pi;mm in@for frr.c ooca~ 1 
llfH 1;.ntilk,1\ 111 11 fee\ w11iver. (Ymt muJt c,,mp{e/e a11a·flle form FW-O()J, Applicalio11 for Waiver of Court 
f1:(~ arnl Cor.l•J) 

@ CJ La,-,)1(H's r ~(:r. and Gosh, 
f ,wk tho:: 1;uun w or<Ji.:r p-.ymcu! Llf my O l11wyer'1 foos 

~llQ!!.ll.!. l!Wl .8.UlOJID( 

·1 ht.: 1111\uUIIIS I t::'(1Jt•~<111.1 ·m,: · 

.!\ll.l.Jl 

1. .. - .. · ----·- -·--··-·-·----·- $_ .. ~.,-
$ $ 

$_. ,_ -- ·-· -··-·-----~$---·~-
[I r)n•r..r. lumi i/ihcJ'~ «•'~ 1r1m,· it,Nv;, flu/ !lie ite.111.t <zrtd amow1(.r on the (l((ar:Jrnd :slm:l of pape.r or /bml 

,I,{(' O?.J <Nd"'' ifr "Jl(((~chmen1 J<t-1.awyer'J F'ei:!t a,ul<.,'o.rts"ft;r u titlr.. 

This Is not a Court Order. 
-----·-·•··••·•·--·---"---· 

/<t)(l\lO!;( for Civil Harassment Rostralning Orders CH•1O0, F'ag,JSo!G 

(Ci'lil Harassm1,nt l'revl)111Ion) ➔ 
' 
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. (~ O Pos!W~5i<,o and Pmloclion of Animals 

I a.5k flt(; wurl to orikr !II,(: followiar,: 

.-i. fJ ·1·11,,t I tK: J'.IY<:11 mt. ~ok11i~1~1>tr.fon, ct1m. ~od t~ontrol pf tM animuls lis1er:J below, whic.h I own, possess, 
Iv~,~,:., k<:\:!), 111 hold, ot wh\ch ,..,sidu i11 my ho.usell{)fd. 

(fdic11 ri/y m,,m,1/.r bJ•, rr f:., f)i?e., b1·ecd, 11omrr, ,;o{l)r, so:,) 

. . . . ~-,,.-~ ···- .. ,_.. . ---~-------.. ·---····-·.,.-•-.,-~---~- --------.. ---· 
I W<\t'"'' •:i:slu 110:,~1:mun or t/\t; ,1nirna/:,, hccn11sc (.fp<.,dfy g(}()I;} cX'msc jcr;,rarrtin'l: ord,~1-J.; 
0 (.'f,~r:k !,er., ,r {/,er/! is Ii{)/ i:11011,;J: .tpoce for yt>JII' 4ttswer. Pi,1 po,,, (;()iltpltlt; a,ism:1· o,, the (lf((JC/rc,1 

· . .1r1r.N of i,l(;pm 1;rfJ•m ,\.fC.()'J 5 _anti 1tri1t! "Atwcimu:11l I Ja--~P(,ssr.11iot1 of Animal!" /.or a ii(lc, 

. . -- .. ·-· .••----~ _,. ___ .......... ··•··--~···--· -··· •-;,••·--· -·-·---4•------..... ··--·---· .· . , . ·. . 

-· ·-~,-- ... --•• - ·••-••~ .. •--h -~...:...--•¥"•-•--•••---•---,, . ._,_,,,•,_, .. ,_.~ ... ~~-i--•-• ·-

b [i Thill the prr$<ln ln(2)1111,s1 ~tny at !~:u1 ____ y11rds uway frorn, and nor tnke, sell, m1m1fcr, cn~1•mlier, 

. conr:cal, mo11~5t, ,macl:, ;:;trike, Uneaten, harm, or othciwisc dispose of, !he animals fisted above. 

«~ 0 A(!dil ionnf Ordor$ Rcquc$ti?d 
I a~k Oi<: <:("'rl to nm\rn Ii\\.\ foll~iwfo~ in/<liiion.;,I ordtr.i (sptcifyJ: 

t) Clwd( herir i{llr,er,~ is t/!)/ 1mu1.1g(t .1pacc for yovr (1tl.rJW:J·. I'ur )'(JU~ comp/elll (lll:tWl)'I' 011 (h~ (llla-ched shee( CJ/ 
f,v,r~r orfvrm MC-0,15 w,ti o-rift1. "AtU1£'lmw11 t ~--AtJd(r,'mwl o~dl!rS Ruq1111sied. ''/0>' a lr'rl~ · 

.,...,, _____ ..., __ ,., __ •·--· ------···-..... ,----~---~--------·----· 
. ----~·--·-.... ··-·-- ... ····- ... _,._...__. .... ___ _ 

DlltP.: 
.. ·•-···-···-· -~-·--·--

1 &id~:rtc under 1wnal\y of p<.irj1J1y vodt,r the laws of the St-1\I\~ of Califotnlil thit! the · 
1ntach1ucnl~ i~ lruc and cor1cc1. 

Kri'$1.ti,111 o,tian 
Typ,t (11' ,:,ruii J,";;w• n,11,;ir · · · · • 

This Is not a Court Order. 
------- --~ .. --..-..-# 

Rcr.iu<ist for Clvlt Harassmont Restrai11ing Orders 
{Civil Harassment Prowntion} 

C ll~ on ;,ll 

I 
CH-1001 l'.?J!! OolG 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
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OAK\/\NO POUCR Of.PARTM(N'f SlJMMARY INC/OENl' fH::POHT 

Hf.PORl" NUMOER; 20-!H076:Z 

I «ve at unit B ;111,J n 'i' ,.,,:\f.ll;oor in \init C ('.:ihm',t) ii:. h;u-a~i;tng and intimidating my$Olf and my fi,:incee. Pmviolis inddtffits 
ware conf1M<l tu ix.'.1r,mr,ilitJ, leaving nM.e~, 011 ovf •,efiidos ,ind contaciin-O bvilcling cvmer with accus;,tton. Now the situation 
hos et:.eilla!ed ond or, 3 o<:c:,,rJons filii:nl ot:c.~iom:od her vel1icic toward:: ,m ~ a threatening manner, 

1st was a fow m1.1111h1; t1~1f-'.< while I wac t;.ik:ng 9arlxl91: ~Hit SllP.til wa:s coming b::lc:k wtth her red nubatu and I saw her 
1'coo1o<at Md lllm luwmdi; m,.; as :.he IOo'r;. th,) lof1 tum into lhe dr\vgway. ❖h!J mis sou rM by !aso than a faw inches .. 

2M too.."; place on r 11dny May 22nd Ht ;iro.uad 3pm. I •mm dropping ot t;ome:hing at home and wh(\e turning atouoo m'I wo 
t/ucl< and trai'l{lr !>1w111 ,,r111u 1:p 10 \11<; dfivet'!; d('.,-Jr .'1-110 squeozP.d pm:t mG. Sho .:,tinost struck my work (ruck oo the 01~r': 

· 000!. 

3rd time on S;1loniny l,h1y '/ :1,d I wat, .,,or/\:n11 nn my cor in my AUW!JC-. iM vohicle Wi\S pulloo out Sor s.o faot ovt (I( the 
gao1ao. 1/Vtl\l-a I Wm, Hir,klf! !hr: t~::ir S\l!Jri\ C<"!.)an r,cH.iarning at m~ anu Jur~hing hor cor bad{ and fO<th in fr-ont of my C$f. 
Af\eN,arot i.hu :;r;<t:,,mad;; !hr1wt ;)! me ,w.d cJ<:cclQm(ed at a h!Oh rate or speed up tha dnvevr~y. 
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CMl<LAND POI ICL riEl-'AHTMlN1' SUMMARY SUPPLEMENT REPORT 

Rf.PORT NUMBER: 20-910162 • 
•• -··· ·-•-•"-·~- ..... ___ ,. -· ·-···--·· __ < _________ ···-··-•- .. ·- ... ----~ 

INCIDENT INI Ol<MA T II >N 

...--~.,.....;.--'"·-• -••-·• ••-••-•-•• •-·• ••~---"•-•·••- "-W-,<•-• ., -----•------•----~-
PERSON LISWIG!i 

i"i'r·:1rt~i;i1s;,;r•" "'''"·-;~.,:· r-ul\i'fNi\~lt._;_Footfiw¼IF'""~-----.,,.."w,&"~--.... "eX ~H"uci,'1()"""""-lucsr 

-·- :•~\. -. . ... J~;"!' ___ Jr-__ F-::__ - L]ii•-rn_:r',1:____'1'_-1 , ·~-c:,:: _r::: _ r~c°':~.1"~c:os_ ~;..lr_:1"".'':.i;,=:__ 
::~~lncr.1~n4(..:-!11"!11l.w,... ··- •·-·.l"?slln:J\><;~~{,'+t!:SG . ·--·- _ . ·---=3" ~~ < • ·~.)Mi:• '

0

:_ ___ _ 
C/Af'LOV~fUIM1C' RVS!NC!",!iAOUf.l.~5-i; · · 1'1uf\ll l'KONl1 . 

a,, . . 
·•-,,·--·-····- ·---~ .. -·--- ........ _,. . ... ·•--···--~-·--·"-·~-"•--.. _____ . -· 

IN--·-~-- . ·-.•--··---.... --.---9·•---•·.·------- ..... -.~--.. - ... ______ .•-·-.. 
CAR~=:... "-'" ~· . ~ ',. -;..-:,-,-'"-""'"-'""'·"'= ·:,::::..-~::=..--=r.,---==:-=::.=:.=·=-:.=~-- ·=.,.-=~:,,,...:...,=:· 
Tile resident in 1J111t C 4'.') ~!11 :,oo;iir~ol Rd nukl;.nd continue& to hawss, thtll3tM & annoy us. As previously statod in ort9iaol 
of this rnport Shnr;{I M. Nurnd~ :m, Sotncrtct r~oad Ar,l C Caicond, on 3 occasions drove her vehlr;la toward:. mys.elf on the 

· strent us1(1 tw1r.1: 11mv0 h'ir \'1.!\,lcle :it •l(!h'.e!ns I wa;, ocaipyin9 in 3 t.nmo1e111ng maMer. 

Oo 5!'25lW approx 1 :JOpm %My I {Unit C} l.lt.'iJurl scre~mr,o mid lhr<!alon!ng me white I was working on m1 ve_nicle (With 
bu\ld1n9 OY/fle-r'., r>crrnh,wm). ~,he ~:Cml$mt.1<l t.hin!}!'i S-',:cti ijli ·

1'(1JJ.Jt rn>t ~ reril man" and "111 get you". 

Atlscti~ a r.opy ol. ;1fl c:mnil Shflr)•\ .si::<1t lo tht? bu\ldit19 owner Thorn:is Jael(ovlcs lhal c-0111\rms slle wa:; up:iet that I drwe tme 
or my work tmd.i, r, 1m11c1 "IIH!JC? rnd lrucl<.\v.lM :;.1!tache<l wagon" home lo drop sonl!'llhlng off. Thll: is lha iocldent where ~he 
dC()Ve her whit.fr: l<lW:tC<h; jhr, 1!riV(:fs (1{)(}( nnt1 and millS<?d lht!. truck \.)y m<;hc!I. 

I : 

I 

I 
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From: Kong-Brown, Barbara
To: Lothlen, Brittni
Subject: FW: CASE #T19-0406 NURECK vs JACKOVICS
Date: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 12:03:29 PM

Brittni: please add this to the board packet for the Nureck case.

From: Sheryl Nureck <sheryl_marlene@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 5:54 AM
To: Kong-Brown, Barbara <BKong-Brown@oaklandca.gov>
Cc: Grewal, Harman <HGrewal@oaklandca.gov>; Costa, Robert <RCosta@oaklandca.gov>; Thomas
Jackovics <t.jackovics@comcast.net>
Subject: CASE #T19-0406 NURECK vs JACKOVICS

[EXTERNAL] This email originated outside of the City of Oakland. Please do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and expect the message.

Dear Ms. Brown -

My deep appreciation for your acceptance of my response to Mr. Jackovics' Appeal dated Friday July 10,
2020.

BATHROOM BLINDS AND DOOR: (Only Bathroom Door was ruled in my favor.)

The bathroom door WAS NOT in perfect condition when I moved into my apartment (September 1992). At
no time during my tenancy (now beginning its 29th year), was the bathroom door damaged by me or any
guest. I have always taken and continue to take tremendous pride in the upkeep and appearance of my
apartment home. I have been single all the years of my tenancy and rarely (if ever) have guests or friends
stay over, as my family and childhood friends (several now deceased) lived or presently live on the East
Coast or in the Mid-West. I traveled to see them. 

Mr. Jackovics stating I "refused entry to make a picture of the door and submit it as evidence" is untrue.
The truth is Mr. Jackovics had Mr. Attila Balazs, our groundskeeper, attempt to communicate with me
concerning the bathroom door - in the most circuitous of ways and in ways which played out as
harassment on the part of Mr. Jackovics. 

TIME-LINE AND TEXT EXCHANGES (of which I have copies) with Mr. Balazs, Groundskeeper 
379/381 Somerset Road, Oakland, CA 94611-3333 
Total of Nine (9) Apartment Units 
Mr. Balazs resides in 379 Somerset Road, Apartment E

MONDAY JULY 6, 2020

1) RENT BOARD DECISION received via USPS - in my mailbox at 381 Somerset Road.

WEDNESDAY JULY 8, 2020 

1) Kris Orban, Tenant 381 Somerset Road Apartment B moves out (with his fiancee).
(PLEASE NOTE: Mr. Orban is a subject of MULTIPLE VEHICLES BLOCKING GARAGE ACCESS which
Mr. Jackovics refers to in his appeal - which I shall also respond to in this or a subsequent e-mail.)
2) As I come out, onto my balcony - Attila calls up to me from his ground-level apartment (diagonally
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across) and holds up a red folder - repeating the words "bathroom door and appeal". I panic - hearing the
word "appeal" - knowing Mr. Jackovics (as recorded in my petition hearing) admitted to approving and
then withholding repair or replacement of the bathroom door in June 2019. 
3) I text Attila: Why does the Landlord want pictures of the bathroom door? He has them from June 2019.
4) Attila texts: I don't know. He just tell me take some pictures.
5) I text: I want to know. Koszonom. (Thank you.)

THURSDAY JULY 9, 2020 

1) Attila again, calls up to my balcony and wants to talk.
2) I text: What do you want to talk about?
3) Attila texts: Another thing that pictures of your door. Tom sad (said) reason is appeal the rent board
decision. Also sad (said) you can let me pictures today that good but tomorrow too late.
4) I text: Attila, I received my papers about the RENT BOARD DECISION and the bathroom door. I
believe you took pictures last June or July, as did HOME DEPOT. If you or they did, you can use those
pictures.
5) Attila texts: I tried to find those pictures but I couldn't.
6) I text: If you would like to come and fix the door, you can. But if you want to take pictures to use against
me, my answer is NO.

SUNDAY JULY 12, 2020

1) Attila texts: I have a copy Tom's appeal rent board decision that have to give you. Let me know if you
have some time.
2) I text: Attila - No thank you. I have my own copy (meaning Board's decision). This is Sunday, my
weekend - NOT a workday for business. I have reported Tom's continued harassment of me to the Rent
Board. Also, the appeal is not your business (thinking Mr. Jackovics was preparing an appeal.)

MONDAY JULY 13, 2020

1) I receive an e-mail from Mr. Jackovics asking he enter my apartment and assess bathroom door the
following day, Tuesday July 14, 2020.
2) AT THIS JUNCTURE, I am interpreting Attila's texts using the word "appeal" to mean Mr. Jackovics IS
NOT in agreement with the Rent Board Decision concerning repair of my bathroom door. (Again, see
aforementioned text to Attila, 7/9/20.)

WEDNESDAY JULY 15, 2020

1) Man, unknown to me - carrying lime-green tote approaches my balcony while I am gardening. He
shows me the tote with surname CHAN on it. I tell him I am not CHAN. CHAN is the maiden name of
Tenant Karen Keil, 381 Somerset Road Apartment D, ground-level underneath me. I direct him to Mrs.
Keil's apartment. He hesitates and pulls out a beaten-up manilla envelope from the tote. From the
envelope, I pull the first paper to assess papers I believe belong to Mrs. Keil - only to see a page of a
restraining order with my name on it.

2) I nearly fainted... - overwhelmed - because previous month (June 2020), I was served a restraining
order by Mr. Orban (see aforementioned) after having been told by Mr. Jackovics (at the petition hearing)
that I was a "nuisance" and Mr. Orban would be doing so... I, as well, served Mr. Orban and won. I would
later come to learn Mr. Jackovics took a page from Mr. Orban's order against me and included it in his
appeal. I imagined Mr. Jackovics was serving me this day. It was all too much... I left the presence of this
unknown man, went into my apartment, and was later to discover the green tote left at my door. (I have a
photo.)

THURSDAY JULY 16, 2020 

1) NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER PREMISES papers from Mr. Jackovics' attorney re: Necessary
Repairs to Bathroom Door are adhered to my apartment door. I do not know who posted them or when
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they were posted. I heard nothing, but was home all day. When I discovered them, I felt tantamount to
being a prisoner... in my home. 

FRIDAY JULY 17, 2020 

1) Taking a breath, I e-mailed Mr. Jackovics permitting access to my apartment on Monday July 20, 2020.
Never heard back from him.

SATURDAY JULY 18, 2020

1) Taking another breath, I reviewed contents of manilla envelope in green tote. It (altogether) held FIRST
COPY I received of Mr. Jackovics' APPEAL papers dated Friday July 10, 2020.

SUNDAY JULY 19, 2020

1) I text Attila and Mr. Jackovics to inform I have a fever. Hence, not available for 7/20 access. Again, no
response.

THURSDAY JULY 23, 2020

1) Received in my mailbox via USPS with USPS Tracking Number - SECOND COPY of Mr. Jackovics'
APPEAL papers (also dated 7/10/20).

TUESDAY OCTOBER 13, 2020

1) Received hard-copy of Mr. Jackovics' Appeal from Mr. Costa via USPS. (Not legible in its entirety, as
Mr. Costa previously informed.)
2) Of important note: Mr. Costa has been a supportive liaison since my case was assigned to him.
Margaret Sullivan (before him) was equally supportive. I have expressed my gratitude to both.

IN SUM, if I may...

Mr. Jackovics used Mr. Balazs who (in the end shared with me) did not understand the difference
between the words "decision and appeal" (Hungarian being his first language) - while Mr. Jackovics
wasted no time in serving me with an appeal. Mr. Balazs is a wonderful man, a hard worker, a thoughtful
person, good to all tenants - to the best of his abilities. On the other hand, what Mr. Jackovics put me
through since 2017 (as explained in my petition) and to date... is unspeakable. It will always be Mr.
Jackovics' responsibility as sole Landlord to be certain Attila (and all other workers) convey clarity to the
tenants - versing doing Mr. Jackovics' dirty work. 

SINCE... WEDNESDAY AUGUST 19, 2020 when Mr. Balazs texted me: Hi Sheryl! Are you up? Because
door guy is here. I want to ask you something. I give him measurements. - to THURSDAY NOVEMBER
19, 2020 when Mr. Balazs texted me: Many corners have some problem. 3 of 4 doors had to send back
(referring to 3 new doors for Apartment B next to me; formerly inhabited by Mr. Orban). Home Depot sad
(said) 3 weeks. Do you want to see that only good one door? - to LAST WEEK when Mr. Balazs assured
he continues to advocate for a new bathroom door for me - possibly with a new supplier. Additionally, Mr.
Balazs showed me the poor condition of the old bathroom door in Apartment B - citing it was identical to
the poor condition of my bathroom door. SINCE... the petition hearing, SINCE... the petition ruling, and
TO DATE... there has been NO direct communication from Mr. Jackovics re: my bathroom door. 

What begs the question is this... Why has Mr. Jackovics allowed an appeal - in the matter of my bathroom
door - to stand when Mr. Balazs is pursuing the door? Additionally, waiting six months is beyond
reasonable... Does Mr. Jackovics live this way? I think not... 

I respectfully ask that you NOT REVERSE the bathroom door assessment, as requested by Mr.
Jackovics. I ask you impose upon Mr. Jackovics monies due me based on the VALUE OF LOST
SERVICES CHART as they pertain to my bathroom door. (They are itemized on Page 7 of the HEARING
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DECISION dated MONDAY JUNE 29, 2020.) I ask that Mr. Jackovics not be awarded a 1% increase
should the door be replaced because of the excessive time I have waited and because Mr. Jackovics is
also asking for an annual increase when he has yet to pay monies he owes me. 

LAST...
Whether or not the following has merit in this case, I feel it significant to mention.
Once Mr. Orban exited, Mr. Jackovics wasted no time painting, remodeling the kitchen, bathroom, and
floors. Hence, raising the rent. Mr. Ashley Miller Tenant 381 Somerset Road Apartment A shared with me
that Mr. Orban confided in Mr. Miller that he (Mr. Orban) was living in Apartment B rent free, as Mr. Orban
was friends with one of Mr. Jackovics' son-in-laws. An apartment at 379 is now vacant and again, Mr.
Jackovics has wasted no time putting into motion painting, remodeling the kitchen, bathroom, and floors.
But I... wait... for a bathroom door. (And, I dare... not... ask for a paint job after twenty-nine years.) My
grave concern is that Mr. Jackovics wishes to PRICE ME (and other tenants here for many years) OUT!
THIS IS MY HOME... MY TENANT VOICE (and other tenant voices) NEED(S) TO BE HEARD! 

As you know, I am in the throes of a family illness. 

I thank you and your colleagues for the attention to my case (and many other cases) - especially during
this time of great societal challenge and turbulence... 

Sheryl M. Nureck, Tenant 
381 Somerset Road
Apartment C
Oakland, CA 94611-3333

Home/Landline/Voice Mail:
(510) 482-3594

Mobile/Voice Mail:
(510) 388-0985

E-mail: sheryl_marlene@yahoo.com

000080



Case No.: 

Case Name: 

Property Address: 

Parties: 

OWNER APPEAL: 

Activity 

Tenant Petition filed 

CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT 

T19-0424 

Thornton v. Joyce 

2809 8th Avenue Oakland, CA 

Mike Joyce (Owner) 
Eddy Hughley (Owner Representative) 
Ronald Thornton (Tenant) 
Penn Scoble (Tenant Representative) 

Date 

September 11, 2019 

No Owner Response filed 

Hearing Decision Mailed July 17, 2019 

Owner Appeal filed July 31, 2020 
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MA 
CITY OF OAKLAND 

-RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAfl:19SEP 11 PM I: 57
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 5313
Oakland, CA 94612-0243

CITY OF OAKLANb 
(510) 238-3721

TENANT PETITION 

Please Fill Out This Form As Completely As You Can .. Failure to provide needed information may 
result in your petition being rejected or delayed. · 

· · 

Please 

Your Representative's Name 

Property Owner(s) name(s) 

K,\l�'1°'-f� 

Property Manager or Management Co. 
(if applicab�e) 

Mailing Address (with zip code) 

Mailing Address ( with zip code) 

. �l\ro �� s-\-

� ( Ot ' �l9 \q
Mailing Address (with zip code) 

Number of units on the property: _·_\�.\ __ _

Email: 

Email: 

Type of unit you rent
check one) D House □ Condominium Apartment, Room, or Live­

Work
Are you current on 

our rent? check one □ No

If you are not current on your rent, please explain. (If you are legally withholding rent state what, if any, habitability violations exist in· 
your unit.) 

I. GROUNDS FOR PETITION: Check all that apply. You must check at least one box. For all of the 
grounds for.a petition see OMC 8.22.070 and OMC 8.22.090. I (We) contest .one or more rent increases on
one or more of the following grounds:

a The CPI and/or banked rent increase notice I was iven was calculated incorrect! . 
) The increase s exceed s) the CPI Ad'ustrnent and� are) un·ustified or is are eater than 10%. 

( c) I received a rent increase notice before the property owner received approval from the Rent Adjustment
Program for such an increase and the rent increase exceeds the CPI Adjustment and the available banked
rent increase.

Rev. 9/6.118 For more infonnation phone (510) 238-3721. 1 

print legibly 

g y 
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( d) No written notice of Rent Program was given to me together with the notice of increase( s) I am 
contesting. (Only for increases noticed after July 26, 2000.) 
(e) The property owner did not give me the required form ''Notice of the Rent Adjustment Program" at least 
6 months before the effective date of the rent increase(s). 
(f) The rent increase notice(s) was (were) not given to me in compliance with State law. 

(g) The increase I am contesting is the second increase in my rent in a 12-month period. 

(h) There is a current health, safety, fire, or building code violation in my unit, or there are serious problems 
with the conditions in the unit because the owner failed to do requested repair and maintenance. (Complete 
Section III on following page) 
(i) The owner is providing me with fewer housing services than I received previously or is charging me for 

7' 
services originally paid by the owner. (OMC 8.22.070(F): A decrease in housing services is considered an 
increase in rent. A tenant may petition for a rent adjustment based on a decrease in housing services.) 
(Complete Section III on following page) 
(i) My rent was not reduced after a prior rent increase period for a Capital Improvement had expired. 
(k) The proposed rent increase would exceed an overall increase of 30% in 5 years. (The 5-year period 
begins with rent increases noticed on or after August 1, 2014). 
(1) I wish to contest an exemption from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance because the exemption was based on 
fraud or mistake. (OMC 8.22, Article I) 
( m) The owner did not give me a summary of the justification( s) for the increase despite my written request. 

(n) The rent was raised illegally after the unit was vacated as set forth under OMC 8.22.080. 

II. RENTAL HISTORY: (You must complete this section) 

Date you moved into the Unit: .Tv ne i \ q ~ 3 Initial Rent: $ s oO /month ----==---="-------,---

When did the owner first provide you with the RAP NOTICE, a ~tten NOTICE TO TENANTS of the . 
existence of the Rent Adjustment Program? Date: N oi 5vt'C... . If never provided, enter "Never." 

Is your rent subsidized or controlled by any government agency, including HUD (Section 8)? Yes @ 
List all rent increases that you want to challenge. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. If 
you need additional space, please attach another sheet. If you never received the RAP Notice you can 
contest all past increases. You must check "Yes" next to each increase that you are challenging. 

Date you Date increase Monthly rent increase Are you Contesting Did You Receive a 
received the goes into effect this Increase in this Rent Program 

notice (mo/day/year) Petition?* Notice With the 
(mo/day/year) From To Notice Of 

/ Increase? 

o-vlo.01 ~014 0~ ~() l '1-DI'-\ $ 77·7,'6~ t5S.bc A'\Yes □ No □ Yes J(No 

o gl-a0 IJol~ \o I I ~o \C\ $ io~ $ \~O ~es □ No □ Yes )(No 

$ $ □ Yes □ No □ Yes □ No 

$ $ □ Yes □ No □ Yes □ No 

$ $ □ Yes □ No □ Yes □ No 

$ $ □ Yes □ No □ Yes □ No 

' 

Rev. !i~~J e., \ /\~~ore information phone (510) 238-3721. 2 
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* You have 90 days from the date of notice of increase or from the first date you received written notice of the 
existence of the Rent Adjustment program (whichever is later) to contest a rent increase. (O.M.C. 8.22.090 A 2) If 
you did not receive a RAP Notice with the rent increase you are contesting but have received it in the past, you 
have 120 days to file a petition. (O.M.C. 8.22.090 A 3) 

Have you ever filed a petition for this rental unit? 
)I. Yes · 
□ No 

List case number(s) of all Petition(s) you have ever filed for this rental unit and all other relevant Petitions: 

l 

III. DESCRIPTION OF DECREASED OR INADEQUATE-HOUSING SERVICES: 
Decreased or inadequate housing services are considered an increase in rent. If you claim an unlawful 
rent increase for problems in your unit, or because the owner has taken away a housing service, you must 
complete this section. 

Are you being charged for services originally paid by the owner? □ Yes ;{No · 
Have you lost services originally provided by the owner or have the conditions changed? $Yes □ No 
Are you claiming any serious problem(s) with the condition of your rental unit?· □ Yes ~ No Jl\., J \ 

. fJotcfT I 1\()11 >-C_ 
If you answered "Yes" to any of the above, or if you checked box (h) or (i) on page 2, please attach a 
separate sheet listing a description of the reduced· service(s) and pr.oblem(s). Be sure to include the 
following: · 

1) a list of the lost housing service(s) or problem(s); 
2) the date the loss(es) or problem(s) began or the date you began paying for the service(s) 
3) when you notified the owner of the problem(s); and 
4) how you calculate the dollar value of lost service(s) or problem(s). 

Please attach documentary evidence if available. · 

You have the option to have a City inspector come to your unit and inspect for any code violation. To make an 
appointment, call the City of Oakland, Code of Compliance Unit at (510) 238-3381. 

IV. VERIFICATION: The tenant must sign: 

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that everything I said 
in this petition is true and that all of the documents attached to the petition are true copies of the 
originals. · 

\l&.~ ';.: \\-\q 

Rev. 9/6/18 For more information phone (510) 238-3721. 3 
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Attachment to Tenant Position for Ron Thornton, 2809 8th St., #4 

Housing services for my apartment have included a garage space. I have been making one payment 

which includes parking, and the prior two rent increases were based on a base rent which included 

parking. My landlord is now trying to separate out the parking payment and increase the cost of parking 

by more than is allowable based on the CPI. I disagree with his doing this. I also disag~ee with the 

amount he lists as the base rent for 2008. 
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CITY OF OAKLAND 

DALZIEL BUILDING • 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313 • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 

Housing and Community Development Department 
Rent Adjustment Program 

HEARING DECISION 

CASE NUMBER: T19-0424 Thornton v. Joyce 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2809 8th Avenue, Unit 4, Oakland, CA 

DATE OF HEARING: 

DATE OF DECISION: 

APPEARANCES: 

February 5, 2020 

July 14, 2020 

Michael Joyce, Owner 
Eddie Hugley, Bookkeeper for Owner 
Liam Galbreth, Tenant Representative 
Penn Scoble, Tenant Representative 
Ronald Thornton, Tenant 

SUMMARY OF DECISION 

The tenant petition is granted. 

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES 

TEL (510) 238-3721 
FAX (510) 238-6181 
CA Relay Service 711 

On September 11, 2019, the tenant, Ronald Thornton, filed a tenant petition 
contesting a rent increase. The basis for the tenant's petition includes the following: 

• The CPI and/or banked rent increase notice I was given was calculated 
incorrectly; 

• I received a rent increase notice before the property owner received. 
approval from the Rent Adjustment Program for such an increase and the 
rent increase exceeds the CPI Adjustment and the available banked rent 
increase; and 

• The owner is providing me with fewer housing services than I received 
previously or is charging me for services originally paid by the owner. 

The owner did not file a response but appeared for the hearing. 

THE ISSUES 

(1) Was there good cause for the owner's failure to file an Owner Response? 
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(2) When, if ever, did the tenant receive the RAP Notice? 
(3) Is the contested rent increase valid? 

EVIDENCE 

Good Cause for Failure to File Owner Response 

A review of the file shows that an Owner Response was never received by the 
· Rent Adjustment Program. However, at the hearing, it was discovered that the Notice of 
Hearing and Owner Response Form were sent to an incorrect address. The only 
reason the owner was aware of the hearing date was because another case was 
scheduled for the same date. The owner's explanation satisfied the good cause 
requirement for failure to file a response. At the hearing, the owner was provided an 
opportunity to review the file and given the option to postpone the hearing if he was not 
prepared to proceed. Upon review of the file, the owner testified that he was prepared 
to proceed with the case as scheduled. 

Background and Rent Increases 

The tenant moved into the subject unit in June of 1993, at an initial rent of 
$500.00. In September of 2003, the tenant began using a garage parking space on the 
premises for an additional fee. Since then, he has paid a single monthly payment that 
includes his rent and parking fee. To memorialize and clarify this arrangement, on 
February 8, 2008, a representative of the tenant sent a letter to the property manager at 
the time, Landmark Real Estate Management, stating that according to the Rent 
Adjustment Program Regulations and regardless of whether there were separate leases 
for the apartment and the parking space, any consideration given in exchange for 
parking was to be considered part of the base rent for any CPI and banking 
calculations. 1 In response,. Landmark Real Estate Management issued a letter, 
describing a rent increase that would take effect February 1, 2009. The letter stated 
that "your rent will be increased ... by $29.00 to 839.00" and noted that this was the 
tenant's "total rent" and "[included his] parking." 2 The tenant argued that at this point, 
his base rent included parking. He further testified that this 2009 rent increase and a 
subsequent 2015 rent increase both included parking in the base rent.3 

In August of 2019, the tenant received a rent increase notice and parking 
agreement from the current owner, proposing to increase his total monthly payment 
from $886.82 to $1,005.60, effective October 1, 2019.4 This monthly increase was 
separated into a core rental payment of $855.60 and a parking fee of $150.00. The 

1 Exhibit 3 
2 Exhibit 4. The owner objected to this document, stating that he had never seen it before, and had no way to verify 
the authenticity of this document. The objection was overruled, and the document was admitted into evidence. 
3 Exhibit 5 
4 Exhibit 2 

2 
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tenant testified that he is contesting this monthly increase but has been paying the 
increased amount of $1,005.60 since October 1; 2019.5 

The tenant argued that his right to park on the premises is a housing service he 
receives, and the money he pays in exchange for that right should be considered a part 
of his rent and be subject to Rent Adjustment Program Regulations. By separating the 
parking fee out from the core rental payment and increasing that parking fee by more 
than 10%., the owner is circumventing rent control protections. 

The owner disagreed, arguing that the tenant's rent and parking fee are separate. 
He testified that he acquired the subject property in 2016, and since then the tenant has 
been billed separately for parking and rent. Although the tenant may pay for rent and 
parking with one check, the charges are separate .. The owner testified that he has no 
record of the parking fee being combined with the tenant's rent. In support of this claim, 
the owner·submitted a statement from the prior property manager, showing that parking 
was billed separately from rent as of 2014.6 He also submitted an Estoppel Certificate 
from 2003, which lists the parking fee as separate from the rent.7 He testified that the 
rent increase effective October 1, 2019, was a banking increase from.$777.82 to 
$855.60 monthly. It was calculated based on the tenant's rent only and did not include 
the parking fee. He issued a separate parking agreement notifying the tenant that his 
parking fee would increase from $109.00 to $150.00. The tenant did not sign the 
parking agreement. 

RAP Notices 

At the hearing, the tenant testified that he received the RAP Notice with prior rent 
increase notices in 2009 and 2015. He did not recall whether he received the RAP 
Notice with the contested rent increase notice, but he did not wish to contest service of 
the RAP Notice. 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

RAP Notice 

It is undisputed that the tenant received the RAP Notice with the contested rent 
increase and with prior rent increase notices. 

Invalid Rent Increase 

The Oakland Municipal Code defines "Rent" as the total consideration charged or 
received by an owner in exchange for the use or occupancy of a covered unit including 
all housing services provided to the tenant.8 Housing services include parking. 

5 Exhibit 1 
6 Exhibit 6 
7 Exhibit 7 
8 O.M.C. §822.020 
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The Board has also held that an increase in a separate parking fee is an increase 
in rent.9 In Millar v. Black Oak Properties (2002) T01-0376, the owner served the tenant 
with separate rent increases for parking and for the apartment unit. The Board 
determined that the owner was not entitled to the rent increase because he had 
previously increased the tenant's rent, and the Rent Ordinance defines a rental unit to 
include all the housing services provided with the unit. The Board opined: "Where the 
landlord rents a rental unit and a parking space to the tenant, the parking is part of the 
housing services, even where the parking is separately charged. Under such 
circumstances, an increase in the separate parking fee is an increase in rent." (Pivorak 
v. Ma, T08-0294.) 

Based on the Board's decisions and the Oakland Municipal Code, the parking 
space rented by the tenant is part of his housing services even though he may be billed 
separately for parking. Therefore, any rent increase must be based on a base rent that 
includes both the core rent payment and the parking fee. Further, the Rent Adjustment 
Ordinance states that an owner seeking a rent increase in excess of the CPI Rent 
Adjustment or available banking must first peti,tion the Rent Adjustment Program and 
receive approval for the rent increase before the rent increase can be imposed. 10 The 
owner did not receive approval from the Rent Adjustment Program before raising the 
rent for the subject property from $886.82 to $1,005.60 monthly, effective October 1, 
2019. Therefore, the rent increase is invalid and the tenant's base rent remains 
$886.82. Since the tenant has been paying the increased amount of $1,005.60 
monthly, he is entitled to restitution for rent overpayments as outlined below. 

From 

1-Oct-19 

OVERPAID RENT 
To 

1-Jul-20 

Monthly Rent Max Monthly Difference per No. 
paid Rent month Months 

$1,005.60 $886.82 $ 118.78 10 $ 
TOTAL OVERPAID RENT $ 

RESTITUTIO 
N 

MONTHLY RENT 
TOTAL TO BE REPAID TO TENANT $ 
TOTAL AS PERCENT OF MONTHLY RENT 

AMORTIZED OVER 12 MO. BY REG. IS $ 
OR OVER MONTHS BY HRG. OFFICER IS 

ORDER 

1. Tenant Petition T19-0424 is granted. 

9 T0l-0376 (Millar v. Black Oak Properties) 
10 O.M.C. §8.22.065(A) 

Sub-total 

1,187.80 
1,187.80 

$886.82 
1,187.80 

134% 
98.98 

4 
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2. The rent increase is invalid. The monthly base rent remains $886.82. 

3. Due to rent overpayments, the tenant is owed restitution in the amount of 
$1,187.80. This overpayment is adjusted by a rent decrease for 12 months in 
the amount of $98.98 a month. The tenant is entitled to reduce the rent per 
the restitution order after the Hearing Decision becomes final. The decision is 
final if no party has filed an Appeal within 20 days of the date the Hearing 
Decision is mailed to all parties. 

4. If the owner wishes to, he can repay the restitution owed to the tenant at any 
time. If he does so, the monthly decrease for restitution ends at the time the 
tenant is provided restitution. 

Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment 
Program. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal 
using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be received 
within twenty (20) days after service of the decision. The date of service is shown on the 
attached Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to file, 
the appeal may be filed on the next business day. 

Dated: July 14, 2020 
MaimoClfrla ahiAhmad 
Hearing Officer, Rent Adjustment Program 

5 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 
Case Number T19-0424 

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to the 
Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda County, 
California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland, 
California 94612. · 

Today, I served the attached documents listed below by placing a true copy in a City of 
Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa 
Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland, California, addressed to: 

Documents Included 
Hearing Decision 

Owner 
Mike Joyce 
3480 38th A venue 
Oakland, CA 94619 

Tenant 
Ronald Thornton 
2809 8th A venue Unit 4 
Oakland, CA 94610 

Tenant Representative 
Penn Scoble, East Bay Community Law Center 
1950 University Avenue Suite 200 
Berkeley, CA 94704 

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland's practice of collection and processing 
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection 
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S. Postal 
Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of 
business. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true 

and correct. Executed on July 17, 2020 in Oaldand, CAwf L 
I ....... 

Raven Smith 

Oakland Rent Adjustment Program 

000091



CITY OF OAKLAND Fo
rrlateRECEIVE 

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM 
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 
Oakland, CA 94612 

JUL 31 2020 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
(510) 238-3721 hCIV j 1-1.1..,JUSTMENT PROG 

OAKLMl!EAL 

Appellant's Name 

w::3 -, A,. l c-_ ~ 

~ Owner □ Tenant 

Appellant's M)pllng ddress (For receipt of notices) 
3ot.tlf Ft.ORI DA ~ _ 

0"-.Kl~~-D t.A. 1tt6o ~ 
Date of Decision appealed 

..--t· -~D 
Name of Represen tive (if any) 

MI e.lrv~· c-.:...L '"Sb 'f l. ~ 
Representative's Mailing Address (For notices) 

;g O 19 FlDRl DI\ ~.: 

f; {)J::)t f? -HLt L~~ Of\l<.LAutl l.~ 
Please select your ground(s) for appeal from the list below. As part of the appeal, an explanation must 
be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed 
below includes directions as to what should be included in the explanation. 

1) There are math/clerical errors that require the Hearing Decision to be updated. (Please clearly 
explain the math/clerical errors.) 

2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required): 

a) D The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior decisions 
of the Board. (In your explanation, you must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board 
decision(s) and describe how the description is inconsistent.). 

b) D The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (In your explanation, 
you must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent.) 

c) rtsf The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your explanation, 
~ must provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your favor.). 

d) D The decision violates federal, state or local law. (In your explanation, you must provide a detailed 
statement as to what law is violated.) 

e) D The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. (In your explanation, you must explain why 
the decision is not supported by substantial evidence found in the case record.) 

For more information phone (510) 238-3721. 

Rev. 6/18/201& 
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t) D I was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner's claim. (In 
your explanation, you must describe how you were denied the chance to defend your claims and what 
evidence you would have presented. Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a 
decision without a hearing if sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.) 

g) D The decision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment. (You may appeal on this ground on'f), 
when your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically state why you have been 
denied a fair return and attacl, the calculations supporting your claim.) 

h) □ Other. (In your explanation, you must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal.) 

Submissions to the Board must not exceed 2S pages from each party, and they must be received by the Rent 
Adjustment Program with a proof of service on opposing party within 15 days of filing the appeal Only the first 
25 pages of submissions from each party will be considered by the Board, subject to Regulations 8.22.01 0(A)(S). 
Please number attached pages consecutively. Number of pages attached: __ . 

• You must serve a copy of your appeal on the opposing parties or your appeal may be dismissed. • 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on :J -· 3 0 , 20 ;lD 
I placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or deposited it with a commercial 
carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class mail, with all postage or charges fully prepaid, 
addressed to each opposing party as follows: 

~ 

Address 

City. State Zip 

~ 

Address 

City. State Zip 

For more information phone (510) 238-3721. 

Rev. 6/18/2018 
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Statement for the Appellant 

July 30, 2020 

(--4 

Case # T19-u424 

I fell combining the rental agreement and the parking/storage agreement will set a 
dangerous precedent. Large number of property owners in the city of Oakland have 
separate agreements for parking. Finally, parking agreement is not under the 

. . 

jurisdiction of the Oakland rent board. 

~1, 
Eddie Hugley ~ 
Bookkeeper -
Benecia Lake LLC 
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11111 
EAST BAY 
COMMUNITY -LAW CENTER 

January 28th, 2019 

Oakland Rent Adjustment Program 
350 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 

Re: Tenant Petition Contesting Rent Increase; Tl9-0378 

Dear, Hearing Officer, 

RECEI 

Hl:NT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM 
OAKLAND 

Mr. Ronald Thornton filed a petition contesting a rent inc:rea: c for his tenancy in 

unit 4 of2809 8th Avemie, Oakland, ~A 94610. Mr. Thornton believ ~s this rent increase 

is invalid because it exceeds the ten. percent maximum increase pero issible under O.M.C. 

8.22.070. By separating a parking fee out from the core rental paym1 nt and increasing 

that fee by more than ten percent, Benecia Lake, LLC's rent increas~ seeks to circumvent 

rent control protections. 

Though CPI a.nd Banking Rent Adjustments are not typk:ally subject to petition, a 

tenant may petition such an increase when allegin.g that the Banking Rent increase is not 

correctly calculated. O.M.C. 8.22.070B.2.e. The below memorandur 1 wi.11 detail why Mr. 

Thornton believes the rent increase in question has been incorrectly , :alculated and is thus 

in vjolation. of the Oakland Municipal Code. 

I. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 

Mr. Thornton inhabits a residential unit managed by Bcnecia Lake, LLC located 

at 2809 8th Avenue, Oakland, CA 94610. This unit has been his horn~ since 1993. Prior to 

the rent increase in question, Mr. Thornton paid $886.82 per month : or rent. (See 

12/13/2019 statement from Benecia Lake LLC., a true and corre1;t C( py of which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit A). The rent increase in question, which 1 Jok effect October 

15
\ 2019, increased this amount to $1005.50; with the total rent di.vi( ed into a core rental 

payment of $855.60 and an addi.tion.ai $150 per month for the right t, park ai1. automobile 

on the pre1:nises. (See 8/20/2019 30 Day Notice of Change of M(llle) Ren~ a11d Parki11g 

Agreement, true and correct copies of which are attached hereto as E xhibit B). Though 

1950 University Ave. Suite 200, Berkeley, CA 94704 
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he disagrees with the calculations behin.d this rent increase, Mr. TI10· nton has continued 

to pay his rent in full. 

Since he began using the garage on the premises in Septem.bi ir of 2003, Mr. 

Thornton has paid a sin.gle payment that includes consideration for l: is use of a parking 

space on the premises. In order to confirm that this was the arrangen 1cnt, a representative 

of Mr. Thornton's sent a letter on February 5th, 2008 ~xplaining that per the Rent 

Adjustment Program Regulations and regardless of whether there w, ire separate leases for 

the apartment and the parking space, any consideration given in excl ,ange for ''parking'' 

was to be considered part of the base rent for any CPI and banking c ilculations. (See 

2/.'.5/2OOS lew.:r 1i:om Ju:stin Huug:s, a u·uc;, unu vvr.n,vt vupy u.f w~1ii.;h. is ~Uu1,;hou horoto D.s 

Exhibit C). The response, a 2008 letter from Landmark Real Estate Management -the 

management company that preceded Ben.ecia Lake LLC· described , ( rent increase that 

would take effect February Pt, 2009. The notice stated "your rent wi 11 be increased ... by 

$29.00 to $839.00" and noted that this was Mr. Thornton's '1total rel .t" and "[included 

his] parking." (See 12/30/2008 letter from Holda Novelo,· a true and correct copy of 

which is attached hereto as Exhibit D). As such, a.t that point in tjm.i the base rent 

changed from $810 to $83 9, with both totals including considerntior for parking. 

The next rent increase took effect June 1st, 2015, when the p :ior base rent of 

$839, which included parking chargesi was j:o.c:r.eased 5,7% to $886.12. (See 4/29/2015 

Notice in Changes in Terms ofTemmcy and attached Calculation of Deferred CPI 

Increases, tru.e and correct copies of which a.re attached hereto as E,i hibit E). Though the 

base rent at that time was $886.82, Mr. Thornton. Initially paid a hig: ter amount as a result 

of an additional $146.28 in prior capital improvements recovery cos s, and a temporary 

surcharge of $48. 7 6 to make up for payments missed while a hcarini i on the matter was 

being conducted.. As a result, Mr. Thornton paid. a total of $1081.86 for several months 

leading 11p to October 1 Ht, 2015, and $1033 .10 thereaftei-. (See E:ihil it E). The 

amortization period for those improvements ended June 1 ll\ 2019, re mlting in a return to 

the base rent of ~886.82. (See Exhibit A). The .Tun.e 1st, 2015 rent ac justment was the 

roost recent increase prior to the rent increase in question here. 

1950 University Ave. Suite 200, Berkeley, CA 94704 
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ll.ARGUMENT 

A. Parking should be included as Part of the Base Rent B ,cause Mr. 

Thornton's Landlord Included i.t as Part of the Base Iten1 in Each of the Last 

Two Rent Increases 

In calculating the last two rent il)creases, the landlord in char ~c of Mr. Thornton's 

apartment bui.Jdin.g factored parking into the base rent. Mr. 111.or:ntor Is landlord cannot 

unilateraUy chai1ge the terms of the tenan.cy by removing parking se1 vices from the base 

rent. Removing parking services from the base rent a.s part ofthE: rer t increase in question 

would circumvent rent control protections that protect Mt. Thor11ton and other vulnerable 

tenants. 

B. A Parki.ng Fee i$ Considered Part of the Total Rent 

O.M.C. 8.22.020 defines rent as "the total co11si.deration ,:::hm ~ed or received by an 

own.er in exchange for the use or occupancy of a covered unit indud lng all. housit1g 

services provided to the tenant." O.M.C. 8.22.020. The term. '1housil'. g services" refers to 

''all services provided by the owner related to the use or occupancy • .fa covered unit,, 

including ... parking." O.M.C. 8.22.020. Therefore, any fee cha.rge(. in excha.1.1ge for the 

right to park at the unit is considered rent, a!ld any adjustment to sue h a fee is a rent 

adjustment. Mr. Thornton's right to park on the premises is ahou.sin ~ service he receives, 

and the money he pays in exchange for that right is considered part• .f nis rent. Mr. 

Thornton. has always understood his total rent to be a slngle paymen that covers both his 

right to inhabh the unit, and all housing services a.ss~ciated wi.th his use of the unit. 

Be.necia Lake LLC' s choice to list the parking fee as somethfog dist: net from "rent" does 

not change the fact that any money pa.id for parking is still re11t~ as 1' Ir. Thornton has 

understood to be the case since he began using the gai-~ge in 2003. 

C. The Rent Increase in Question is Invalid Under O.M.( :. 8.22.070A.2 Sin~c 

it Results in a Rent Increase of More Than Ten Percent. 

The Residential Rent Adjustment Program limits the magnit11de and frequency of 

rent increases a property owner can make, iising the Consumer I'ricE Inde:x (CPI) as a 

guideline for yearly rent increases. It is true that landlords arc pc:rmi ted to bank CPI rent 

1950 University Ave. Suite 200, Berkeley, CA 94704 
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adjustments for use in later years. O.M.C. 8.22.070B.5. Since thi~ last rent increase 

occurred in 2015, Benecia Lake LLC has banked rent increases avai: able to use, 

However, O.M.C. 8.22.070A.2 states that :ren.t for any covered unit r 1ay not ~~increase by 

mort; than ten percent in any 12-month per.iod for any and all rertt in :reases t,ased on the 

CPI Rent Adjustment" O.M.C. 8.22.070A.2. 

The rent increase in question seeks to charge $855.60 for ren; and $150 for a 

separate par.king fee, for a tota.l of $1005.60. This would mean a tote I increase in rent of 

$118.78. Per O.M.C. 8.22.070A.2, the maximum. rent increase here I hould be $88.68. 

This would be a 10% increase from the previoi1s re11tal amount of $f 86.28 an.d would. 

raise the total rent to $975.50. Since the rent increase in question exi ,eeds this amount, it• 

. i.s n.ot legal and should be invalidated. Permitting landlords to adjust additional fees for 

housing services like parking as they see fit would un.dennine the pt rpose of rent 

. ceilings. In effect, landlords would be abfo to circumvent the regula1 lons set out in the 

O.M.C. by breaking rent charges into numerous smaller fees and increasing those charges 

at a faster rate than allowed under Oakland rental law. 

HJ. CONCLUSION 

The rent increase in question here violates Oakland Mu:ni.cip tl Code and thus 

should not be allowed. Mr. Thornton requests that ~his rent i11cre:ase proposal be 

invalidated and that the Rent Board affirmatively rule that any payrr. ent for parking is 

part of the base rent for any futu.re rent increase calculations. Mr. TI ornton also requests 

a credit towards future rent for any month(s) in which he paid the re 1t increase. 

Sincerely, 

Penn Scoble 
Law Student Intern 
Supervised. by Liam Galbreth, Staff Attorney 

1950 University Ave. Suite 200, Berkeley, CA 94704 
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To: 

Benecia Lake LLC 
3480 38th Street 
Oakland, CA 94619-1333 

Rono.ld Thornton 
2809 8th Ave. 
Ollkland, CA 946l0 

" 
,, 

Date Transaction 

12/3l/2018 Balance forward 

4~Ronald Tho;nton-
Ol/0l/2019 INV#219, 
01/01/2019 ·INV#22tl. 
Ol/06/2019 PMT 117947. DcclB-rent, ck dn:te \2/JS/18, ;& APES 
01/06/2019 PMT#3684. Janl9-rent, ck date 12/18/18 
02/01/2019 lNVf/260. 
02/01/2019 PMT#:3690, 
02/01/2019 lNV #22124, 
02/02/2019 PMT#80J0.1Bll19-rent. clc date 1/2/19 :& APES 
02/02/20]9 PMT:#8110, FEB19 rent, ck dote 1/23/19 
03/0l/2019 INV#327. 
03/01/2019 INV 113271. 
0J/08/2019 PMI'#3694. 
03/0t/2019 PMT#8188. 
04/0i/2019 INV f/317935. 
04/01/2019 PMT#8319, 
04/01/2019 INV '/1317940. 
04/l7/2019 PMT#3702. 
OS/01/2019 INV /~317972. 
05/01/2019 JNV #318982. 
05/03/2019 PMT#3706, 
06/0J/W19 TNV#3J8015. 
06/01/2019 :f'MT#8!MO. · 
06/0l/iOJ9 lNV#3190!9. 
06/04/2019 PM'I'#3716. 
06/05/2019 PMT#8876. 
06/10/2019 GENJRNL /IGJ 371. Bounced Chee~# 8340 
06/10/2019 GENJRNL #GJ 373. Bounced Check# 8876 
07/01/2019 INV #318053. 
07/01/2019 !NV #319069. 
07/02/2019 PMT#372l. 
. 07/08/2019 .'PMT#S466. 

' ' 

Ami ..,._,_ 
l 

., -
A 

-

: 

CURRE;NT 
: 1-30 DAYS PAST 31-60 DAYS PAST 61-90 DAYS PAST ov 

DUE. oue DUE 
'' '' -

0.00 42.80 0.00 0.00 

Page 1 

Statement 

Date. 

'l2/l3/20i9 

,unt Due Amount Enc. 

42.80 

nount Balance 
: 

311.00 

924.10 1,23S.lO 
109.00 1,344.10 

-311.00 1,033.10 
-722.10 3ll.00 
924.10 1,235.10 

·'122.10 513.00 
109.00 622.00 

-311.00 311.00 
·311,00 0.00 
!;i°24.10 924.lO 
109.00 1,033.10 

·722.l0 :m.oo 
·311.00 0.00 
924.l0 924.l0 

·311.00 613.l0 
IO!il.00 722,l(I 

•722.10 · o.oo : 
924.10 924.J0 
109.00 1.033.10 

•722JO 311.00 
797,82 l,101,1.112 

-311.00 797.82 
109.00 906.82 

-575.82 331.00 
-31 l.00 20.00 
311.00 331,00 
31J.00 . 642.00 
777,82 1,419.82 
l0!).00 I,.528.82 

-575.82 9.53.00 · 
-3 l l.00., 642.00 

~R S0OAYS Amount Due AST DUE 

0.00 $42.80 
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To: 

Benecia Lake LLC 
3480 38th Street 
Oakland, CA 94619-1333 

Ronald ThQmtori 
2809 8th Ave. 
Oaklond, CA 94610 

--Am 

-
· Date Transaction f. 

-07/12/201!) l>MT#3722. 
07/22/2019 PMT/18481. 
08/0l/2019 INV 11318126. 
0&/01/2019 lNV #318236. 
08/02/2019 PMTt/3726. 
08/07/2019 PM1'#8583. 
09/01/2019 INV #318l34. 
09/0l/2019 lNV #318252. 
09/03/2019 'PMT#3732. 
09/27/2019 ·PMT#859S. 
10/01/20]9 INV #31828S. 
10/01/2019 INV #318286, 
10/02/2019 PMT#3737. 
]0/II/2019 PMT#8709. 
l 1/0tl20l9 lNV #318299, 
II/OS/2019 'lNV#3l83:29. 
l 1/05/2019 PMT#3741. 
12101lio19 INV#318381. 
12/04/2019 PMT#3746. 
12/06/2019 INV #3]8380. 
12/09/2019 PMT#8879. 

: 

CURRENT 1-30 DAYS PAST 31-60 DAYS PASi 61·90 DAYS PAST : O\J 
DUE DUE ous I -

0,00 42.80 o.oo 0.00 

-
Page2 

Statement 
Oate 

12/13/20\9 

,unt Dua Amount Enc, 

:42.80 

mount 13alance ' 

·l96,92 445,0$ 
-642.00 -196.92. 
777.82 580.90 
lQ9,00 689.90 

-722.10 -32.20 
-311.00 -343.20 
771.82 434.62 
109.00 543.62 

-575.82 -32.20 
-311.00 . -343.20 
855.60 512,40 
]S0,00 662.40 

-694.60 -32.20 
-311.00 -343.20 
855.60 S12.40 
1S0.00 662.40 

·694.60 -32.20 . 
150.00 117.80 . 

-694.60 -576.80 · 
930.60 353.80 

-3ll.OO 42.80 

:R 90 DAYS Amount Due 'AST DUE 

0.00 $42.S0 
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30 Da\ ;otice of Change of Mon~ '\ · Rent 

To Ronald "rhomton ·--··· -·--~---~------~-~. --------· ___ .. , mu,-,-·---·- ( Resident) for the 
(And all otfler or:cup,int.s in possession) 

premises located at: ~~h Ave,._--------''"-----­

(Address) 
Unit _o4 ___ 1 (if .applicable) _o_a~k_la_nd ___________ ,, __ ,-_ .... -, Califorr. :a··~ 9,_46~1_0....._· ------~--

(City) (2lp) 

NOTJC'.:F. TS HFR.FRY mVFN, In r1r:r.nrrl.mr:P. with r.1vll Cocle Section 827, that thirty (30) days after service upon you of this 

Notice, or Sept 20, 2019 --' whichever Is later, your monthly r-erit is ,ayable in advance on or before the 

(Date) 

fir5t ·- day of each month, will be the surn of$ ·e55.SO -·~' Instead of$ •. ~~--~ the current monthly rent. 

8/20/19 

Date 

f:xcept as herein provided, all other terms of your tenancy shall remain in ; 1.1/J force and effect. 
A negatiVe crer:lit report reflecting on your credit history may be . :1.Jbitlitt:ed 

to a credit reporting agency If you breach the terms of your ob, 'gations 

L~E.BRHA 
~ 1;sr,1aaa .com 

Form prov/dad by the l:iilst B~y Rentel Housing Associat'irm® 
www.ebrh:i.i:om 

Fot-m 30 Day Notice of Change Qf Monthly Rent© (02/12) · 
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Parking Agreement 

The Rt::$ldent(s)~_K.'G.uaLf:l T MJ?, .. Al..TD_&/.____,__..._ . 
. ( And all other ~u~ants In ~OSJ!J~~siori) 

of the Le.ised Premises:~~-f1~- {s ~ &~--------....,.•·---------­
(Address) 

Unit D. .. ~-' (if applicable) D._~~-b~------' California,.~ t~LQ_~ ("Premises") 
'~~ (~ 

and Property owner/Agent: Jj 'e. tJ ~J-&.-~-~z_til_ ·~--- agree as follows: 

The number of parking space(s), carr,ort(s) or gl:lrage space(s) provided to the Resident s) is: _Q~---·-• 
Check one of the following: 

D These parking spaces are not assignee. 

~he following parl<lng space($), carport(s) or siarage space(s) assigned to the Resider t(s) is/are-: . 

J:..b) s;. tQ'e...-...~tLJJ :l::'-l,_~ } ~ (Insert number($) or locat on(s)). Resident(s) shall only use 
assigned parking spaces and $hall enst.te guests park only In unassigned area!l speclfica ly d~iiilgnated guest parking if any. 
Resldent(s) !:ihall refrain from parking In unauthorized areas or In any other resident's d~ ;fgnated parking space. Vehir.:les 
pi!rl<ed in unauthorized areas or In another Resident's space may be towed away at the I ehicle owner's expense. 

. --..-,. a 
The term shall commence on _Qa_t.a...-.-...\-'\-~dO·· l __ f- . and continue rn mth to month. either party may 
give written thltty {30) days In advance of any ~rm·ln@tion of this Agreement. Parking fe ~s or other terms may be changed 
by Owner/Agent upon thirty {30) days notice unles:s a shorter period Is required for reas1 ,ns of health and safety. 

Resldent(s) agree to pay a monthly parking fee of $'_1_~:.:_Q.,; ~ tor ea :h space, carport or garage space 
provided. The fee for each parking space, carport or garage shall not be construed t,~ be ~art of Premises or Property rent 
but shall be in addltlon to the monthly rent ·as required by the Rental Agreement anti an) Addendum or Amendment thereto. 

Resldent(s) Is 1,ot requirt:!J lo pay For parking as a condition of their tenanc;:y, ~nd breach of th sis not a breach of an .ipartment 
lease agreement with Owner/Agent, If one is present. Owner/Agent's providing parking t{> Res dent(s) Is not a housing service 

Resident(sJ agree to pay a security deposit of$ _______ , for eac:h g,m1g1a do, -r transmitter or key, which shall be 
In addition to any other security deposit required by the Rental Agreement, Addendums ( r Amendments thereto. Each 
9ar1;1ge door transmitter or key used in connection with parking on the P,remlses, i;;ha,n be returned to Owner/Agent on or 
before this Agreement or Rental Agreement Is termin~ted. 

· Resldent(s) shall not sublet or us.sign all or any p1;1rt; of the parking space(s), r.::.irport(s) or g~ir< ge space(s) or assign this Agreement 
or any interest In It. 

Storage of personal property in th~ space O Is or O Is not permitted and shall not Interfere w th parking use and not be In plain 
view of the public. Storage of personal property shall not include any hazardous materials, uni 1wful substance or materials, 

Resident(s) agree to use the parking spac:e{s), Ci3rport(s) or garage space(s) only for the following vehide(s); 

Vehicle #·:l 
~htcieMake, Model, Color, .llnd Year Vehfc;le LlcEinse, State and Number) 

Vehicle #2 
--·-Vehicle M;ike, Model, Colot, and Year Vehicle Uce•n~e I ~Cate and Number) 

Vehldc :/1-3 --~ ··------·~--·----~--· ---- -·~·-·---····~-vehlcJe M.i~e, Model, Color, and Year ve"fi'icle Lkem:e ( ftatea'ncfNumber) 

~-BBA~-~-~ Form provided by the F.fJst Bay f(ent.rl Ho1,1sing Association® I kl'&.~-~ [.lllMJ}f,1;,I, 
.,..., , ••. ,,_ PDrklng Agreement: I Page J af 2 I © 20l7 All RI9hl's Fbi!!!ier red 
HDV!ll'IC IIHOOATION 
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Parking Agreement 

Each vehicle must be currently registered and licensed. 

Resident(s) a9ree to maintain the parking spac:e(s), carport(s) or g.irage(s) in dean and ianltary condition ,;1t all times. 

Resident(s) a9ree to immedl~tely remove any vehicle that is unregistered, unlicensed, u11sightly or In non-working condition 
from the Property. A vehicle that lacks iln engine, transmission, wheels, tires, doors, win 1shield, or any other major part or 
equipment necessary to operate safely on the highways, ls subject to tow under Californ a Vel~lde Code 22658. Vehides 
parked in violatlon of local l~ws/ordinance are subject to tow. 

Resident(s) agree that they will not repair or maintain any vehicle on the Property. 

No vehicle may drip oil or gas. 

No combustlble materials are to be stored on the site. No mechanical or repair work is to be I Bowed on the premises. Re.$1dent(s) 
agrees not to create a nuisance or interfere with the quiet enjoyment of the other resident or my other persons authoriz.ed to be on 
the property. 

Only one (1) vehicle may be parked in each space. 

P.esident(s) rent5 parking at own risk, Owner shall not be responsible ftir any darnage tc) or ti efl; oFthe ~11.itornobile or contents 
thereof. Resident($) personal property is not insured by Owner. 

Resident($) is· respon$ible for any and all damage to the parking area caused by Resident(s} r e91i9ence. · 

If any legal action or pro~eedlng Is brought by either party to enforce any part of this Agreem int, the prevailing party shi!ill recover-
In addition to all other ~ellef, reasonable attorney fees c;1nd costs, · 

Parking boats, trailers, motor homes, and or recreatfonal vehicle is strictly prohibited. Only th, : vehicles Identified ebove may be 
parked on the property. 

Owner/Agent may provide notice of Resident($) of' an unsfghtly or non"worklng vehlde c, 1ndition or <ll'lY other violation of 
this Addendum or Ayrt:itiment and Resldmnt(s) shall ,·emove vehlcle(s) frorn Property wltl" In three (3) d<1ys of issuance of 
notic~. · 

In the event of violation of the terms ~nd conditions of this Agreement, Owner/Agent sh; II have the right to make demand 
for immediate possession of any space that is assigned or not assigned to Resident(s). I1 the event of lciss of any space 
assigned or not assigned to Resident(s), Resldent(s) agree there shall be no reduction or abaternerit of Rent. lf Resldent(s) 
return the space, whether assigned ot unassigned upon demand by Owner/Agents, the ~ ental A9reement shall continue In 
effect, and Resident(.s) shall irnmedlately relfnqulsh eny parking privilege and use that w 1s established and this Addendum 
shall be null and void upon tertninatlon of the rental ~greement. 

I he undersigned Resident(s) acknowledgi::(s) having read, uhderstood, and acceptecl the foregoing: 

Resident: Date Resident 

Date Resident: Date P.<i!sident 

Resident Date Resident 

Date Resident Oate Resident 

Date Owner/Agent 

Form proVfded t,y the f!ast Bay l<~ntal Housing Association@ I :~~J:.Y.W..;:!: ~rJ].,1,JJifl1?. 
Psrklr,g Agreement I Psg~ 2 ol 2 f © 2017 All RJglits Re.se -ved 
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11111 Z921 Adeline Street, Berkeley, CA 
94703 

EAST BAY 
COMMUNITY 

LAW CENTER 

Ms. Holda Novelo 
Landmark Real Estate M~nagement 
4379 Piedmont Av.enue 
Oakland, Californja 94611 

Dear Ms. Novelo: 

Februai y 5, 2008 

This lettei· is to info1111 you that after consulting with oi.:1r ol: cnt, fy!r. Ronald 
Thornton, we have advise~ and Mr. Thornton has decided to withd ·a.w his Rent 
Adjustment Petition challenging the most recent rent increases talce, 1 on his apartment and 
pa.rkhtg space. Enclosed please find a check for $90.00, the am,::mn1 withheld pending 
resolution of the petition. 

For plll'poses of clarity and in the spirit of preventing filtur,: petitions from being 
filed, per the Rent Adjustment Program Regulations, "rent'' fo;· pp1· :ioses of a~justnlcnts 
is understood as the total consideratioo, received by an owner in ex< hange for the use or 
occupancy of a covered unit including all housing services provide, ( to the tenant. The 
Regufations include "parking" in its list of \lyhat is considered "hou: ing services." $ae 
Rent Adjustment Progrmn Regulations 8.22.020A. Regardless ,of tl e existence of separate· 
leases for the apartment and the parking sp11ce, future increases for parking combined 
with future incr~ases for the apai:tment must fall within the per.mi111 ible CPl index and be 
based on the current combined amount of $810 .00/month. See Oak and Municipal Code 
8.22.210.-

Enc]osed please fm,d a copy of Mr. Thornton's Request to )ismiss Petition. 
Please note that C~Iifornia Civil Code Section 1942,5 and Oaklnnd: vfunicipal Code 
Section 8.22.130 prohibit retaliation against tenants fot using the R :nt Adjustment 
process. Thank you for your time. , 

Sincere y yours, 

)/_w~1).~"--
h1s~n , foogs · / · / 
Law ClE!.rk . 

(E.nclosure) 

cc: Mr. Ronald Thornton 
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December 30, 2008 

Ron Thornton 
2809~ gtb. Avenue #4 
Oakland, CA . 

Dear~. Thor.o.ton: 

Tele1,hon· f; 5:1-0~5Sh7.r.S4 • fax: 510-$~1~7785 
1:~1 1ll'lfl: ran'd111$1rl<re:m·MJt~~tlggTobfil.lJJfil 

While younpnrtm:ent is govetti1:i'd ~y the Qakla.nd Rer.u:Aclj11stmel)~.Pro~, fbe,owlltdi imtitltd 
to take yeat-ly::iacreases as-set forth by ~~ -t'ellt b,oard. An'y ·ii!.crease~:nQMa:k~ -may·be ''b:t lked'' or 
deferred b-;rthe owl'ierto stabseq_uLmtyea:rs-up ti::i a·:ttm~immn oft~n y~$. 'J;he rtimtlrnt'trr.t· B \l(,}:wab.!e 
i11crea.c;e in·OOY·OtlQ,ye~d~ limited to ~Himes the·.;oum~nt ilidex. This .. ycar.'s.mde.x:is 3,.Zo/oJ ,ttachcd' 
is a schcdti!e ofnUuwablc incrcates.for,your·unit. 

This ·Jettci:-t tlw~l'ere1 setves: as notice ·tlmt yollf rent wm be in~reascd-(lffect1ve Pebnwry ii · by $i9.00 
to '$'1J2,~(1 .. This i~ y,our'toml rent and inclutll!S any money ·paid 011 your bdM f-by ·oi:hi:1'$, ; t also 
includes -yolIJ' p,arkir,g. 

Printed on the 'back of this nofice yQu will find the notice entitled1 Notioeto Temmts ofRe1 idential 
Rent Adjnstmen.t Pr:tJgra.m,.Receipt ofthis increase serves as const.uctive notice and receip: of 
both :notices. · 

1437 Lelmert Blvd. #0 • Oakland, CA 94602 
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Sonora qroup, £l 
P.O. Box 3627,0akland, CA 64609 

Apr'H 29, 2015 

Ron Thornton 
2809 81

h Avenue #4 
Oakland, CA 94610 

Dear Ron, 

"'"'Notice of Changes In Terms of Tenancy** 
Sent via regular mail 

As you may or may not know, we review rental files at least anm1ally arid it's unfortunately time to 
inform you of a rent increase. Effective 06/01/15, your new monthly rent w: 11 be $1,033.10 which is 
an increase of $47.82. This translates into a 5.7% increase which is a CPI in :;rease for prior/current 
years, to the extent not previously implemented, a.~ permitted by the Oaklan1. Rent Board regulations. 
Attached, please find a worksheet calculator from the Oakland Rent Adjusto 1ent Program that 
calculates this CPI increase. · 

As I think·you know, your ~ent is temporarily increased by $48.76 through S 130/15 pursuant to the 
Rent Adjustment Board Hearing Decision dated 9/16/14 to catch up on the ~ 014 capital pass through 
increase prior to the Hearing Decision. Accordingly your new adjusted rent from ti/1/15 - 9/30/15 
·wlll 1;,,;. :Dl,00:J.,0<, ($'.J.10:;l~.:lO ,, ¢1-40,7<i), O~o.,•t.:,~,!, ;1.0/1,'1!: y.:;,ur rc.nt .,.,..ill ,sod >"'N"n to thc- n<>.,.... l<>-vol cf·- · 

$3.,033.10 .. 

There are no other changes to your rental agreement As a reminder there is rent control in the City 
of Oakland and while _it's been provided previously, we have attached a-noth ~I' copy of the Rent 
Adjustment Program notice for yo~r reference on the back side of this notic, . As always, please let 
me know if you have any questions. 

Re(;tfdtt'"'\ •'") I (.,,,. . 
,1_ l.JUr .. \~ .. ) 

St~phnn'ie Wfiey · · 
• l1J )l ,1 (./_,ii f'"J,~ ... ~ ... 

On behalf of S~lf'lf!ta. Gi'O} ,p, LLC 
415-408-5731 ph~~~fii, swiley@blkoak.com 

Enclosures 
Proof of Service 

I, the undersigned, being at least 18 years of age, declare u:nder penalty of pe~ju -y that I served the foregoing 
Notice, of which this is a true copy,on tho -~- day of ____ • 2 )_ in Oakland, California 
on the above-named Resident(s) in pos$ession on the manner indicated below: 

_ .By delivering the notice personally to the Resident or to so.rneone of suila.b e age and discretion at the 
address of --,---------~ on the date of ___ ____ al ~-- o'clock 

~ The change in the terms being solely for an increase in rent, I served a cop I to tenant. (in accordance 
with Civil Code Section 827(b)(l)(B)) by depositing the same in the United Sta :es majl, postage prepaid, 
addressed to tenant at his or her place of residence, on (date) ______ ~-

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 

Date; 
Signature of Notlce Server Print Name of Server 
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CITY OF OAKLAND 

Department or'Housir,g and Co111munity Development 
Rent Adjustment Program 
ht'tr,:[lwww~.rmklil'ndnet.con1Lgru::½l,r.,;i.'l!Sl!:!1/.P./.1is.rllO.LR·~.!l!M!lustmQ'nt/ 

CALCULATION OF DEFERRED CPI INCREASl5S {BANKING}. 

Initial move•in date 
Effective date of increase 

Current rent (befor~ increase 
and without prior cap. improve 

pass-through) 
$ 

.. 

8-Jun-1993 
1-Jt.m-2015 

MUST FILL IN D9, · 
010, 011 and D14 

839 
146,28 

.1-Jun-2004 . 
$710 

P.O. Box 70243 
Oa <land, CA 94612 
(51 D) 238-3721 

Case No.:E--.-1 
Unit; 4 'CHANGE 

YELLOW 
CELLS ONLY 

Prior cap. imp, p8$$-lhrotJgh 
bate calculation begins 

Ba$1i! rent when ciillc.begins If the planned i ncrease incluc: as other __ ....__-, 
than banking put an X in tt e box-+[._ ___ _ 

ANNUAL INCREASES TAl3LE 

Oebl Serv. or Housing Serv, C11&ts Ytar Endin'1 Fair 1'-i:ot11rn incr~:11:e 
Increase : 

6/1/2015 
6/1/2014 
6/1/2013 
6/1/2012 
6/1/2011 
6/1/2010 
6/1/2009 
8/1/2008 

. 6/1/2007 
6/1/2006 
6/1/2005 
s1112on4 

Calculation of Limit on Increase 

Prior base rent 
Banking limit this year (3 x current CPI and not 

more than 10%) 
Banking av'ailable this year 

Banking this yeat + base tent 
Prior capita! Improvements racover.y 
Rent celling w/0 other new lncr0asH 

RovlGCd April 23, 2015 

Base ~ont ~41cliit::llon Annuol¾ 

1.9% 
2.1% 
3.0% 
2.0% 
2.7% 
0.7% 
3.2% 
~.3% 
3.3% 
3.3% 
1.9% 

. 

$839.00 

5.7% 
$ 47.82 
$ 88'6.82 
$ 146.28 
$ 1,033.10 

CP lncr11a5e Rerrl C,;iillng 

- . 
$ 17.35 $ 930.36 
$ 18.78, $ 913.01 
$ 26.0'5' $ 894.23 

' $ 17.02 $ 868.19 
.$ 22.38" $ 851.16: 

$ 5.78 $ 828.79 :· 
$ 25.52 $ 823,03 · 
$ 25.48 $ 797.51 · 
$ 24.66 $ 772.03 

·$ 23.88 ·$ 747,37 
$ 13.49 $ 723.49 

- $710 
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Prepared By: BlackOak Management 
P. O. Box 3627 
Oakland, CA 94609 

Ron Thornton 
2809 8th Avenue - 4 
Oakland, CA 94610 

Account number 00160688 
2809 - 4 

6/18/1993 Security deposit 

7/3/2013 Payment 

8/1/2013 Charge 

8/5/2013 August Rent (Check #3301) 

8/5/2013 August Rent from Yvette A Flunder Foundation 
(Check #0099479048) 

9/1/2013 Rent 

9/4/2013 Payment (Check #3312) 

9/7/2013 Late Fee 

9/9/2013 September Rent from Yvette A Flunder Foundation 
(Check #0011063847) 

9/9/2013 Credit to waive 1 late fees per mail delivery issue 

10/1/2013 Rent 

10/1/2013 Payment (Check #3320) 

10/4/2013 Payment (Check #3323) 

10/9/2013 October Rent Yvette A Flunder Foundation Inc, 
Dated 10/7/13 (Check #5604) 

10/24/2013 Payment (Check #3330) 

11/1/2013 Rent 

11/4/2013 Payment (Check #0044661157) 

12/1/2013 Rent 

12/2/2013 Payment (Check #3338) 

12/12/2013 December Rent from Yvette A Flunder Foundation 
Inc. (Check #0058930268) 

1/1/2014 Rent 

1/1/2014 

1/3/2014 January 2014 Rent (Check #3346) 

2/1/2014 Rent 

Statement 

6/18/1993 - 10/3/2015 10/28/2015 

Page 1 

$0.00 ($226.00) 

$1,050.00 $1,050.00 

$1,050.00 $0.00 

$839.00 $839.00 

$614.00 $225.00 

$225.00 $0.00 

$839.00 $839.00 

$614.00 $225.00 

$35.00 $260.00 

$225.00 $35.00 

$35.00 $0.00 

$839.00 $839.00 

$614.00 $225.00 

$225.00 $0.00 

$225.00 ($225.00) 

$614.00 ($839.00) 

$839.00 $0.00 

$225.00 ($225.00) 

$839.00 $614.00 

$614.00 $0.00 

$225.00 ($225.00) 

$730.00 $505.00 

$109.00 $614.00 

$614.00 $0.00 

$730.00 $730.00 
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Prepared By: BlackOak Management 
P. 0. Box 3627 
Oakland, CA 94609 

2/1/2014 

2/4/2014 February Rent (Check #3354) 

2/4/2014 February 2014 Rent from Yvette A. Flunder 
Foundation Inc (Check #0073950227) 

2/21/2014 Oakland RAP Fee 

3/1/2014 Rent 

3/1/2014 

3/4/2014 March 2014 Rent (Check #7339) 

3/4/2014 RAP Fee (Check #3363) 

3/11/2014 March 2014 Yvette A Flunder Foundation Inc 
Payment (Check #0087236983) 

3/11/2014 March 2014 Yvette A Flunder Foundation Inc 
Payment (Check #0088190122) 

4/1/2014 Rent 

4/1/2014 

4/1/2014 April 2014 Rent (Check #3369) 

4/7/2014 April 2014 Yvette A Flunder Foundation Inc Payment 
(Check #0096639205) 

5/1/2014 Rent 

5/1/2014 Parking Income 

5/5/2014 May 2014 Yvette A Flunder Foundation Inc Payment 
(Check #0005299709) 

5/23/2014 May 2014 Rent (Check #3387) 

6/1/2014 Rent 

6/1/2014 Parking Income 

6/1/2014 June 2014 Rent (Check #3389) 

6/5/2014 Yvette A Flunder Foundatioin Inc June 2014 
Payment (Check #0015471140) 

7/1/2014 Rent 

7/1/2014 Parking Income 

7/3/2014 July2014 Rent (Check #3395) 

7/7/2014 Yvette A Flunder Foundation Inc July Payment 
(Check #0023510049) 

8/1/2014 Rent 

8/1/2014 Parking Income 

8/4/2014 August Rent (Check #3404) 

Statement 

6/18/1993 - 10/3/2015 10/28/2015 

Page 2 

$109.00 $839.00 

$614.00 $225.00 

$259.00 ($34.00) 

$15.00 ($19.00) 

$730.00 $711.00 

$109.00 $820.00 I 

$614.00 $206.00 

$15.00 $191.00 

$236.00 ($45.00) 

$236.00 ($281.00) 

$730.00 $449.00 

$109.00 $558.00 

$614.00 ($56.00) 

$236.00 ($292.00) 

$730.00 $438.00 

$109.00 $547.00 

$236.00 $311.00 

$558.00 ($247.00) 

$730.00 $483.00 

$109.00 $592.00 

$614.00 ($22.00) 

$236.00 ($258.00) 

$730.00 $472.00 

$109.00 $581.00 

$614.00 ($33.00) 

$236.00 ($269.00) 

$730.00 $461.00 

$109.00 $570.00 

$493.00 $77.00 
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Prepared By: BlackOak Management 
P.O. Box 3627 
Oakland, CA 94609 

8/4/2014 August 2014 Yvette A Flunder Foundation Inc 
Payment (Check #5907) 

9/1/2014 Rent 

9/1/2014 Parking Income 

9/1/2014 September 2014 Rent (Check #3414) 

9/9/2014 September 2014 Rent (Check #0053094378) 

10/1/2014 Parking Income 

10/1/2014 Rent 

10/1/2014 Past Rent Owed. (Check #3423) 

10/1/2014 October 2014 Rent + Parking (Check #3424) 

10/1/2014 Charge for 48.76 6/14-09/14 rent difference 

10/6/2014 Yvette A Flunder Foundation Inc October 2014 
Payment (Check #0062123344) 

11/1/2014 Rent 

11/1/2014 Parking Income 

11/1/2014 November 2014 Rent (Check #3428) 

11/1/2014 November 2014 Rent (Check #0070909776) 

12/1/2014 Rent 

12/1/2014 Parking Income 

12/1/2014 December 2014 Rent (Check #3431) 

12/1/2014 Yvette A Flunder Foundation Inc Payment (Check 
#0080479604) 

1/1/2015 Rent 

1/1/2015 Parking Income 

1/1/2015 January 2015 Rent (Check #3436) 

1/5/2015 Yvette A Flunder Foundation Inc January 2015 
Payment (Check #0089755281) 

2/1/2015 Rent 

2/1/2015 Parking Income 

2/2/2015 February 2015 Rent (Check #3443) 

2/6/2015 Yvette A Flunder Foundation Inc February 2015 
Payment (Check #0000284816) 

3/1/2015 Rent 

3/1/2015 Parking Income 

3/1/2015 March 2015 Rent (Check #3447) 

3/1/2015 2015 RAP Fee 

Statement 

6/18/1993 - 10/3/2015 10/28/2015 

Page 3 

$313.00 ($236.00) 

$730.00 $494.00 

$109.00 $603.00 

$603.00 $0.00 

$236.00 ($236.00) 

$109.00 ($127.00) 

$876.28 $749.28 

$585.12 $164.16 

$749.28 ($585.12) 

$585.12 $0.00 

$236.00 ($236.00) 

$876.28 $640.28 

$109.00 $749.28 

$749.28 $0.00 

$236.00 ($236.00) 

$876.28 $640.28 

$109.00 $749.28 

$749.28 $0.00 

$236.00 ($236.00) 

$876.28 $640.28 

$109.00 $749.28 

$749.28 $0.00 

$236.00 ($236.00) 

$876.28 $640.28 

$109.00 $749.28 

$749.28 $0.00 

$236.00 ($236.00) 

$876.28 $640.28 

$109.00 $749.28 

$749.28 $0.00 

$15.00 $15.00 
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Prepared By: BlackOak Management 
P. 0. Box 3627 
Oakland, CA 94609 

3/9/2015 Yvette A Flunder Foundation March Payment (Check 
#0009596612) 

3/9/2015 RAP Fee Payment {Check #3450) 

3/15/2015 2015 RAP Fee 

4/1/2015 Rent 

4/1/2015 Parking Income 

4/1/2015 April 2015 Rent {Check #3455) 

4/1/2015 Yvette A Flunder Foundation Inc April 2015 Payment 
(C~~!f0000006124) 

5/1/2015 

5/1/2015 

5/1/2015 

5/5/2015 Yvette A Flunder Foundation Inc May 2015 Payment 
(Check #0043368180) 

6/1/2015 ~-- -~, 
6/1/2015 Parking Income 

6/4/2015 Payment (Check #3467) 

6/4/2015 ~yment-Yvette Flunder Foundation 

7/1/2015 Rent ~----
7/1/2015 Parking Income 

7/2/2015 07/15 (Chee #3473) 

7/15/2015 rent 07/15 (Check #0062246001) 

8/_1/2015 

8/1/2015 

8/4/2015 rent 08/2015 (Check #3479) 

8/6/2015 ~VV-~ Flunder Foundation (Check #0070881477) 

9/1/2015 
,I 

I Rent 

9/1/2015 Parking Income 

9/3/2015 

9/8/2015 Yvette Flunder Foundation {Check #80753289) 
~ 

10/1/2015 j Rent 

10/1/2015 

10/3/2015 

10/3/2015 Yvette A Flunder Foundation Payment 10/2015 
(Check #0089019497) 

r 
Statement 

6/18/1993 - 10/3/2015 10/28/2015 

Page4 

$236.00 ($221.00) 

$15.00 ($236.00) 

$15.00 ($221.00) 

$876.28 $655.28 

$109.00 $764.28 

$749.28 $15.00 

$236.00 ($221.00) 

$876.28 $655.28 

$109.00 $764.28 

$749.28 $15.00 

$236.00 ($221.00) 

$924.10 $703.10 

$109.00 $812.10 

$798.10 $14.00 

$236.00 ($222.00) 

$924.10 $702.10 

$109.00 $811.10 

$798.10 $13.00 

$236.00 ($223.00) 

$924.10 $701.10 

$109.00 $810.10 

$798.10 $12.00 

$236.00 ($224.00) 

$924.10 $700.10 

$109.00 $809.10 

$798.10 $11.00 

$236.00 ($225.00) 

$924.10 $699.10 

$109.00 $808.10 

$798.10 $10.00 

$236.00 ($226.00) 
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17-1007 IO: 21 Ali FROhlr-EARL Y LIGHT l:ccdR IC +51 O 655 0828 
RESlDl,l'-l'l''S CJ:/,l{rll·I.L:Al lUN Ul' L Cll.l\'Li> ~ r:;,..> • vrr '-'-'J ...,,.a,•."·•~••••~•· 

Hur.lowr.:d iis n :1tAtc".n1r.nt of tt:rarO of Iha_ RcnbJ Asr.tsllmr.nt I Lt:fl.W itlf' chn prcmi.1<ii ynu urG n::nli1.t~ lnr..u1t:d 

2 OC/ . ' ' A- , c: ... ,,....,11., 
M: . W 1 (11hVci , unit ll pr,pl'•"lol,,).,2/~k!L.lt: 

a" 1::'u111L1? , CA. _----11:§lD __ . 
(Cl<,) (>,le) 

Ownur & 'fi,ooltt(H) Yin lo !ho l'ollowlug; 

I. 11) You ,roj,(µow,!91011 ot'lho abo~~ d~~ctlhcdpn:ruill<al bll (chQck con'tOt rowpo11«c): 
ru'h<[nnlh•to•MO"th 11£.nt,I Al'\'eon1onl 
□ Lcrurc-lioginulnBan......-Jfl'l ~~,r_11ll11 I; (df~f',:!/'., 

l1) The rt11l11I llu1;1 l111r.o lu: ✓i,, l).r c.1u:.h monll.1 tl I Sth o[ ~Dch n\an(h 
D Od1or~---------------

' 3. 'l\':flnnt lms )'lQ(. her.n P.,ivcn llny !h .. --c r~11t, rmrdlll ,-e11t~ rab1U.M, \'C:Clt ulmtrJncnts, ru· rc:ur {;('JU(\WHloJl~ of nny kinrl~ 
c:r..ccpt u~ faHow!J.: /ct 

•I. Tol\01\t 1111d Owntt' I Aw:nt rcpn;ocn.t thul 'fl:\1un1 
u) lu not h1 ~.cfoult uftho per/orm,mco of ""1 oblle~1iolld 111u1r, tho Lc<Um 
h) h11• uut «>111niill•d ., ,y bm.oh ortl\ll !..oMo, rut4 
u) h•• not rtlloiwd imy MliO<: or dol'nuli undor tho LG«g,, w1,1c1, 11"111.at """" uw·cd. 

5. 'l110 <:i\clooc,l lu u lrno ~opy uf tlio Ren•~! Agr<r:,nr,n[: /r.L'UHO and mndliicoliortA, if ftny, It/I smt~cl undor =<ptionv 
bcluw; ______________ ~------------------

c;. lu:11!.lll unil dora not nrx:d llllW\tl!l"'®t woclc 11t lbiu 1iri1o ,uid ii iu 11u1ul 1~J)llir o~ocpl fil follow~; ____ _ 
~ . 

O.vno,· I A11enl Slr,u•luror . . . ., --:,, ('-"fJJ, · 
'010 ubovo h11bntU1tlo11 ilJ COll'l)C\.06 or to/J, I '2:,(J~J-~,/1 \ ,--~- , 

. (lJ010) 1 T . · o:iv,1u iX&o11t SiltllMtll~ . 
Tunr1t1I Sl!i11nt.Qtt, 
'J1Jc pcn<on ol&nlns: below ror.rcm11~ th•t-he/sho i, duly ,utl1l•tl100 by Ton{ 10 oKoonto thi• Sut1,;mo~Sl!J-Tcnont', hdmlf. 

Th& •bovo infornw1i,i1l iu cun-.:cl a; of ~CS) __ _:_ _ . ~'------·· 
(Dau,) . . Own Aao11i (i;.7~ 

l'L'!I.A.Sl1 mn'UitN ·nus COM'.l"LE'l'EI) !1ORM Wl'ffllN 'l'EN (10) DAYS AFT'.11!ll l!.l!!C.U:l'f, 

P. 002/005 
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l9S0 University Ave., Suite 200, Berkeleyi CA 94704 
(510) 548-4040 FAX (510) 849-1536 
WMV.ebclc.org 

Fax 

East~a Community 
Center 

RECEIVED 

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM 
OAKLAND 

To: Oakland Rent Adjustment Program · Penn. Scoble (xf 48) Hearing Officer Ftom: ______ _ 

Evidence tbr R. Thomton RAP 

Hearing Tl.9~0378 

Pages: 19 

Date: 1/28/2020 

CC: 

□ Urgent r£ For Review D Please Comment D Plea$& Repll/ □ Please Recycle 

• Comments: 

Dear RAP Representative, 

Our o:ffi.ce .is representing. Mr. Thomton•in a hearing to take place next Wednesday, 2/5/2020, I ~. 
attaching copies of a brief detailing oux posjtion on Mr. Thornton's landlord' J re11t increase that 
violates Oakland Rent Adjustment Program regulations. Also attached are at: 5 exhibits 
mentioned ln the brief, labeled as "Exhibit" A through E. If you have any qui :stions or concerns. 
feel free to call mi;: at 510w548-4040 (ext 648) or email me at pscoble@ebclc.org. We will be sure 
to bring physical copies of the brief and exhibits to the mediation and hearin1; as well. 

Sincerely, 

(r~~ 
V 

Penn Scoble 
Law Student ·Intern 

PLEASE NOTE This facsimile transmission contains confidential htfonnati< n·belonging to the 
sender who is protected by the attorney-client privilege and/or federal and st 1te law. The 
info:rrnation is intended only for. the use of the individual or entity muned ab< ,ve. If you are not the 
intended recipie:nt, you are hereby notified that ruty disclosure, copyhlg, distJ ibution or the taking 
of any action in reliance on the contents of this infonnation is strictly prohib: ted. If you have 
received this i,:ausmission in error, please n<:>tify us immediately by telephon ~ to ao-ange for the 
retum of the documents. 
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